








GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM

REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER
AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR 1987-88






CONTENTS
Paragraph Page (s)

Prefatory remarks )
Overview (vi-xiii)

CHAPTER I—General

Summary of Accounts 1 2-10
CHAPTER Il—Appropriation Audit and 2. o1 to 11-16
Control Qver Expenditure 2.13

CHAPTER IlI—Civil Departments
Agriculture Department
B D e . / rREA, B @)
) Loss on procurement and sale of cabbage J 3T RCHK ;> C%BL{?Z;
Animal Husbandry Department
e

Poultry Development Programme }A/R,Lbi © ('_' w“’—?ﬂ
,) lrregulantles in the procurement of animal fesﬂ//m%w 4_033 C§o bﬁz)

Co-operatlon Department

o~y gNon-absorption of surplus staff of fair price

= 2shops and payment of salary to idle staff ¥ j/;/R..C (7’0 \‘-722
A7 TIrregular release of subsidy W t&“ E=14 \{'529

Finance Department ’\>
Outstanding advances 3.7 Q&? 2 35 'bq

Health and Family Welfare Department

i
ﬂtegratcd Child Development Services 3.8 Rﬁl@ﬂa-go i: ‘;(‘
= '

National Malaria Eradication Programme 3.9 Rcésl-é - E\‘}"Q«>

Industries Department

'Irregularities in the grant of Central _ . ;
p &nvestment SL]bSidV p / 10 R’ 61_6@"‘?‘79

Local Self Government & Housing
Department

Integrated Development of Small and Medium
) owns //R;/&; 68> 11—

®



(ii)
Tourism Department

Construction of Ropeway Cable Trolly-
) Infructuous expenditure of Rs.0.68 lakh

CHAPTER IV—Works Expenditure
Sikkim Public Works Department
_) Development of Roads and Bridges
Power Department
T Extra expenditure
/T\ Non-realisation of Income Tax- Rs.1.18 lakhs

Trri gation Department

> Avoidable expenditure of Rs.2.34 lakhs
CHAPTER V—Revenue Receipts

Trend of Revenue Receipts 5.1 82
Analysis of Revenue Receipts 5.2 82-84
Cost of collection £:3 85

Income Tax Department

Short assessment of Income Tax 5.4 R,Qdf»—ﬁ?ﬁzt%:

2
D lon-imposition of interest and pcnnl interest

n delayed payment

—

Sales Tax Department

D Short levy due to incorrect disclosure of

taxable turnover 5.6 R/-Q-p@s;lf%:}
} Incorrect determination of turnover 5.7 &dm%}
O  Short levy due to time barred assessments 5.8 R,_Ch_ @2@592_

- Irregular grant of exemption from sales tax
) and undue retention of Central Sales Tax 5.9 R/szeg%.

Land Revenue Department

Non-collection of revenue from contractor W’
,) for collection of damthy khazana on cardamom g.10 Rp 1592l

CHAPTER VI—Government Commercial

and Trading Activities

General 93

,/6.1/
Government Companies—General view y/ 93-94



(iif)

Statutory Corporations — g

General aspects ‘/6/3 95-97
Departmentally managed Government

Commercial /quasi-Commercial undertakings ’/6.4/ 97
State Trading Corporation of Sikkim

Irregularities and procedural lapses and consequent Q
financial losses in the procurement of ,_p,’..bv\'
cement 6.5.1 98-101

Sikkim Livestock Development Corporation

Loss due to demolition of poshtick Booth-cum-
Cafeteria 6.5.2 R 102

Sikkim Nationalised Transport

Loss due to shortage of petrol and high speed

diesel oil 6.5.3(i)q 102-10
Avoidable expenditure of Rs.g.09 lakhs due to .
non-acceptance of lowest tenders 6.5.3(ii)g 103

Non-realisation of Rs.o.39 lakh on sale of Q—) )
bus tickets 6.5.3(iii) ¥ 103
Procurement of spurious spare parts-
Rs.1.92 lakhs 6.5.3(iv) 6{ To4
Short realisation of Rs.27.10 lakhs on account

6.5.3(v) (

of loss of goods in transit lo4

Non-realisation of Income Tax of
Rs.o.85 lakh at source 6.5.3(vi) & 10§



(iv)

APPENDICES

Overall excess over the final Grants/
Appropriations

Statement showing injudicious and irregular
re-appropriations
Statement showing savings/excess over grants

Statement shOWing year-wise and component-
wise targets and achievements

Statement showing particulars of paid-up
capital, outstanding leans, working results,
etc. of the companies as on 315t March 1988

Summarised Financial Results of the working
of companies

Summarised Financial Results of the working of

Statutory Corporations

Summarised Financial position of Sikkim
Mining Corporation

Summarised Financial Results of the working
of Departmentally managed Commercial
undertakings

6.3

6.4

6.5

Page (s)

106-107

108-117
118-119

1lo0

121
122-123
124-12¢

126

127



PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor
under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates mainly to matters
arising from the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1987-88 together
with other points arising from audit of financial transactions of the
Government of Sikkim. It also includes certain points of interest

arising from the Finance Accounts for the year 1987-88.

B The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which
came to notice in the course of test audit of accounts during the year
1987-88 as well as those which had come to notice in the earlier years
but could not be dealt with in the previous Reports; matters relating to
the period subsequent to 1987-88 have also been included wherever

considered necessa 1"}' 5






(vi)
AUDIT REPORT 1587-88
OVERVIEW

Ciln This  Report gives in chapters I and II information about the
financial position of the Government of Sikkim for 1987-88 and Govern-
ment’s overall control over expenditure. The remaining 4 chapters
include Audit Reviews on development programmes and other activities,
apart from the paragraphs containing comments on various irregularitics.
The more important Audit ﬁndings are summarised in the succeeding
paragraphs.

2. A part of the grants and loans released by Government of India
was not credited to the Conselidated Fund of the State rendering the
accounts incomplete in this respect. The amount held back out of
gmnls/]oans released during 1987-88 was Rs.§.r2 crores.

30 Out of the revenue receipts of Rs.126.40 crores during the
year, Rs.97.19 crores were from the Government of India as grants for
State Plan Schemes, Centrally Sponsored Schemes, Statutory Non-Plan
grants and State’s share of Union Excise Duties which constituted 76.89
per cent of the State Revenue Receipts.

4. The revenue surplus came down by Rs.4.28 crores from
Rs.32.21 crores in 1986-87 to Rs. 27.93 crores in 1987-88. Against
the increase of Rs.10.28 crores in the Central plan grants, the increase
in plan revenue expenditure was only Rs.2.98 crores leaving a balance of
Rs.7.30 crores which should have becn reflected as surplus on revenue
account. However, the spurt in non-p[an revenue cxl)cnditllre in 1987-88
by Rs.14.22 crores wiped out the surplus leaving less amount for plan
expenditure.

i The non-plan revenue expenditure during the year increased
by Rs.14.22 crores over that of the previous year.

6. The debt liability of Government at the end of 1987-88 was
Rs.64.41 crores which comprised internal debt of State Government,
loans and advances from Central Government, Small Savings and Pro-
vident Funds, etc., and also non-interest bearing deposits and other
liabilities. (Paragraph 1)

7 Overall Position

Against the total provision of Rs.15368.43 lakhs, expenditure
was Rs.14768.40 lakhs leaving a net saving of Rs.600.03 lakhs. The

Supplementary provision of Rs. 1839.56 lakhs constituted 13.6 per cent of
the original provision and proved excessive in view of the overall saving.



(vil)
AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

The overall savings of Rs.600.03 lakhs is the result of total
saving of Rs.658.11 lakhs eceurred in 46 grantsfappropriations partly
off set by excess of Rs.58.08 lakhs in 12 grants and 2 appropriations.
The excess of Rs.58.08 lakhs required regularisation by the State
Legislature. (Paragraphs 2.01, 2.03 & 2.05)

8. The excess of Rs.1007.95 lakhs under the various grants/
appropriations relating to the years 1979-80 and 1981-82 to' 1986-87
were yet to be got regularised from the State Legislature.

(Paragraph 2.11)

9. Assistance to Small and Marginal Farmers in
increasing Agricultural Production

The scheme was launched in 1983-84 with the objective of
increasing the agricultural yields of Small and Marginal farmers in iden-
tified areas.

— In 1983-84, Rs.2.29 lakhs out of the total budget provision
of Rs. 2.97 lakhs was spent on plantation of fuel and fruit trees, distri-
bution of minikits and land development in 3 districts.  No expendi-
ture was incurred on subsidy on wells and pumps.

— The achievements under land development reported in 1983-84
were 128 hectares and 320 beneficiaries whereas actual achievement were
100.4 hectares and 251 beneficiaries.

—= Renovation and  repairs of old irrigation channels though not
provided in the schemes were carried out without obtaining approva[
from Government of India.

- No water charges were fixed or recovered from the farmers.

= Areas for execution of community irrigation works were
selected without considering the :lpproved percentage and number of
Small and Margina] farmers.

= The type and land holdings of the farmers and their acknowled-
gements were not recorded while distributing minikits of seeds and fer-
tilizers.

— Against the actual expenditure of Rs.4.19 lakhs in 1983-84,
only Rs.2.29 lakhs were booked under the scheme resulting in loss of
revenue of Rs.1.90 lakhs.

— Subsidy of Rs.10.93 lakhs was paid to farmers in excess of the
norm fixed by the Government of India. (Paragraph 3.1)



(viii)
AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

10. Poultry Development Programme

The programme aimed at providing the triple benefits of better
nutrition, additional income and more job opportunities to the farmers in
the shortest possible time.

- Due to non-implementation of different schemes under the
programme expenditure of Rs.118.51 lakhs was incurred during 1983-84
against the budget provision of Rs.124.61 lakhs.

- The achievement in raising bird strength, production of eggs
and chicks fell short of the target fixed in Tadong and Karfector farms.

— There was considerable shortfall in the establishment of Poul-
try demonstration units at veterinary dispensaries/stockmen ccntres/
hospitals.

— Compared to the rates obtained in November 1987, by calling
tenders, the department incurred an avoidable expenditure of Rs.4.92
lakhs in 1986-87 and 1987-88 on the purchase of poultry feed at higher
rates from local suppliers without calling for tenders.

— Avoidable expenditure of Rs.2.97 lakhs was incurred due to
feeding of birds in excess of norms.

= Sale proceeds of birds and eggs valued at Rs.o.60 lakh were
not realised.

(Paragraph 3.3)

e Integrated Child Development Services

The scheme launched in the State in 1975-76 aimed at providing
a package of services to children in the age group of o—6 years
and expectant and nursing mothers.
_— During the years 1984-88, expenditure of Rs.99.98 lakhs was
incurred against the budget provision of Rs.94.00 lakhs.
— No target was fixed for different components of the scheme

except for Supplementary Nutrition  Programme and Non-formal
Pre-primary Education for 1987-88.

— Full course of doses were not administered in case of DPT,
Polio and Vitamin-A solution.

— Assistance of Rs.3.16 lakhs received in kind from the Govern-
ment of India was not accounted for.

(Paragraph 3.8)



(ix)
AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
12. National Malaria Eradication Programme

The programme aiming at preventing deaths from malaria and
effcatnc]\ controlhno malaria was launched in the State in January
1978.

— Against the budget provision of Rs.169.85 lakhs for the years
1982-83 to 1987-88, expenditare of Rs.140.44 lakhs only was incurred.

— Materials worth Rs.o.78 lakh lying unutilised at the end of
1978-79 were not taken into account while allocating expenditure
between Central and State Governments.

— Spraying operations were not thorough and systematic,

—= Detection through active surveillance was less than one third
of the total malaria cases detected.

— There was over staffing in the posts of laboratory technicians,
surveillance inspectors and workers.

(Pm'agraph 3.9)
13. Integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns

The scheme was introduced in the State in 1982-83 for the
development of Small and Medium Towns with a population of 1 lakh
up to Sixth Five Year Plan and 3 lakhs from the Seventh Five Year Plan.
The objectives of the scheme were to reduce the rate of migration from
rural areas to urban areas, to promote even and balanced economic deve-
lopment and population dispersal and to tackle the problems of slums
on a more enduring basis etc.

— Central assistance of Rs. 5.50 lakhs was received in 1980-81,
but no budgct provision was made nor any expenditure incurred on the
scheme up to 1981-82.

— One development and construction work costing Rs.4.18
lakhs was awarded without calling for tenders.

(Paragraph 3.11)
14. Development of Roads and Bridges
Due to delay in procurement of materials and lack of proper

plﬂnnmo a number of schemes could not be completed within the
scheduled time.



(x)
AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

— Due to delay in execution of scheme by the contractors,
materials ])urc]msul at lligher rates were issued to the contractors at
lower rates as sptufled in the agreement rcsultmg inloss of Rs.17.21

lakhs.

— Value of crops and land damaged during construction amoun-
ting to Rs.2.47 lakhs was not recovered from the contractor.

— Infructuous expenditure of Rs.6.63 lakhs was incurred due to
change of alignment of a road during the period of execution.

— There was increase of Rs.6.76 lakhs in the cost of project due
to undertaking a technically defective project,

s Delay in handing over site of a bridge and non-supply of
materials in time resulted in extra payment of Rs.8.42 lakhs on account
of price escalation.

(Paragraph 4.1)

15, Irregularities in the procurement of animal feed

The dcpartmc—‘ntincm‘red an avoidable expenditure of Rs.7.16
lakhs on procurement of animal feed at higher rates without calling
for tenders during the period 1986-87 and 1987-88.

— Animal feed valuing Rs.o.91 lakh was' not accounted for.

o Income tax of Rs.r.16 lakhs was not recovered from the
suppliers at source.
(Paragraph 3.4)

16. Payment of salaries to idle staff

Consequent on the closure of 15 fair price shops under the
Co-operation Department 17 staff members became surplus out of which
3 persons were absorbed. The department paid Rs.7.41 lakhs during
1985-86 to 1987-88 towards the salary of the idle staff.

(Paragraph 3.5)
17. Outstanding advances

Out of the advance of Rs.2036.15 lakhs paid by 4 Depert-
ments to the State Trading Corporation of Sikkim durmg 1983-84
to 1987-88 for procurcment of materials required for developmental
works, Rs.757.21 lakhs were lying with STCS unadjusted at the end of

March 1988. (Paragraph 3.7)



(x1)
AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
18. Irregular grant of Central Investment Subsidy

The Central Investment Subsidy to the tune of Rs.68.23 lakhs
was claimed and received from the Government of India in excess of
actual amount of subsidy disbursed.

— A commercial unit run departmentally not eligible for Central
investment subsidy, was paid subsidy of Rs.18.42 lakhs. The amount
was got reimbursed from Govenrment of India.

— Subsidy of Rs.23.05 lakhs on cost of land was paid to four
private companies who registered the lands in the names of their Directors.

— Excess payment of subsidy of Rs.8.38 lakhs was paid to 5 units

on inadmissible investment.
(Paragraph 3.10)

19. Extra Expenditure

Non-procurement of Steel rounds and Channels at JPC rates
resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs.12.56 lakhs.
(Paragraph 4.2)

20. Avoidable Expenditure

Non-acceptance of the lowest tenders for the execution of the
works resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs.2.34 lakhs.

(Paragraph 4.4)
20, Revenue Receipts

The total revenue receipts of the State Government during
1987-88 amounted to Rs.126.40 crores comprising of Rs.29.21 crores
as revenue raised by the State and Rs.97.19 crores as receipts from the
Government ojlndia. :

(Paragraph 5.1.)

22, In four cases short assessment of sales turnover led to short
levy of income tax amounting to Rs.3.28 lakhs.

(Paragraph 5.4)

23. Though provisions exist for the levy of interest and penal
interest on delayed payments, department did not levy penal interest and
interest amounting to Rs.4.22 lakhs. (Paragraph 5.5)



(xii)
AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

24. Omission to include the sales through commission agents in
the sales turnover of an assessee led to short levy of tax and penalty
amounting to Rs.3.69 lakhs.

(Paragraph .6)

oyl Due to non-correlation of turnover reflected by two assessees
in income tax and sales tax returns and incorrect declaration of turnovers
there was a short levy of sales tax amounting to Rs.6.65 lakhs.

(Paragraph 5.7)

26. An assessee assessable under Central Sales Tax on turnover of
Rs.41.36 lakhs for the assessment years 1983-84 and 1984-85 was not
assessed to tax till the end of assessment year 1987-88. Central Sales
Tax amounting to Rs.1.65 lakhs, thus became barred by limitation of
time.

(Paragraph 5.8)

27. Collection of cardamom and damthy khazana for the years
1985-86 to 1988-89 was entrusted by the department to a contractor
who was to pay Rs.ig.or lakhs annually to the Government. The
contractor paid Rs.10.01 lakhs for 1985-86 and Rs.15.00 lakhs for
1986-87. The balance amount of Rs.s.o1 lakhs together with the
interest of Rs.4.17 lakhs for the defaulted period was not collected from
the contractor.

(Paragraph 5.10)

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING
ACTIVITIES

28. There were five Government companies in the State as on  31st
March 1988 with an aggregate paid-up capital of Rs.7.81 crores of which
State Government’s share was Rs. 5.g57 crores. Only one of these
companies finalised accounts for 1987-88. Three companies were in
arrears in finalisation of accounts for 1987-88, while one company (Sikkim
Livestock Development Corporation Limited) had not prepared any
accounts right from Ej 8-79.

B s b o
U5 | e T ik (Paragraph 6.2)



(xiii)
AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

29, There were three Statutory corporations in the State ason
315t March 1988. Two of them were yet (September 1989) to finalise
the accounts for 1987-88, while one corporation was to finalise its
accounts for 1985 (calendar year).

(Paragraph 6.3)

30. In respect of State Trading Corporation of Sikkim, which was
entrusted in 1972 by the erstwhile Chogyal of Sikkim with the work
relating to procurement of cement, steel, etc. for use by various Govern-
ment departments, various 1rregu|ar|t|es, procedural hpses and conse-
uent financial losses were noticed by Audit. Quantities of cement
lifted by the transport contractors were not correlated with the allot-
ments/gate passes, the transport contractors were allowed to retain
cement in their godowns, transportation charges were paid without
verifying receipt of cement at destination; 1.15 lakh bags of cement
valued Rs.61.12 lakhs were short received at destinations during April
1986 to August 1987 for which claims were not preferred with the trans-
porters. The Corporation did not recover Rs.g.18 lakhs from a supplier
of cement, being the transportation charges paid by it on behalf of
the supplier. Whereabouts of 39,635 tonnes of MS Rods and Tor Steel,
short received by indenting departments during June-August 1985, were
not known to the Corporation. Sale proceeds of gas connections, gas
stoves and their spare parts, gas cylinders etc., realised during Auﬂust
1986 to January 1987 and March 1987 were not accounted for in the
cash book.
(Paragraph 6.5)

31. Shortage of petrol and high speed diesel oil valuing Rs.9.54
lakhs occurred in 4 depots.
[Paragraph 6.5.3(i)]

321 Non-acceptence of the lowest tenders for fabrication of bus
bodies resulted in loss of Rs.5.09 lakhs,
[Paragraph  6.5.3(ii)]

3" Spurious spare parts of motor vehicles valuing Rs. 1.92 lakhs
supplied by a local firm were lying idle in store.  Stores worth Rs.o.31
lakh were not entered in the stock ledger.

[Paragraph 6.5.3 (iv)]

34-. Transit loss of Rs.20.98 lakhs is lying unrecovered.

[ Paragraph 6.5.3 (x/)



—r—— A Cn——

AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
CHAPTER 1

s— T e S



Summary of accounts

AUDIT REPORT

CHAP
GENE

The summarised position of the accounts of the Government of
indicated in the statements following.

I—Statement of Financial position of the Government of

As on

31.3.87

10.87

34.17

4.39
3.46
0.43

121.43

-

174.75%

Liabilites

Internal Debt

(Market Loans, Loans from
Life Insurance Corporation of

India and others)
Loans and Advances from

Central Government
Pre 1984-8¢ loans
Non-Plan loans

Loans for State Plan Schemes
Loans for Centrally Sponsored
Schemes

Ways and Means Advances

Small Savings, Provident
Funds etc.

Deposits
Reserve Funds Gross

Less Investment
Contingency Fund
Surplus on Government
Accounts up to previous
year

Add Revenue surplus during
the year

As on
31.3.88
13.86
40.50
14.82
2.53
20.08%
1.92
1.1§
6.04
3-48
0.89
0.46 ©.43
e
121.43
27.93 149.36

213.77

*Rounded to higher side for the purpose of agreement.
#*%The fund closed with a debit balance of Rs.15,387.



1987-88 . 3

TER 1
RAL

Sikkim emerging from the Finance Accounts for the year 1987-88 is

Sikkim as on 3r1st March 1988, :
(In crores of rupees)

As on Assets As on
31.3.87 31.3.88
Gross Capital Outlay on
149.0% Fixed Assets 185.94
Investment in shares of Compa-
nies, Corporations ctc. 8.43
Other C.pit=] Outlay 177.61
ok Loans and Advances i . 6.06
Devclopment loans 3.76 -
Loans to Government Servants
and miscellaneous loans 2.30
0.13 Other Advances 0.13
Suspense and Miscellaneous
3.43 Baiances £.56
8.27 Remittance Balances 8.80
8.26 Cash 7.28
Cash Balance Deposits with
other Banks 2.86

Departmental Cash Bal-nce
including Permanent Advance 0.13

Cash Balance Investment 4.29

174.75 213.77




(i)
(i)
(i)
(iv)
)

(vi)

AUDIT REPORT

II. Abstract of Receipts and Disbursements

SECTION A —

RECEIPTS

Revenue Receipts —

Tax Revenue
Non-Tax Revenue

State’s share of Union Taxes

Non-Plan Grants

Grants for State Plan Schemes

Grants for Central and Centrally
Sponsorﬁ Schemes

126.40

11.20

18.01

15.27

16.50
§7.82

7.60




1987-88

for the year 1987-88

REVENUE
(In crores of rupees )
DISBURSEMENTS
Non-Plan Plan Total

I. Revenue Expenditure—

Sector
(i) General Services 17.07 () o.09 16.98
(ii) Socizl Services 19.41 18.66 38.07
(iii) Agriculture and Allied

Activities 4.71 10.17 15.08
(iv) Rural Development 0.1§ 1.92 2.07
(v) Irrigation and Flood

Control 0.18 2.04 2.22
(vi) Energy 2.77 0.88 3.6¢
(vii) Industry and Minerals 0.59 0.92 1.51
(viii) Transport 14.94 1.12 16.06
(ix) Science, Technology and

Environment — 0.14 0.14
(x) General Economic Services 1.39 -1.30 2.69

61.21 37.26 98.47

11. Revenue Surplus carried

over to Section B 27.93

Lh



II1.

Iv.
()
(if)

VI.
VIL

@
(if)
VIIL
@)
(if)

(iii)
(iv)

Opening Cash Balance
including permanent advance
and cash balance

investment

Recoveries of Loans and
Advances

From Government Servants

From Others

Revenue Surplus brought down
Contingency Fund

Public Debt Receipts

Internal Debt other than Ways

and Means Advances

Loans and Advances from
Central Government

Public Account Receipts
Small Savings and Provident
Funds

| Suspensé and Miscellaneous

Remittances

Deposits and Advances

AUDIT REPORT

SECTION B —
8.26
o.86
0.47
0.39
27.93
11.18
3-19
7:99
144.85
2,06
65.28
74-46
3.08

193.08




i987-88

OTHERS
IIT,

O]
(if)
(iii)
(iv)
v)
(vi)
(vii)
(viii)

(ix_i

1v.
(i)
(if)

V1.
(i)

(i)

VIL
(i)
(if)
(iii)
(iv)
VIIL.
(i)

(if)
(iii)

Capital Outlay—
Sector

General Services

Social Services

Agriculture and Allied Activities
Rural Development

[rrigation and Flood Control
Energy

Industry and Minerals

Transport

General Economic Services

Loans and Advances disbursed
To Government Servants
To Others

Contingency Fund

Repayment of Public Debt
Internal Debt other than Ways

.and Means Advances

Repayment of loans and
Advances to Central Government

Public Account Disbursements

1.94
5.41
1.22

9.94
1.71
16.10

0.57

.30

1,12

1.66

Small Savings and Provident Funds etc. o.41

Suspense and Miscellaneous
Remittances
Deposits and Advances

: Cash Balance at end

Cash Balance Deposits with
other Banks

Departmental cash balance
including permanent advance

Cash Balance Investment

67.41
74.88
2.93

2.86

0.13
4.29

36.89

1.42

1.86

145.63

7.28

193.08




IL.

AUDIT REPORT 1¢87-88

SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS FOR 1987-88
(In crores of rupees)
Sources:

Revenue Receipts 126.40

Increase in Public Debt, Small
Savings and Deposits 11.09

Decrease in Closing Cash
Balance 0.98

Adjustments

Less Increase on Suspense

Balance (—) 2.13
Less effect on Remittance
Balances (—) 0.43

(—) 2.56
Net Funds available 135.91 -
Application :
Revenue Expenditure 98.47
Capital Outlay 36.89
Lending for development and
other programmes 0.5§

135.91




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 9

Notes:

1.01 Government accounts being on cash basis, balances shown in
the statement o financial position indicete the position on cash basis,
as opposed to accrual basis of commercial accounting,

1.02 The abridged accounts in the fmt,gom'r statements have to be
read with the comments and explanations in the Finance Accounts. The
following points emerge from the accounts given in the foregoing
statements.

r.02.1 A part of the grants and loans released by Government of India
was not credited to the Consolidated Fund of the State rendering the
account incomplete in this respect. The amount held back out of
grants/loans released during 1987-88 was Rs.g.52 crores.  Similarly
Rs.0.27 cvore was held back out of grents received during 1986-87.  On |
other hand an amount of Rs.2.67 crores received in 1986-87 was brought
to account in 1987-88.

1.02.2 The revenuz surplus came down by Rs.4.28 crores from
Rs.32.21 crores in 1986-87 to Rs.27.93 crores in 1987-88. Against
the increase of Rs.10.28 crores in the Central plen grants, the increase
in plan revenue expenditure was onl\f Rs.2.98 crores leaving a balance
of Rs.7.30 crores which should have been reflected as surplus on revenue
account. However, the spurt in non-plan revenue expenditure in
1987-88 by Rs. 14.22 crores wiped out the surplus leaving less amount
for plan expenditure.

1.02.3 The net accretion from Public Debt including decrease in
closing cash balance of Rs.0.98 crore (as adjusted by th. effect of
suspense and remittance balances of Rs.2.56 crores) was Rs.9.51 crores.
This together with Revenue Surplus of Rs.27.93 croves was utilised to
meet the capital expenditure of Rs.36.89 crores and disbursement of
loans of Rs.o.g5 crore for development and other programmes.

1.02.4 The non-plan revenue expenditure during the year increased
by Rs.14.22 crores over that of the previous year. The increase was
mainly under General Services (Rs.3.83 crores), Rural Development
and Social Services (Rs.4.61 crores) and Transport (Rs.3.92 crores).

1.02.5 Out of the revenue receipts of Rs.126.40 crores during the
year, Rs. 97.19 crores were from the Government of India as grants
for State Plan Schemes, Centrally Sponsored Schemes, Statutory Non-Plan
rants and State’s share of Union Excise Duties \\hich constituted 76.89
per cent of the State Revenue Receipts.  The revenue receipts (Rs. 126.40
crores) during the year increased by Rs.12.92 crores over those of
1986-87. The increase was mainly under tax revenue (Rs.1.45 crores),
non-tax revenue (Rs.3.41 crores), State’s share of Union Taxes (Rs.1.44
crores) and Grants for State Plan Schemes (Rs.10.58 crores).



10 AUDIT REPORT  1987-88

1.02.6  Information regarding overdue amount of principal and
intel'est tow ards |O¢\n§ h'\ Statﬂ G()\'C]‘lnncl]t haﬁ not bet’.n IVCCEi\‘ed
(October 1988) from the departmental officers who maintained the
detailed accounts of loans and advances.

1.02.7 The debt liability of Government at the end of 1987-88 was
Rs.64.41 crores which compucad internal debt of State Government,
loans and advances from Central Government, Small Savings and Pm-
vident Funds, etc., and alio non-interest bearing deposits and  other
liabilities, -lhe bm owings fiom Government of India were Rs.40 crores
which formed 74. g0 per cent of the total public debt.

1.02.8  Government paid interest of Rs.3.98 ciores on debt during the
the ycar.  As against this, Government ieceived only Rs. 0.33 crore as
interest on loans and advances.  The net burden of interest on  State
revenue was, thus, Rs.3.6¢ crorves.

1.02.9  During 1987-88, Government invested Rs.1.63 crores in the
Sikkim Time Corporation, Government Fruit Preservation Factory and
Sikkim Industrial Development and Investment Coz]"utﬁti(m the total
investments of Goveinment to the end of 1987-88 being Rs.8.43 ciores
Fhe dividend received dulmg the )eal on investn.ent was Rsoﬁé
crore, representing 7.83 per cent of investment. Unit-wise details of
the amount of dividend have not been received (October 1988).

1.02.10 Guarantees up to a maximum of Rs.1o lakhs each were given
by the State Government, in ‘August 1975 and in July 1976 to the State
Bank of Sikkim, in respect of advances (overdiaft) miade by the bank to
the Sikkim Mining Corporation and Sikkim Consumers’ Co- -operative
Society respectively., The amount of outstanding overdraflt of the
Sikkim Consumers’ Co-operative Society was Rs.4.79 lakhs as on 3ist
March 1988. No guarantee was invoked during the year.

No law under Article 293 of the Constitution has been passed by
the State Leglblatule laying down the limits within which Government may.
give guarantees on the securm of the Consolidated Fund of the State.



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 11

CHAPTER I

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE

2.01 General

The summerised position of actual cxpenditure during.
1987-88 against grants/appropriations is us follows: —

Original grant| Supplemen- Total = Actual Variation
appropriation  tary gram/‘ etpendmrre Saving (—)
appropriation Excess (=)

(Inlakhs of rupces)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
I. Revenue
Voted 9145.78 1§20,16  1066(.94 10296.64 (—)369.30

Charged  451.77 6.75 458.52 455.46 (—) 3.06
II. Capital

Voted 36r11.98 308.66  3920.63 3688.30 (—)232.33
III. Public Debt

Charged 176.24 — 176.24 185.7¢ () 9.51
IV. Loans & :

Advances

Voted 143.10 4.00 i47.10 142.2¢ (—) 4.85

Total 13528.87 1839.56 15368.43 14768.40 (—) 600.03

2.02 The follewing points emerge broadl)' [icm the appropriation
audit 1 —
2.03 Supplementary provision :—- Supplenientary provision obtained

during the year constituted 13.60 per cent of the original budget provision
as against §.16 per cent in the prcceding year.

2.04 Unnecessary/excessive /inadequate  supplementary provision:—
Supplementary provision of Rs.100.56 lakhs obtained in 11 grants proved
unnecessary. In 13 giants, additional funds r1equired were only
Rs.g61.18 lakhs as against the supplementary grants of Rs.860.70 lakhg
obtained, resulting in savings ranging from Rs.2.26 lakhs to Rs.76.06 lakhs
in different cases. In g grants, supplementary provision of Rs.481.64 lakhs



12

F4

proved insufficient by more than Rs. 4.59 lakhs to

AUDIT REPORT

1987-88

Rs. 12.21 lakhs

leaving an aggregate uncovered excess of Rs.42.79 lakhs.

2,08
tions.

2.06

S1. No.

(1)

The overall saving was Rs.6¢8.11 lakhs in 46 grants/approprie-
The overall excess (Appendix 2.1) on the other hand was Rs.¢8.08
lakhs in 12 grants and 2 appropriations requiring regulaiisation under
Article 205 of the Constitution.
Unutilised provision :— In the following giants, the expenditure
fell short by more than 1o lakhs in cach case and also by moie than 1o
per cent of the total provision.

Description of Amount qfsa'r'ing (In lakhs Reasons for
the Grant qfrupees) (percentage of saving
provision in brackets)
(2) (3) (4)

Revenue - Voted

19- Pension and other 36.14
Retirement (39)
benefits

27- Social Security 18.9¢
and Welfare (11)

42- Rural Development 38.94
(16)

The saving was duc to making
provision tor pensions pﬂyablc
to pensioners of the Defence
Department and otherCentral

Government pensioners in
the State Budget.

The

have

reasons for saving

not been intimated

(November 1988).

Rs.34.42 lakhs representing
88.39 per cent of the total
saving occurred under plan
scheme, of which Rs.19.47
lakhs sanctioned for settin
up of training Centre for
Rural  Development (100
per cent CSS ) could not
be utilised due to change
ol site. Reasons for the
remaining savings have not
been intimated (December
1989).



AUDIT REPORT

198788 13

(1) (2) (3) (4)
4. 43- lrrigation and 41.87 The reasons for saving have
Flood Control (13) not been intimated (Novem-
ber 1988).

Capital-Voted The saving occurred due te
5. 24- Water Supply and  17.29 non-implementation of Nam-

Sanitation (11) chi Water Supply Scheme.
2.07 Trend of recoveries and credits :— Under the system of gross

budgcting, the demands for grants presented to the Légil]aturc are for
gross expenditure and exclude 21l eredits and recoveries which are adjus-
ted in the accounts as reduction of expenditure ; the anticipated recoveries
and credits are shown separately below the budget estimates. During
1987-88, such recoverics and credits were anticipated at Rs.10.08 crores
(Revenue). Actual recoveries and eredits during the year, however, were
Rs.9.0¢ crores (Revenue).

Significant shortfall occurred under grant No.q4-Power
(Rs.60.80 lakhs) and grant No.43-Irrigation and Flood Control (Rs.10.96
lakhs).

Against the anticipated recoverics of Rs.48.00 lakhs, Rs.25.00
lakhs and Rs.1¢.00 lakhs under grant No.14-Police, 19-Pension and Other
Retirement Benefits and 21-Education respectively, no recovery was atall
effected in 1987-88. 1In the case of grant No.g4-Power, the actual
recovery fell short of expectation by more than 20 per cent.

2.08 Injudicious/irregular/inadequate re-appropriation :— Re-appro-
priation is transfer of funds within 2 grant, from onc unit of appropriation
where savings arc amicipa,ted to another unit where additional funds arc
needed. Rule 85 of the Sikkim Financial Rules enjoins that re-appro-
priation of funds shall be made only when it is known or anticipated that
the appropriation for the unit from which funds arc to be transterred will
not be utilised in full or that savings can be cffected in the appropriation
for the said cmount.  Scrutiny of re-appropriation orders revealed non-
observance of these requirements resulting in incorrect re-appropriations.
Some important instances invelving injudicious/irregu]ar/inadequatc re-
appropriations are given in .“\p})cndi:{ Qi

2.09 Non-receipt of explanation for savings fexcesses:— After the
close of the accounts for the financial year, the detailed Appropriation
Accounts showing the final grantsfappropriations, the actual expenditure
and the resultant variations are sent by the Accountant General to the
controlling officers requiring them to explain the significant variations.
In regard to Appropriation Accounts for the year 1987-88, explanations
were not received (November 1988) in case of ¢ grants out of §3 grants/
appropriations.



14 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

2.10 Delay in regularisation of excesses of earlier years:-- The cxcesses
under the various grants/charged appropriations during 1979-80 (Rs.0.34
lakh), 1981-82 (Rs.1.25 lokhs), 1982-83 (Rs. 153.17 lakhs), 1983-84
(Rs.441.53 lakhs), 1984-85 (Rs.65.06 lakhs), 1985-86 (Rs. 313.97
lakhs) and 1986-87 (Rs.32.63 lakhs)y mentioned in the Repoits of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India fer these years have not yet
been regul_«u'is-‘rd (November 1988) .

2.1 Conting:ncy Fund:— A Contingency Fund of Rs. go lakhs has
been placed at the disposal of the Government to cnable it to make
advances for mecting unforescen expenditure pending authorication by
the Legislature.

The Contingency Fund was closed with a debit balance of

“Rs.o.ig lakh in 1986-87 and a similar position was notic:d at the end of

1987-88 as well. This indicates that amount was drawn from the
Contingency Fund in excess of the authorised limit,

2,12 Review of grants:— A review of excess[saving under 4 grants
viz. Public Works (Buildings), Public Works (Roads & Bridges), Power
and Education for three years from 1985-86 to 1987-88 revealed the
following :—

(i) Large savings/cxcesscs have been a regular feature under the
following grants:—

§I. No.  Grant Saving (—) [Excess ()
T : 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88

‘ (In lakhs (jmpces)
1. 17-Public Works (Buildings)
Revenue-Voted (—) 259.37 (—) 508.83 (—) 35.70
Capital-Voted (—) 166.48 (—) 138.53 (—) 70.54
2. 49/47-Public Works
(Roads & Bridges)

Revenue-Voted (+) 68.37 (—) 52.38 (4} 6.9%

Capital-Voted (—) 181.70 (—) 158.81 (-~) 125.44
3. 48/44-Power

Revenue-Voted (4+) 31.82 (—) 61.34 (—) §9.45

Capital-Voted (—) 190.37 (—) 17.93 (- 0.28

4. 24[21-Education
Revenue-Voted () 3.00 (—) 70.65 (—) 76.06



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 15

Savings under grant 48/44-Power as a whole were attributed
by the department (October 1988) to non-receipt of bills from the
suppliers and contractors.  But audit scrutiny reve:led that the savings
during 1984-86 was due to non-implementation of schemes and excessive
provision, in stock suspense in the years 1986-87 and 1987-88, made
with unrealistic assessment of actual requircments,

Reasons for savings/excesses in other grants were not furnished
to audit (October 1988).

(ii) It was also noticed that savings occurred persistently under the
above 4 grants in Revenue Section under grants Public Works (Buil-
dings) and Capital Section under Public Works both Buildings and Roads
and Bridges (Appendix 2.3).

(iii) Recurring excessesfsavings over the years pointed to the need
for more accurate budgeting and  better control over cxpenditure.
Savings/excesses could have been avoided had a realistic view been taken
while framing the budget proposals on the basis of the trend of expenditure

during the past years and while submitting proposals for supplementary
grants.

(iv) During the years 1985-86 to 1987-88, rush of expenditure in

al ) . . .
the month of March was noticed in respect of two grants as detailed
below :—

Grant No. Year Total Total Expendi- Percenr.agc of
Provi- expendi-  ture in expenditure
sion ture March during March o

Total Total
Provi- Expendi-

sion ture
(In lakhs of rupees)

1 7-Public 1985-86 1218.94 793.09 265.19 22 33

Works 1986-87 1438.79 791.43 212.18 15 27

(Buildings) 1987-88 1612.65 1505.06 322.93 20 21
24(21-

Education 1985-86 1121.92 1124.92 186.36 17 17

1986-87 1361.48 1290.93 206.16 1§ 16

1987-88 1618.64 1542.09 261.79 16 i



16 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

2.13 Reconciliation of cxpenditurc:— Note below sub-rule (I)
of rule 83 of the Sikkim Financial Rules, 1979, provides that the Adminis-
trative Department controlling 2 grant or appropriation should reconcile
the departmental figures with those booked by the Accountant General
every month. Stress was also laid by the several Public Accounts
Committees for periodical reconciliation. However, out of the 53
grants, accounts of only 46 grants were reconciled by the concerned
departments.  Accounts of two other grants were reconciled partially.

The expenditure incurred under remaining ¢ grants amount-
ing to Rs.2185.96 lakhs remained unreconciled. The details are given

below :—
Major Name of the grant Grant  No. of Con- Amount of expen-
Head Ne. troliing diture not
Officers  reconciled
involved
( In lakhs of rupees )
l 2 3 4 5
2210 Medical & Public Health 27 1 §10.9§
1204 Education 21 1 1542.59
2208 Art & Culture 22 1 71.74
J071 Pension & Gther Retire-
ment Bencfits 19 1 55.66
3475 Sccretariat Economic
Serviceg 5o 1 5.02



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 17
CHAPTER 111

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

3.1 Assistance to Small and Marginal Farmers in increasing
Agricultural Production

3.1.1  Introduction

The Centrally sponsored  scheme of Assistance to Small and
Marginal Farmers h;a.\'i'ng land holding of 2 hectares or less and 1 hectare
respectively for increasing Agricultural Production was launched in Sikkim
in 1983-84. The scheme aimed at increasing the agricultural vield of
small and marginal farmers in identificd areas.  The above objective was
sought to be achicved through the tollowing activities :-

(i) Minor irrigation.

(ify  Distribution of minikits of seeds and fertilizers for
oilseeds, pulses and coarse grains.

(iiiy  Land deveopment works like moisture conservation,

construction of contour kev line, interception  bunds,
dead furrow formation across the slope, putting up
small checl dams, etc.

(iv)  Fuel and Fruit tree plantation on the fields,

3.1.2 Organisational set up

The scheme was mainly implemented by the Agriculture
Department headed by the Director-cum-Secretary assisted by four Deputy
Directors of Agriculture (one in each Districty. The irrigation works
were executed by the Irrigation Department and the fuel and fruit
plantation works were executed partly by the Agriculture  Department
and partly by the Forest Department.

The Agricu]tm-c Department was declared as the Nodal
department in April 1986.

3.0 .8 Audit coverage

A review of the programme covering the period from 1983-84
to 1987-88 was taken up during the period from May to July 1988 with
reference to the records available in the Head Offices of the departments
of Agriculture, Irrigation and Forest and in the 4 District Offices of the
Agriculture Department. The results of the review are brought out in
the succeeding paragraphs.



18 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
3.1.4 Highlights

(i) The expenditure on the scheme during 1983-88 was Rs.63.89
lakhs against the budget provision of Rs.64.77 lakhs. Central assistance
was Rs.31.95 lakhs. Bulk of expenditure in each year was incurred in
the last quarter of the year. In 1983-84 the entire expenditure of
Rs.2.29 lakhs was incurred in the last quarter.

[Paragraph 3.1 .6]

(ii) In 1983-84, Rs.2.29 lakhs out of the total budget provision of
Rs.2.97 lakhs was spent on plantation of fuel and fruit trees, distribution
of minikits and land development in 3 districts. No expenditure was
incurred on subsidy on wells and pumps.

[Paragraph 3.1.6 (ii)]

(iii) The achievements under land development reported in 1983-84
were 128 hectares for 320 beneficiaries whereas actuals  were
100.4 hectares for 251 beneficiaries.

[Paragrn])h 3.1.7 (D]

(iv) Renovation and repairs of old irrigation channels not provided
for in the scheme were carried out without obtaining apprm‘al from
Government of India. [Paragraph 3.1.8 (i)]

(v) No water ch:argcs were Aixed or recovered from the farmers,

[Paragraph 3.1.8 (iv)]
(vi) Areas for execution of community irrigation works were selected
without considering the approved percentage and number of Small and
Marginal farmers. [Paragraph 3.1.8 (v)]

(vii) The tvpe and land holdings ot the farmers and their acknow lt‘dge-
ments were not recorded while distributing minikits of seeds and
fertilizers. [Paragraph 3.1.9]

(viii) Against the actual expenditure of Rs.4.19 lakhs in 1983-84,
only Rs.2.29 lakhs was booked under the scheme resulting in loss of
revenue of Rs.i1.90 lakhs. [Paragraph 3.1.12]

(ix) Subsidy of Rs.10.93 lakhs was paid to farmers in excess of the
norm fixed by the Government of India,

[Paragraph 3.1.12 (i) ()]



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 19
3.1.5 Planning

The scheme envisaged an annual outlav of Rs.g lokhs in each
block with the following break up :—

From 1983-84 to 1984-8¢

1. Subsidy on wells and pump sets Rs.3.¢0 lakhs
25 Plantation of fuel and fruit trees Rs.o.¢0 lakh
e Free distribution of minikits of seeds and
fertilizers for oil seeds and pulses and land
development. Rs.1.00 lakh
Total : Rs. 5.00 lakhs

From 198¢-86 onwards

1. Minor irrigation works Ri.3.50 lakhs
g
2 Distribution of minikits oi seeds for il seeds,
pulses and coarse grains Rs.o. 5o lakh
3. Land Development Rs.1.00 lakh
Total : Rs.5.00 lakhs

In Sikkim, each District was treated as a block for the purpose
of implementation of the scheme.

The mini water sheds where the scheme was to be implemented
were identified by the Agriculture Department but areas for sheds
of irrigation works were selected by the Irrigation Department at the
request of the beneficiaries.  All the mini water sheds selected by the
Agriculture Department fell in the dry land farming areas identified under

the 20 point programme.
3.1.6 Financial outlay

The expenditure on the scheme was to be shared by the Govern-
ment of India and the State Government on 5o : 5o basis and the outlay
under the scheme was mainly to be spent as subsidy towards loans to be

taken by the beneficiaries from the financial institutions.



20 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

The Central assistance, budget provision and the actual expen-
diturc f()l' thC \'ﬂri()uﬁ yvears are gi\’t‘n ])(‘,]O\V:—

Year Central assistance  Budget Expenditure Excess ()
provision Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1983-84 5.52 2.97 2.29 (—) o.68
1984-8¢ ;.83 20.00 19.38 (—) o.62
1985-86 10.00 19.80 19.45% (—) o.35
1986-87 4.68 9.00 10.28 (-+) 1.28
1987-88 5.92 13.00 12.49 (—) o.51
31.95 64.77 289_ (—) 0.88
(i) As per the guidelines of the Government of India, the subsidy

ayable to beneficiaries was to be adjusted at the time of disbursement of
loan by the banks. It was, however, noticed that from 1983-84 to
1987-88, subsidy amounting to Rs.14.8¢ lakhs was paid for land develop-
ment to 3o34 beneficiaries in cash as no cultivator took any loan from the
financial institutions.

(ii) According to the guidelines of the Government of India, in
cach year, out of the total annual outlay of Rs.g5.00 lakhs on cach block,
Rs. 3. 50 lakhs were to be spent on subsidy on wells and pump sets to small
and marginal farmers.  But no expenditure was incurred on this account
in 1983-84. Instead, the entire amount of Rs.2.29 lakhs out of the budget
provision ef Rs.2.97 lakhs was spent in the 3 Districts on plantation of
fuel and fruit trees, distribution of minikits and land  development.

The East District could not utilise any amount out of the
allotment of Rs.i.g0 lakhs for 1983-84.

(iii) The table given below indicates the position of expenditure
incurred during the years and that incurred in the last quarter of the years
in general and in the month of March in particular.
Year Total ex-  Expenditure Lxpendi- Percentage of expenditure
penditure in the last ture in In the last  In March
quarter March quarter

(In lakhs of rupes)

198 3-84 2.29 2.2 1.42 100 62
1984-85  19.38 15.485 8.46 8o 44
1985-86  19.4¢ 10.7§ 5.89 56 30
1986-87 10.28 §.99 3.29 ;8 32
1987-88 12.49 5.42 1.72 43 14

Total 63.89 39.90 20.78 62 33




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 21

There was thus a rush of expenditure during the last quarter

and in March of each year, the percentage of expenditure being 43 to
100 and 14 to 62 in the last quarter and in March respectively.

3.1.7  Physical Progress

The targets and achievements during 1983-88 under various
components were as follows:—

Target Achievement
Name of the Area in  Number of ~ Area in  Number of bene-
component hectares beneﬁciaries hectares ﬁciarics
Land Development 1216 3040 1216 3040
Distribution of minikits 2560 8400 1992 8180
Plantation of fuel and
fruit trees 240 600 308.2 64.7
Minor Irrigation 560 §60 280 307

(N.B : For minor irrigation no target was fixed for 1983-84 to1985-86,
Hence, target and achievement for the remaining two years have been

shown.)

The vear-wise and component-wise position of the targets and
the achicvements as mpurte(] to the Government of India is indicated in
Appendix 3.1.

(i) A test-check of the records conducted by Audit revealed that
as against the reported achievement of 128 hectares and 320 beneficiaries
under land development claimed for 1983-84, the actual achievement

was only 100.4 hectares and 241 beneficiaries.,

(ii) The scheme provided for distribution of oil seeds, pulses, coarse
grains and fertilizers in the form of minikits in uniform quantity to the
beneficiaries. But it was noticed that the seeds and fertilizers were
distributed in loose quantities. In the absense ol the information like
arca covered in most of the cases, it could not be verified whether the
supply was as per norms,



22 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
3.1.8 Minor Irrigation

The achievement as reported to the Government of India is
indicated below :—

Year Number of Number of Area in Total number
works taken works com- hectares of bcneﬁciaricx
up pleted
1984-8¢ 27 24 640 4158
1985-86 6 5 74 150
1986-87 4 4 160 147
1987-83 4 4 120 160
(Not reported)
41 37 994 872
(1) The t‘.xpen(litu re on irrigation works was mainly incurred on

renovation and repairs of old irrigation channels which was not covered
under the scheme.  No approval tor the deviation was obtained from the
Government of India.

(iiy As per the appmved program:me, in 1984-8¢ Rs.14.00 lakhs
were to be spent on irrigation works at the rate of Rs.3.50 lakhs in each
district.  The Drigation Department, however, spent Rs.g9.97 lakhs
(i.¢ 71 per centy in the Fast District alone.  No reason for the imbalance
in the utilisation of fund was on record.

(iii) In 1986-87, the expenditure was only Rs.4.28 lakhs against
the contemplated amount of Rs.14.00 lakhs, as the Government of
India did not accord administrative approval for minor irrigation works
Yor want of report of actual utilisation of funds released earlier,

(iv) Recovery of charges for water from community irrigation
work was to be effected at concessional rate from the small and marginal
farmers and at the prescribed rate frem big farmers.  The department,
however, neither fixed any water rate nor recovered any water charges
from the farmers.

(v) Community irri gn.tion works were to be taken up where
more than go per cent of the land holders were small and marginal and
they owned not less than 25 per cent of the land.

A scrutiny of records of 13 minor irrigation works out of 41
works taken up revealed that in none of the cases population of the small
and marginal farmers was more than o per cent and in 2 cases their land
holdings were also less than 25 per cent. The non-observance
of the instructions regarding selection of areas for minor irrigation
works defeated the very aim of the scheme to increase the agricultural
production of small and marginal farmers.



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 23

(vi) The total number of benefciaries to be covered under the
community irrigation works should have been not less than ten. In
the case of six (_ommunlty ll;lg‘ltl(}ll works taken up in 1984-85, the
number of beneficiaries ranged from one to seven.

Also the percentage of uncovered area was the highest in North
district (76) and the lowest in West distr‘i}t{(g.q.).
3.1.9 Distribution of minikits o
grains

seeds, pulses and coarse

A programme im])lemuntatit,m committee for identification
of the varieties of oil seeds, pulses and coarse grains for minikits was
to be constituted at the district/State level. No such committees
were formed. Identification of suitable varicties of seeds was made by
the Regional Project Officers.

A register indicating the land holdings of the farmers, the tvpe
of identified farmers and acknowledgement tor receipt of minikits was
to be maintained. The registers produced to audit did not contain the
above Dbasic particulars.

Recovery of nominal clmraes tor minikits distributed after
1985-86 were to be made, but such nunuml charges were neither fixed
nor recovered from the beneficiaries by the dcptrunent.

3.1.10 Fertilizer minikits

During the years 1983-84 to 1985-86, 78,109 kgs. of fertilizers
valuing Rs.1.18 lakhs were distributed among 212¢ beneficiaries,

In the distribution register of fertilizers, minikits, the land
holdings, tvpe of identified farmers and their a(i\nn\\]erlm ments etc.
were not recorded.  As such the actual distribution of Eutlllzms could
not be verified.

;.1.11  Distribution of seedlings for fuel and fruit trees

The achievements as reported (August 1986) to the Gavern-
ment of India are given below :—

Year le'gcr Achievement
Area Amount Area Amount
(In hectares) (In lakhs (In hectaresy  (In lakhs
(?f‘ rupees) g‘:frupccs)
1983-84 160 2.00 160 2.00
1984-8¢ 80 2.00 148.2 1.94

This part of the scheme was discontinued from 1985-86.



24. AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

(i) From the vouchers it was, however, seen that Rs.1.48 lakhs
and Rs.2.13 lakhs were spent on fuel and fruit plantation in 1983-84
and 1984-8g respectively.  In 1984-8¢, the achicvement by Forest Depart-
ment was shown as 68.2 hectares, but from the Forest Department

records it was ascertained that the achievement was only 49.28 hectares.

The achievements reported to the Government of India were
therefore not correct.

3.1.12  Other interesting points

(i) Short booking of expenditure under the scheme and
loss of revenue thereof

The department supplied seeds, fertilizers and plants to the bene-
ficiaries from its general store and nurseries. The cost of these arti-
cles was to be booked under this scheme bv contra credit to the State
revenue. It was, however, seen that again'st the total expenditure of
Rs.4.19 lekhs incurred by the department in 1983-84, a sum of Rs.2.29
lakhs only was drawn and booked under the scheme.,  The balance amount
of Rs.1.90 lakhs representing cost of seeds, fertilizers and plants was pot
drawn and cdjusted as revenue resulting in short booking of Rs.1.90
lakhs under the scheme and consequential loss of revenue to that extent
to the State.

ii During the period from 198:-84 to 1987-88, the department
_ g the 983-84 987-88, |
drew Rs.8.08 lakhs in fully vouched contingent bills for disbursement of
) &
subsidy to the beneficiaries and payment to the suppliers of sceds and
) pa) Pl
plants. A further sum of Rs.2.42 lckhs representing cost of seeds,
fertilizers sup'l)li(*(] from departmental stores and nurseries was also drawn

in cash,

The entire amount of Rs.10. 5o lakhs was shown as handed over
to different officials for the disbursement to the payees or remittance
into Government account and the amount was recorded as final payment
in the respective cash books. No proof of disbursement like
acknowledgements freceipts of the beneficiaries/suppliers for Rs.5.43
lakhs and bank receipts for Rs.2.42 lakhs could be made available to
audit. Thus, the actual disbursement of Rs.5.43 lakhs and remittance
of Rs.2.42 lakhs could not be verified in Audit.



AUDIT REPORT 1987-38 25
(iii) (a) Excess payment of subsidy on land development

According to the guidelines of the Government of India, the
1ate of subsidy to be paid to farmers for land development was to be at
25 per cent of the capital cost for small farmers, 33 1/3 per cent for marginal
farmers and go per cent fon the Scheduled Tribe farmers. The average unit
cost of land terracing bunding etc. with or without land smoothening
was fixed by the Government of India as Rs. 400 to Rs.800 per hectare.
On the basis of th: maximum amount of Rs.800, the rate of subsidy per
hectare worked out to Rs.200; Rs.266.64 and Rs.400 for the small,
marginal and Scheduled Tribe farmers.

The department, however, paid subsidy to all the farmers at
the flat rate of Rs. 1250 per hectare which was approved by the Hon'ble
Minister of Agriculture of the State in February 1986. Approval of
the Ministry of Agriculture (Central) for making payment of subsidy at
higher rate was not obtained by the department. As a result, subsidy
of Rs.9.86 lakhs was paid in excess of the norm fixed by the Government
of India.

As per guidelines the Land Development programme included
putting up simple erosion control live structures. In case, substantial
water harvesting and reuse system including recharging and renovating
dug-wells, ponds, etc. are taken up along with moisture conservation
and erosion control measures, the overall unit cost was to be between
Rs.600 and 1ooo per hectare.

Based on the maximum rate of Rs.1000 per hectare, subsidy
payable to Scheduled Tribe, marginal and small farmers worked out to
Rs.500, Rs.333.30 and Rs.250 per hectare. The department fixed
(April 1986) the rate of subsidy at Rs.12 5o per hectare for land shaping,
terracing, land smoothening, bunding, moisture conservation etc.

However, in 1986-87 and 1987-88, a sum of Rs.1.50 lakhs
was spent by the South District only on supply of live structure to 300
beneficiaries for 120 hectares of land, though the actual amount payable
worked out to Rs.o.43 lakh only.

Thus an excess payment of Rs.1.07 lakhs was made,
(b) Subsidy in all cases were paid without ascertaining either the

volume of work done or the actual expenditure incurred on land develop-
ment by the beneficiaries.



26 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
(iv) Excess booking in irrigation works

Under para 248 of Sikkim Public Works Code, surplus materials
at sitc of works which are either completed or abandoned should be trans-
ferred to workskin—progress or stock account. It was, however, seen
that the department purchased 9784 running feet of pipe and booked the
cost of Rs. 2.26 lakhs ( April 1985 Rs. 0.89 lakh, January 1987
Rs.0.48 lakh and March 1987 Rs.0.89 lakh) to four minor irrigation
works taken up in West, North and South districts, on community basis.
Only 6861 running feet of pipe costing Rs.1.go lakhs were utilised in the
works and the balance 2923 running feet valuing Rs.o.76 lakh were
reportedly retained at work site for utilisation for maintenance as and
when required though the works were completed nearly 3 1/2 years back.
As per guideline of the Government of India, Panchayat/Co-operative
Society or Corporation was to maintain the community irrigation works.
Thus due to failure to transfer the materials to stock or other works,
the cxpe ‘nditure under minor irrigation remained inflated by Rs.o.76
lakh leading to excess claim of grant from Government of India.

() Irregular expenditure on repairs and maintenance of
irrigation works

The Community Irrigation woiks were to be maintained by the
Co-operative SJci(,tim/Pmchlyvts A test-check of the records revecled
that maintenance expenditure of Rs.1.10 lakhs on 3 completed nrlgatlon
projects viz. Renovation of Surung chuk and Nimthang minor irrig tion
channel in East district and temporary irrigation at Fazothang in North
district, was incurred by the department out of the non-plan budget
provision. This amount was neither got reimbursed from the
Co-operative/Panchayats  nor claimed. No reasons for incurring the
expenditure by the State Government were furnished.

3.1.13 Non-production of records

The Forest Department spent Rs.0.98 lakh in 1984-85 on fuel
and fruit tree plantation. The vouchers, list of beneficicries showing,
inter-alia their land holdings and arca covered were not madc available
to audit.

3.1.14 Reports and returns

Monthly/quarterly/six ~monthly progress reports were not
submitted by the District authorities to the State Government.  One
District authority submitted progress report for 1985-86 and 3 District
authorities submitted the reports for 1986-87. The State Government,



Audit Report 1589-88
Purther comments S5
Para 3.1 Aassistance to onall and Marginal Farmcrs inCreasing
aAgriculture production 3
(Pages t 17 to 27)
(1) 3elel €0 3.1.5 : Inéwmoductory and‘ﬂaneral
No camments
i1) a) 3ele6 Financial outlay
D) 317 #Faysical Prograss
C)3.18 Minor Irgigation
Department may furnish replies to the comments included
in the above subw-parae.
1i1) 3.1.9 NoO comnents
iv) 3.1.10 The recurus maintained by the Vius may be whown
tc the Committee fZor information.

v) 3.1.11 What was the actual achlevecment by the Forest
Department and wWhat was the figures reported to
the Central Goverament? what werls the reasons
for thne discrepancy and why correct figures were
not reportced ?

vi)a)3.1.12(1) Latest positivm may ke intimated to the
Cormnittees

b) 3e1.12(ii) Acknowledgements or Bank receipts, in respect
Of Rse. 10.50 lakhs may be produced Lefore the
Commd ttee £or scrutdny

e) 3.1.12(441) (a)&¥B) ¢ .las the bepartment taken the

H approval oi the Government of India for payment
2f subsidies at higher rates ?

ia how many cases the subsiddioes were paid and in
in how maany cuves, the department ~scertained the
fact of actual utilisation of the subsidies by
the benificieries ?
why saca 4 swoutiny was not conducted
eariier ?

d) 3.1.12{4v) (v) anc Sur Paras 3.1.13 & 3.1.143-
feplies ©to the abuve sube-paras may be furnished.

@) 3.l.15 what were tne reascns for not undert.aing evalua=
tdon of tue scheme?ln the abscence of evaluation
how could the departnent ascertain wvhether the
propused benfiits have been achieved ox aot ?






Allel 90 T8

Purther camants
Yara 3.2 Lous on procurement and sale of cabbage (page =27)
i) Is it a fact that the departncat incurred a loss of

Kse 2691 lakhis duxlng i069=90,

Whet were the losses, if any iscurped during cther
Jears on the above accuuat 7 -
i1) ihat were the emacg}\mgma taken by the dejartment
to arrest the trend of losses 72
iii) Was, at any time aany market survey conducted by the
departaent o explore the possibilities of marketing the
produce iocally 2 "

is it not U@ that huge quantitice of cabiage are
importedsxengaxksx regularly from .utside the state
(vize Siliguri) and sold in the local market at Gangtok

du ﬂt\pM?

iv) How much of the lLachung produce marketed locally,
against the total cunsumption in the State ?
v) When it becgnes nece sary to import the produce to

meet the local demand, what is the justification in exporciong
the local produce and thus credte inflacion.

Did nlabseriet the departsent think it jut marketing the
produce locally would dras{;:a.uy rotuce the losses, 1€ not
algogether climate; and at the same time Lenkfit the local
consumer in getting the vegetable at a cheajer rate.

ihe entire wrensaction speaks of the fadulty end
inadequate) managenent and control by the Lepartmente






AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 27

however, submittad to the Government of India 2 monthly reports
for distribution of minikits and oilsceds in 1983-84, all the quarterly
reports for 1986-87 and 1987-88 and the annual reports from 1983-84
to 1986-87. In the absence of periodical reports from the District levels,
the authenticity of the reports to the Government of India could not be
verified.

3.1.15  Monitoring and evaluation

Monitoring and evaluation cell at District/State level was not
constituted. It was, however, stated by the Joint Director, Agricultural
Census, Government of Sikkim (June 1988) that the Programme Imple-
mentation Committee for this scheme consisting of the Devclopment
Commissioner as Chairman, Director and Deputy Director of Agricu[—
ture as members was also functioning as monitoring cell at the State level.

No evaluation of the scheme was undertaken.

3.1.16 The matter was reported to Government in August 1988 ;
reply has not been received (December 1989).

3.2 Loss on procurement and sale of cabbage

The Department entered (June 1986) into an agreement with
the public of Lachung (North Sikkim) for marketing of their cabbage
during the year 1986-87. Accordingly 3195.66 quintals of cabbage were
procured for Rs.g.43 lakhs at the rate of Rs.1j0 per quintal. The
Department transported, through a private contractor, the entire
quantity to Gangtok, out of which 1556.27 quintals were transported to
Siliguri for sale. The Department incurred an expenditure of Rs.3.21
lakhs towards transportation charges against Rs.1.44 lakhs calculated at
the approved rate of Sikkim Nationalised Transport. Further, an expen-
diture of Rs.o.29 lakh was also incurred by the Department towards the
cost of packing materials. Against this total expenditure of Rs.8.93
lakhs on the procurement and transportation of 3195.66 quintals of
cebbage, the Department realised Rs.4.23 lakhs on sale of 2723.73
quintals. The balence 471.93 quintals valuing Rs.o.91 lakh (including
cost of transportation) were found to be rotten and spoiled.

Thus, the Department incurred a loss of Rs.4.70 lakhs in this
entire transaction,

The matter was reported to Government (August 1988);
reply has not been received (December 1989).



28 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT

3.3 Poultry Development Programme

3.3.1 Introduction

Animal Husbandry forms an integral pert of the economy of
Sikkim. A large percentage of the rurel population is engaged in it in
one form or the other. The poultry development programme aims at
providing the triple benefits of better nutrition, additional income and
more job opportunities to the farmers in the shortest possible time.
To increase the production of eggs and poultry meat, emphasis is given
on (i) increasing the size of poultry farms to meintain their economic
viability, (ii) encouraging private entrepreneurs to take up poultry
keeping along commercial lines, (iii) encouraging and popularising range
system of poultry keeping, (iv) providing lozns and subsidies to farmers
and (v) on developing a marketing infrastiucture.

3.3.2  Organisational set up

The responsibility for the implementation of the programme is
vested in the Animal Husbandry Department headed by a Director who
is assisted by Deputy Directors in the 4 District Feadquarters of the State.

3.3.3 Audit coverage

The review of the programme covering the period from 1983-84
to 1987-88 was conducted during Mey to July 1988 with reference to the
records of the Directorate at Gangtok and of the 4 Deputy Directors
located at Gangtok, Namchi, Geyzing and Mangan. The results of
review are summarised in the succeeding paragraphs.

3.3.4 Highlights

Against the provision of Rs.124.61 lakhs during 1983-88, the
expenditure was Rs.r18.51 lakhs. Due to non-implementation of
different schemes under the programme, there was a saving of Rs.6.10
lakhs during 1983-84 to 1987-88.

( Paragraph 3.3.5)

—_— In Tadong and Karfectar farms the achievements in raising
the birds strength; production of eggs and chicks were less than the
tergets fixed.

(Paragraph 3.3.6.(j)



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 29

— There was a considerable shortfzll in the establishment of
poultry demonstration units at veterinary dispensaries/Stockman
centres/hospitals and at farmers level. [Paragraph 3.3.6 (ii)]
— Under the special livestock production scheme, only 29
beneficiaries belonging to progressive farmers were covered during
1985-86 to 1987-88 against the target of 150. [Paragraph 3.3.6 (V)]

= In the “Broiler project’” at Tadong against the expected
production of 7.23 lakhs of eggs as per norms, 4.41 lakhs were
produced during 1983-88. [Paragraph 3.3.7 (b)]

— The department incurred an avoidable expenditure of
Rs. 4.92 lakhs on purchase of poultry feed at higher rates during 1986-87
and 1987-88 by not inviting open tenders. [Paragraph 3.3.9 (i)]

S An avoidable expenditure of Rs. 2.97 lakhs was incurred due
to excess feeding of 90,594 kgs. of feed than that permissible as per the
norms at the Broiler project, Tadong. [Paragraph 3.3.9 (ii)]
e Poultry feed valuing Rs. o.9o lakh issucd from Tadong farm
to other farms and centres during 1986-87 and 1987-88, remained
unaccounted for.  Feed valuing Rs. 1.08 lakhs purchased during
1985-86 to 1987-88 were not accounted for in Tadong and Karfectar
farms and also in the Broiler project at Tadong. [Paragraph 3.3.9 (iii)]

E- Sale proceeds of birds and eggs valued at Rs. 0.60 lakh were
not realised from a State Government Company. [Paragraph 3.3. 9 (iv)]
=== There was no monitoring and evaluation cell of the
programme. [Paragraph 3.3.10]
33 Budget provision and actuals

Budget provisions and the actvals during the period from
1983-84 to 1987-88 were as follows :—

Year Provision Actuals () Excess
(—) Saving
(In lakhsqfrupees)
1983-84 18.18 16.29 (—) 1.89
1984-85 24.18 23.67 (—) o.51
1984-86 24.72 22.80 (—) 1.92
1986-87 25.50 24.82 (—) o.68
1987-88 32.03 30.93 (—) 1.10

124.61 118.51 (—) 6.10




30 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

The savings, as ascertained in audit were due to non-imple-
mentation of different schemes under the programme, like the streng-
thening of poultry ﬂ"_s.rms-cumwlmtching and setting up of intensive egg
and poultry productlon-cum-markc—ting centre.

3.3.6 Implementation

(1) Central Poultry Farms at Tadong and Karfectar

There are two main poultry farms in the Stote; one located
at Tadong in East Sikkim and the other at Karfectar in South Sikkim.
To meet the demand of eggs and chicks, one hatchery of 13,500 eggs
capacity has been installed in each of these farms. The chicks hatched
in these hatcheries are distributed to the farmers and also sold,

The performance of these farms was as follows :—
(a) Raising of stock

The target fixed and the actual (average) strength of birds in
both the farms from 1985-86 to 1587-88 were as follows: —

Name of farm 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
Target: Actuals  Targets Actuals Ta rgets  Actuals
Tadong 3000 2230 4000 3138 4000 226¢

Karfectar jooo 2065 4000 1713 4000 496

The reason for non-raising of stock to the targeted strength was
not on record.
(b) Chick production

Against the target of 3.24 lakhs chicks during the period
from 1985-86 to 1987-88, only 1.11 lakh chicks could be produced.
The failure to achieve the target was attributed (July 1988) by the
department to the non-availability of required facilities in the farms.
(©) Production of eggs

Against the prescribed norm of 150 eggs/year/hen, the egg
production in both the farms during 1985-86 to 1987-88 was as follows :—

-

Year  Number of hens Expected pro- Actual pro-  Average per-
duction as per duction formance per
norms hen per year (egg)

1985-86 ”1174. 1,76,100 " 1,40,560 120 -

1986-87 1032 1,54,800 1,12,010 109

1987-88 475§ 71,250 28,177 59

2681 4,02,150 2,80,747




AUDIT REFORT 1987-88 31

Against the expected production of 4.02 lakh eggs, 2.81 lakh
eggs were produced during 1985-88. Production of eggs prior to
1985-86 could not be ascertained due to the non-maintenance of relevent
records in Tadong farm. The average perlormance per hen decreased
from 120 eggs in 1985-86 to 6o cggs in 1987-88. The decline was attri-
buted (July 1988) by the management mainly due to deterioration in the
genetic potency of the birds in the farms and partly to the existing feulty
housing facilities provided to the birds. The dep:rtment, however, has
not taken any steps to eliminate the factors responsible for the low
production.

(d) Incubation and hatchability
The number of cggs set for incubation; fertile eggs; infertile

eggs and the chicks hatched during 1985-86 to 1987-88 were as given

below :(—

Year Number of eggs ~ Number Qf Number of Chicks hatched Percentage
set for incubation fertile infertile Good Deformed  of hatching

eggs EHgS to €ggs set

(In numbers)

1985-86 45,581 39,832 7,749 34,062 142 72
1986-87 49,040 41,454 7,586 32,966 227 67
1987-88 68,212 59,462 8,750 42,184 944 62

During 1986-87 7nd 1987-88, the hatchability was lower than

the norm of 7o per cent set for incubation.

(ii) Establishment of poultry demonstration units at
veterinary dispensaries and hospitals

In order to popularise poultry farming, the department intro-
duced a schemé to establish from 1985-86, small demonstration units with
5o birds each at all dispensaries/stockman centres. From these units,
fertile eggs to the extent of 1 lakh per annum were to be distributed to the
farmers for hatching and the remaining were to be hatched in the two de-
partmental hatcheries. Ason 31st March 1988, there were 25 dispensaries
and 35 stockman centres in the State. The physical and financial targets
and achievements in setting up of demonstration units during 1985-836
to 1987-88 were as fcllows:-



32 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

Year Targets and  achicvements
Physical Financial
(Number of demonstration units) (In lakhs of rupees)

Targets Achievements Percen- Budget Actual Percentage of
tage :j" pro vision achievements
achieve-
mernts

1985-86 21 8 38 1.85 1.8¢ 100
1986-87 17 nil nil 2.39 2,37 95
1987-88 12 nil nil nil nil o=

Out of the 8 units established so far, there was one unit in

West district that had no bird at all. T hough no units were established

during 1986-87, a sum of Rs.2.27 lakhs had been spent on this scheme.
The details of expenditure were not made available to audit.

Apart from the dispensaries and stockman centres, demonstra-
tion farms at 6 out of the 8 hospitals in the State were also established,
each having a strength of goo birds, for distributing fertile eggs to the
farmers for hatching. Against the target of distributing 1 lakh fertile
eggs per annum from the demonstration units of dispensaries, stockman
centres and hospitals, only 44,429 eggs were produced in all the units
during 1985-86 (17,245); 1986-87 (12,136) and 1987-88 (15,048).

(iii) Establishment of poultry farms at farmers level

For economic upliftment of farmers, a scheme to establish
small poultry farms at poor farmers level was introduced from 1984-85,
Under this scheme, farmers living in the village located on the main
road or 1-2 km. away from the road were to be selected and provided
with 30 birds, each free of cost. Including the costs of birds, a total
subsidy of Rs. Rs.2090 was to be provided and the farmer in turn was to
invest Rs.1560 for each small farm. The annual income expected from
each farm was estimated at Rs.3465. The eggs produced in these farms
and culled birds were to be sold to the department or the private traders
on cash basis through the department which was also to maintain a
detailed account of the transactions. The physical targets and achieve-
ments of establishing these farms was as under : —



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 33

Year Targets Achievements
Number of units  Birds to be Units set up Birds distri-
to be set up distributed buted

as per scheme

1984-85¢ 200 6000 48 1440

1985-86 300 9000 493 7729

1986-87 170 5100 13 479

1987-88 300 6oco0 52 1542

The reason for shortfzll in achievements was the non-avail-
ability of birds. The department did not maintain any records of the
production and sale of e gs by these farms.

(iv) Accelerated programme for the development of
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes

The Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes constitute about
29 per cent of the total population of this State (3.16 lakhs) as per the
1981 census. For their upliftment, a scheme to provide 3o birds to
selected 1o families from each village located up to the altitude of sooo
ft. was started (1980-81) from the Sixth Plan period. Besides the birds,
100 per cent subsidy on housing and go per cent subsidy on feed was also
to be given. The families provided with birds were required to maintain
detailed account of egg production for weekly/fortnightly verification
by departmental officers. The physical targets and achievements of
the coverage of families during the Sixth Plan (1980-85) period and first
three years of Seventh Plan (1985-88) were as under:—

Periods Targets Achievements
(1980-85) Sixth Plan 2352 1047
1985-86 938 302
1986-87 516 4.5
1987-88 875 40

The department did not maintain any records regarding
verification of these units and as such the total eggs produced from
these units could not be ascertained.

(v) Special Livestock production scheme

Under the scheme launched in 1985-86 the selected farmers
were to be provided with various inputs such as birds, feed and other
assistance. During 1985-86 to 1987-88, the department fixed a target
to cover 150 beneficiaries of 15 progressive farmer’s units, against which
only 29 bencficiaries were covered during 1987-88 in one districts
(East). The scheme has not been implemented in the other 3 districts
of the State. The reason for non-implementation of the scheme in the 3
districts was not on record.



34 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

3.3.7 All India Co-ordinated Research Project on Poultry
breeding

To help the State start its rescarch programme in the field of
poultry development, the Indian Council of Agricultaral Rescarch (ICAR)
launched (1976) scheme named the ““All India Co-ordinated Research

roject on Poultry breeding” to provide tcchnical guidance
to the State. Under this scheme, a broiler project suitable for the locz!
conditions was developed at Tadong by the ICAR and the State
Government, The objective of this project was to develop a commercial
broiler weighing at least 1.2 kg. at 6 wecks or 1.5 kg. at 8 weeks
of age. The expenditure on this scheme was to be shared between the
Central and State Government on 7¢ : 25 basis up to 1983-84 and on
ro : o basis thereafter.

Though the Stat» Government spent Rs.22.64 lakhs from 1983-84
to 1987-88 as against a provision of Rs. 22.44 lakhs, no matching grant
has been received from the Government of India.

This project is maintaining on an average 12000 birds annually
for production of broiler birds and eggs.  In addition, two departmental
central farms and the Sikkim Livestock Development Corporation
(SLDC) are also sending eggs to this project for hatching. The project
did not record the weight of birds and as such it could not be ascertained
whether the required weight of 1.2 kg. or 1.5 kg. was achieved by the
birds of 6 weeks or 8 weeks of age.

The performance of the project in hatching and production
of eggs was as follows : —
(a) Hatching

The number of eggs set for incubation; fertile eggs; and the
chicks hatched during 1985-86 to 1987-88 was as follows:-

Year Number of eggs ~ Number of  Chicks hatched Precentage of
set for hatching  fertile eggs M hatching to fertile
eggs
1985-86 1,07,877 96,953 79,329 82
1986-87 1,11,801 97.706 77,070 79
1987-88 61,562 §3,940 41,462 77

The project did not maintain any records of hatching prior
to 198¢-86.

(b) Production of eggs

Against the prescribed norms of 150 eggs/year/hen, the
egg production in the project during 1983-84to 1987-88 was as follows :—



L)
- —

.s&-19‘.~7-83
Jurtner coments
Pora Jed i Poultry Levelopment Yrograwme (P=28-37)

1 ) Jubsparas Jedel €O Jeida5 2
No cOmmentse

1i) subepara 3.3.3{4) la) (p=30) Raluing os stock

What is the position prevailling now ?
what were the targets and achlevements during the subse-
Guent years at the two farms ?
() Chick Procuction s (p=30)

Same comment as above

{c) Production of eggs 1 (P=30)

he latest position regarding shifting of
farmo may be iacimated.
(d) » Incumbagtion and hatchablility (P=30)

HO commontcs
iif) OSubepara 3.3.6(ii) dscavlishment of Foultry demonstla=
cion units at Veterinary dispensaries and hospitals.
al The details of expenditure, itemwise may Le intimated
in respect of the expenditure incurred during 1985-86 and Lai
1986=-87.
B) The Lepartment nmay furnisn repllies ©0o the subeparas
3e3e6(144) (dv) (v) and 3.3.7(a)e.
iv) 303.7{b; Production of eggs Peld=3i5)
a) o £ixed the targets ?
b) was the department not aware of the climacte conditions
regquired and the conditions prevalling at the areas at
which famms were established ? If 80 why the farms were
established at unsulitable areas ?
<) Had the farms since been shifted to suftavle places?
I: 80 the names of the origlnasl places and places to which
chese had been shifeed may be stated. If not, the reasons
for not shifting may be stated.
aj Jpat were vie targets and achieveneats during tie
subge uent years 2
v) 3e3e9{i) avoidable expenditure on purchase of poultry

fead.
aJ The para points out the excess payment during 1986-08
(upto Nolvenber 1987). The departmoeant may state if rates were
obteined from the Pederation aod purcnase orders, placed
prior to November .%87. 1f =20, the followlng details aloage
with supporting docuneats rey be furnished.
153 ihe letter osumbers and dates (from <pril 1986 onwards)
i.e which the rates were ascertained f{rom the Sixkim Harketie
ng federstion.






o i e N 0! R A UGS L R SR SRR

c) The repiies and ti@ rates quoted by the federation.

&) Anurxixtex Cuoples of orders placed on Federation
for supply of feed.

c) Mancities that could not be supplédd by thewm, and
the quantizies rejected by the department as Anferior/

Subees candard.

vi)  3e3eP{ii) ixcess consump:ion of poul:py feed (P=36)
vWhat was the loss in the subsequent years on this
acocount 7

vii) J.3.9{iil) Snore accountal of poulery feed (V-36)

a) ihe department may proluce the records im which the

materizls were accountew for alongwith the subporiing docume

ents in respect of the issues.

b) What were the reasons for the shortage of 26,315 kgs of
animal feed as pointed out in che sube-para ?
ilad che department investigated the reasons and rese
pon ibilicy fixed?

viil) 3J.3.9(iv) 7 Hioh rave of mortality of poultry brids.
a) What are the corrective measures taken by the departe
ment te contain and reduce the high mortelity rete ?
) What is the mortality :ate prescribed in respect of the
farms in neighvouring states/ places ?
Had the departnent ascertained this factor at any time ?
<) What is the present rate of morcalicy ?
ix) JedeP{i) Homerecelipt 0f sole proceeds of poulery
birds and eggs (P=36)

) Wiy were birds sad eggs sold on credit ? Lven so, was
chere no systaem of realising the piocveeds of earlier
sales boefore next consignment was despatched? If so,
how did such high accumulation occur ?

k) what is the action taken by the Cepartment to realise
its dues or w0 write off non- the loas ?

®) Je3:10 Monicoring snd Svaluation (P-37)

a) sy monitcring and evalustion was not conducted 7

) in the absence, how did the department could ascertalin

the saisfectory imolementacion or o herwise of the
progravae ?
) iz monitoring done now and if 20 what are the results ?






AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 35

Year Number of hens Expected produc- Egg production
(average) tion as per norm

1983-84 633 94,940 54,512

1984-85 698 1,04,700 81,539

1985-86 873 1,30,950 1,23,271

1986-87 1,637 2,30,5%0 84,604

1987-88 1,081 1,62,160 96,912
4,822 7,23,300 4,40,838

Against the expected production of 7.23 lakh Cggs, 4.41
lakh eggs (61 per cent) were produced during 1983-88. The reason
for low production of eggs was not on record.

3.3.8 Egg production in the State

To meet the overall demand of the State, eggs worth Rs.60
lakhs are procured from the neighbouring States per year. As such, the
main objective of the programnie was to raise the egg production in the
State. The targets fixed for egg production and the achievement there-
against during 1984-88 were as follows:—

Year Targer Achievements
(In lakhs of number)
198¢-86 46.04 2.81
1986-87 50.00 2.09
1g87-88 £g.00 1.40

This  does not include the production of eggs by the units
set up at farmers level, as the department did not maintain any records
regarding the production of eggs by the private entrepreneurs though
required under various schemes.

3.3.9 Other interesting points
(i) Avcidable expenditure on purchase of poultry
feed

During 1986-87 and 1987-88 (up to November 1987), the
department purchased 10,07,235 kgs. poultry feed worth Rs 33.11 lakhs
from the various local suppliers without inviting open tenders.
In November 1987, when tenders were invited, the Sikkim Marketing
Federation (a semi-Government organisation) offered lower rates than
those at which purchases were made from the local suppliers.  As
compared to the Federation’s rates, the purchases on 1986-88 involved
an  avoidable expenditure of Rs.4.92 lakhs,



36 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

(i) Excess consumption of poultry feed

The norm prescribed for feeding poultry birds was 120
gram of feed/day/bird. Going by the number of birds 7,96,873 kgs.
of feed should have been consumed in the broiler project at Tadong from
1983-84 to 1987-88. But actually 8,87,467 kgs. of feed was issued from
the stock and consumed during the same period. This resulted in
excess consumption of 90,594 kgs. of feed valuing Rs.2.97 lakhs.

(iif) Short accountal of poultry feed

The feed purchased is initially received in the two central
farms at Tadong and Karfectar and subsequently issued to other farms
and centres as per their requirements. A scrutiny of the records
relating to issues made from the central farm Tadong and their receipts in
other farms and centres during 1986-87 and 1987-88 revealed a short
accountal of 26,315 kgs. of poultry feed valuing Rs.o.g90 lakh in the

g
accounts of the receiving farms and centres.

Further, out of 3,00, 93¢ kgs. of poultryfeed purchased from
8 suppliers during 198;-86 to 1987-88, 2,69,023 kgs. were accounted
for in the stock registers of the two central farms at Tadong and Karfectar
and the broiler project at Tadong. This resulted in short accountal
of 31,912 kgs. feed valuing Rs.1.08 lakhs.

(iv) High rate of mortality of poultry birds

The department has not prescribed any norms in respect of
mortality of different categories of birds. A scrutiny,of the records rela-
ting to birds strength and mortality thereagainst tl‘ih the central farm
at Tadong and Karfectar and the broiler project Tadong revealed that the
percentage of mortality ranged from 42 to 62 in the central farm at
Tadong, from 23 to go in the farm at Karfectar and from 29 to g5 in the
broiler project at Tadong during the period from 1983-84 to 1987-88.

The department attributed (July 1988) the deaths to the

following . —

(a) providing of faulty housing facilities to the birds,

(b) failure of power and

(c) rat menace and diseases like infectious coryza, picking
feather and egg-bound discases.

) Non-receipt of sale proceeds of poultry birds

and eggs

During the period from 1983-84 to 1987-88, birds and eggs
worth Rs.o.60 lakh were sent to the Sikkim Livestock Development
Corporation (SLDC) for marketing and sales proceeds were awaited
(July 1988).




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 i
3. 310 Monitoring and evaluation

Although different schemes have been implemented to achieve
the objective of the programme, there was no monitoring and evalua-
tion method to ensure their satisfactory implementation.

3.3.11 The matter was reported to Government in August 19883
reply has not been reccived (December 1989).

3.4 Irregularities in the procurement of animal feed

3.4.1 The Animal Husbandry Department headed by a Secretary
maintains cattle, pigs, goats, sheep etc., in the Government farm for bree-
ding, demonstration and research purposes. Audit of the procurement
of animal feed by the department for 1986-87 and 1987-88 was conducted
from December 1987 to March 1988. The result of audit are described
in the succeeding paragraphs.

3.4.2 Procurement of animal feed without inviting open
tenders

According to rules, in the case of all purchases of stores
costing more than Rs.1 lakh whether to be purchased through the State
Trading Corporation or direct, open tenders (through advertisement)
would be invited giving wide publicity.

But it was noticed in audit that for animal feed there was no
system of inviting tenders in vogue in the department.  During 1986-87
and 1987-88 (up to November 1987), the department procured animal
feed worth Rs.26.26 lakhs from various suppliers without floating open
tenders. For the purchase of animal feed worth Rs.21.88 lakhs, even
purchase orders were not placed.

Tl Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 7.16 lakhs due to non-
invitation of open tenders

When the quotations for animal feed were called for in
November 1987, the Sikkim Co-operative Supply and Marketin
Federation (SIMFED), a semi-Government undertaking offered lower
rates. Calculated on the basis of thesc rates, by not inviting tenders in
the previous two vyears, the department incurred an avoidable
expenditure of Rs.7.16 lakhs.

Departmcnt stated (November 1988) that purchase was made
from a renowned feed company and through its agents. But the depart-
ment’s contention was not acceptable as purchase was made from local
dealers.



38 AUDIT REPORT 1997-88

3.4.4 Procurement of feed in excess of approved quantity

) For 1986-87, Government accorded approval for the pur-
chase of 1090.5 tonnes of animal feed valuing Rs.29.97 lakhs against
which the department procured 1357.885 tonnes valuing Rs.38.67 lakhs
resulting in excess procurcment of 267.38¢ tonnes valuing Rs.8.70
lakhs, without any revised approval from Government.

(b) A sum of Rs.23.50 lakhs was sanctioned by Government for
the procurement of animal feed for 1987-88. Upto November 1987,
the department had procured animal feed for Rs.22.13 lakhs and in-
addition bills for Rs.11.62 lakhs were pending. Thus the liability for
that year had gone up to Rs.33.75 lakhs which was in excess of the
sanctioned amount by Rs.10.2¢ lakhs.  No steps were taken to get this
excess regularised till the date of audit (March 1988).

3.4.5 Excess consumption of animal feed

There is a scheduvle of animal feed fixed by the deportment
and purchase and supplics are to conform to that schedule. It was noticed
in audit that the procurcment and supply of feed were in excess of the
above schedule by Rs.6.16 lckhs for 1986-87 and 1987-88 (upto
November 1987). In reply, the department stated (November 1988)
that higher quantity of feed was supplied to maintain the health and
production of high yielding imported parent stock and to overcome the
stress causcd by dcworming egents in case of pigs. But, this was not regu-

larised subwquent]y by obt_xining approval of the cempetent authority.

3.4.6 Short accountal of animal feed

The animal feed procured from the suppliers was initially
received in the two central stores at Tadong and Karfectar, and later
supplied to other farms and institutions. A scrutiny of the receipts and
issucs for 1986-87 and 1987-88 revealed that there was short zccountal
of 36,385 kgs. of animal feed valuing Rs.o.91 lakh.

Matter is still under inves igation by department (November
1988).

o Non-deduction of Income Tax from the suppliers

The depertment paid  Rs.38.78 lakhs to  different local
supp]iers towards cost ¢f animal feed during 1986-87 and 1987-88 on
which income tax amounting to Rs.1.16 lakhs was not deducted at
source. In reply the department stated (February 1988) thet this was
not made on the presumiption that the agricultural products were
exempted  from income tax deduction and that on subsequent
clarification from Income Tax Department, income tax deductions were
being mad: from March 1987 onwards.




ARiit Haporee 1907-88

Furcher Cunments
(Vubera:a lede7 ¥/38 of R 1987-88)

ae Uspartnental reply to sube-paras Jedel to 3.4.6
408 Jeded Of para 3.4 may be furnished.

b. What was the basis for the assumption?
Why the department ¢id not ascartain from 1.7 department
whether the agricultural product were exempt £rom
1.7 Deduestion ?

Ce Vhat were the bills paid and “hat were the amount
recovered Lram the suppliers since March 1987 2
Sy Latest posicion may be incimated to PAC,






AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 39
3.4.8 Blocking of Government funds

The Animal Husbandry Department made an advance pay-
ment of Rs.4.86 lakhs in August 1987 to Sikkim Livestock Development
Corporation (SLDC) for supply of 150 tonnes of animal feed to the
Livestock Farm, Tedong. The Corporation h:d supplicd only 86.96
tonnes of feed up to February 1988 leaving a balance of 63.04 tonnes
valuing Rs.2.04 lakhs. Till the date of audit (January 1988) no action
was taken to obtain the remaining quantity of feed from the
Corporation. The department stated ( February 1988 ) that the
Corporation has been directed to complete the supply by March 1988,
Further developments are still awaited.

3.4.9 Other topics of interest

() For the supply of animal feed, one party was given amounts
in advance while payment to other partics were cffected only after receipt
of materials. Advance payment made during August 1987 wes Rs.4.86
lakhs. There was also no standard supply order in vogue specifying the
terms and conditions for the supply and also the quantity of materials.
(b) The feed materials were initially reccived in 2 central stores
viz. Tadong and Karfectar and were issued to the units but the
supporting indents for the issues were noton record in the stores to
verify whether the issues were in accordance with indents. Instructions
have been issued (November 1988) by the department to maintain a
copy of the indent at the issuing centre for verification.

(c) On receipt of materials, the officer-in-charge of the stores
used to endorse the bills to the office of the Director of Animal Husbandry
for cifecting payments.  As these endorsements were not supported by
any references to the supply orders and the date of receipt of  goods,
Audit could not verify the supplies and payments made.

(d) While supply orders specified the quantity of materials in
kilograms or tonnes, the supplies received at Tadong store were accounted
for in bags and thus there was no corrclation  between the supply
orders and the quantitics received. Instructions have been issued by the
department (November 1988) to all concerned to record the quantity
in kgs. ftonnes in their respective stock books.

(e) Stocks were not linked for issue to specified units with the
result that sometimes both stores were issuing moterials to same units.

() The stores did not prepare and submit to the Head Office
periodical statement® indicating the receipts, issues and balances of materials
in stock and therefore, the Head Offlce was not aware of the actual
position of the stock in hand at any point of time. This has been now
regularised as stated by the department (November 1988).



40 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

€9 Physical verification of the stock at the end of each year
required to be conducted as per rules was never done and therefore,
pilferage, theft or shortage, if any, could not be detected. The
department appointed (November 1988) a separate Committee to
verify stock.  Result is still awaited.

(h) It was specified by the Government while approving annual
purchase for these years, that the orders should be placed on reliable
manufacturers and the quality of materizls supplied ensured through
regular check of samples by chemical tests. But none of thess
instructions was followed.

The matter was reported to  Government in April 1988;
final reply is awaited.



AR- 1887-88
Further comments

(Para 3.5 of P/41 of A.,R 1987-88)

-

a. Namewise det%;ls of assignments giveanurplus
Staff and thdﬁé achievement during the period from
1985-86 to 1987-88 may be furnished to PAC,

b) Whether the posftion
to the notice of the
in other departments

C) How were the persons
whdt date ? Namewise

of surplus staff was brought
Government for their adjustment
etc. If not why ?

employed and with effect from
details may be furnished.






AR 1987-88
Further comments
(Para 3.6, P/41 of AR 1987-88)

Irregular released of subsidy
(a) ‘The scheme in which the subsidy was incor-
porated may be shown to the Committee. Was it teo
cover the transit and godown leakages ?

(b) Prior to SI@?D how was the distribution done?
Were any losses claimed by the private distributors
and any amount was reimbursed to them on Xh=m

this account ?

(c) Were not the consumers benefitted during dis-
tribution by the private parties ? What are the
additional benefit accrued to the consumers by
entrusting of job to SIMFED,

(d) Obiously the entire quantity of 4,40,420 kgs.
of 0il was not transported by the SIMFED in cne
consignment., Then why did corrective steps not taken
after the first consignment was transported and
leakages noticed? Why no contract xmst was entered
into with the SNT after the first consignment

was transported? What were the steps taken subse-
quently by SIMFED to avoid such leakages?

What were the gmantities transported/distributed
durirg the subseguent years and what were the
losses due to leakage 7






AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 41
CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT

35 Non-absorption of surplus staff of fair price shops
and payment of salary to idle staff

Consequent on the closure of 15 fair price shops from 1st
April 1985, 17 staff members became surplus and were retained in
the head office of the Co-operation Department. Only 3 of them were
absorbed (one in April 1986, second in January 1988 and third in June
1988 as intimated by the department in October 1988) in the
CO-()pc:'ation Dt"pnrtment and  the rcnm.ining were without rcgu]ar
work till the date of audit (April 1988). The salaries of
the surplus staff for 1985-86 to 1987-88 amounted to Rs.7.41 lakhs.

The matter was 1'cportet| to Government in August 1988 ;
reply has not been reccived (December 1989).

3.6 Irregular release of subsidy

The Sikkim  State Co-operative  Supply and Marke ting
Federation Limited (SIMPED) transported and supplied 4,40,420 kgs. of
rapesced il to various nm]tipurpuse Co-operative Socicties in the State
during the period from August 1984 to December 1985 on which there
was a loss of 35,641 kgs., valuing Rs.3.38 lakhs at Rs.9. 50 per kg, The
loss  was attributed by Co-operation Department during March 1987
to transit leakage (16,688 kgs.) and godown leakoge (18,963 kgs.) due
to defective containers. However, SIMFED claimed and got tfrom the
Co-operative Department a subsidy of Rs. 3.38 lakhs calculated at the
cost price of Rs. g.50 per kg. for the entiré quantity of transit loss and
godown lcakagc with the approval of Finance Department by ignoring
the following facts :-

(2) That there was no provision for such reimburscment of losses
in the Seventh Five Year Plan except subsidy on manngerial planning,
interest and transport and creation of a revolving fund.

(b) The transporter Sikkim Nationalised Transport did not agree
to reimburse any portion of transport leakage s SIMFED  had not
entered into any written contract with Sikkim Nationalised Transport.
(c) The Government had not fixed any permissible limit of loss
vis-a-vis this entire leakage (8.9 per cent) although leakage/loss was
anticipated.

(d) The department stated that SIMFED would have earned a
net profit of Rs. 3.06 lakhs in normal course, had there been no
transit and godown leakages. Thus net loss was not taken into account
while releasing the subsidy.

The matter was reported to Government in (September
1988) ; reply has not been received (December 1989).



42 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
3.3 Outstanding advances

As per the existing instructions, except in urgent cases, all
the materials required for vavious developmental works by different
departments in excess of Rs. gooo are te be procured through the Stete
Trading Corporation of Sikkim (STCS). For this purpose, the depart-
ments are l'e.quil'cd to make advance pa.}’ment to the STCS on lumpsum
basis from time to time. But abnormal delay on the part of the STCS
in the supply of mzterials resulted in huge accumulation of advances
with the STCS. This accumulation not only blocks the plan funds of
Government to that extent but also hampers the various developmen-
tal works of the departments.

A test-check of the advances given by the Sikkim Public
Works, Irrigation, Rural Development and Land Use & EFavironment
departments conducted in May-June 1988, revealed that out of the total
advance of Rs.2036.15 lakhs made during 1983-84 to 1987-88, advances
amounting to Rs.757.21 lakhs were lyving outstanding at the end of March
1988. While Public Works, Rural Development and Irrigation
departments  have reconciled the accounts up to 1982-83, no reconcilia-
tion has been made by the Land Use & Environment Cell of Forest
Department.

The matter was 1-eported to Government in August 1988.
In reply (October 1988), STCS intimated that the advances amcunting
to Rs.202.93 lakhs were lying outstanding at the end of March 1988
for which supplies were yet to be completed against the figures of
Rs.757.21 lakhs obtained from the four departments. These hgures of
STCS are subject to reconciliation and confirmation by the departments.
The STCS has attributed the delay in procurement of materials and
subsequent adjustment of advances to the following :—

a The requirement of the departments are not being slanned
q _ | g
communicated in advance.

b) Involvement of long and time consuming procedure for
finalisation of purchases.

) Paucity of working funds in the shape of paid-up shave capital.

The matter was reportcd to Government in August 1988;
final reply has not been received (December 1989).



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 . 43
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

3.8 Integrated Child Development Services
3.8.1 Introduction

The Government of India, launched the Integrated Child
Development Service (ICDS) Scheme in 1975 witha view to making
co-ordinated efforts for providing a package of services to children in
the age group of c-6 years and expectant and nursing mothers.

The scheme was implemented in the State with one ICDS pro-
ject from 1975-76 to cover South and West districts ; the second project
covering the East and North districts was started in 1978-79. From 1st
April 1984 onwards, each of the four districts is covered by one indepen-
dent project.

The parkage of services comprised supplementary nutriticn,
immunisation, health check-up, referral services, nutrition and health
education and non-formal education. These services were to be supple-
mented by the scheme of Functional Literacy for Adult Women (FLAW).
In the selection of projects in the rural areas, priority was to be given
to areas predominantly inhabited hy Scheduled Tribes and Scheduled
Castes, backward areas and nutritionally deficient arcas poor in develop-
ment of social services.

3.8.2 Organisational set up

The scheme was implemunted by the Healith and Family Wellare
Department of the State Government headed bya Secretary and assisted
by a Director and a Deputy Director (Health) at the headquarters and
Child Development Project Officer at the district level.

Activities like imparting ot pre-school eduction to children,
education regarding nutrition to mothers and distribution of nutritious
food are carried out through 348 Anganwadis (1987-88) run by anganwadi
workers and supervised by gram sevikas. Medical needs of the children
and expectant and nursing mothers arc looked after by Medical Officers
and Auxillary Nursing Midwives (ANM).

3.8.3 Audit coverage

A test-check of the scheme covering the period from 1984-8¢
to 1987-88 with reference to the records available in the Health and
Family Welfare  Secreteriat and the Child Development Project
Offices in Fast, South and West districts was conducted during
June and July 1988. The results of the review are described in the
succeeding paragraphs.



44 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
3.8.4 Highlights

(i) The expenditure on the scheme including FLAW during
1984-88 was Rs.99.98 lakhs against the Budget provision of Rs.94.00
lakhs. The Central assistance wes Rs.102.58 lakhs.

(Paragraph 3.8.6)

(ii) Full course of doses was not administered in the case of DPT,
Polio and vitamin-A solutions.  Identification of beneficiaries for the
nutrition supplements was not done according to the health status of the
children.

[Paragraphs  3.8.7(i) (ayand 7 ()]
(i) No targets were fixed for different components of the scheme
except for the Supplementary Nutrition Programme and the Non-formal
pre-primary education for 1987-88.

[Paragraphs 3.8.7(ii), (iv) and (v)]

(iv) Rupees o.90 lakh spent on the salary of a Medical Officer on
higher studies were debited to the ICDS scheme.

[Paragraph 3.8.8(iii)]
(v) Projectors and films supplied by the UNICEF were not utilised.

[Paragraph 3.8.8 (iv)]
(vi) Assistance in kind of Rs.3.16 lakhs, received from the Govern-
ment of India during 1985-86 to 1987-88 were not adjusted
in the accounts.

[Paragraph 3.8.8(vi)]

(vil) No monitoring and evaluation of the scheme was done.

[Paragraph 3.8.10]
3.8.5 Pattern of assistance

While the cost of establishing and running 1CDS projects in
the Central Sector is fuily met by the Government of India, the cost of
supplementary nutrition is met by the State Government under the
Minimum Needs Programme. However, during 1975-76 Central
assistance of Rs.3.28 lakhs was provided to the State Government to
start the programme. Assistance is also provided by UNICEF in the
form of equipment ctc. for implementation of the ICDS scheme.




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 45
3.8.6 Budget provision and expenditure

The Budget Provision, Central assistance received and  the
expenditure in respect of ICDS and FLAW are given below :—-

Year Budget Assistance E\'pcndjtu1'e Excess () Saving (—)
provi- released Depart- as per departmental
sion by the mental figure in comparison

Central figure to Central assistance
Govern- received
ment

ICDS FLAW ICDS  FLAW ICDS FLAW ICDS  FLAW
(In lakhs of rupees)

1984-8c 15.80 2.20 145.48 1.65 18B.15 1.33 (—)1.87 (-+)0.48
(+)o.80 (-)o.80 —

1985-86 20.00 —- 30.73 26.20 —  (—)4.53 —
1986-87 22.00 — 25.64 23.60 — (—)2.04 —
1987-88 34.00 — 29.08(a) 30.70 (+)1.62 -

Total 91.80 2.20 101.730.85 98.65(b) 1.33 (—)6.82 (-})0.48

Against the Central assistance of Rs.102.48 lakhs from 1984-8¢
to 1987-88, budget provision of Rs.94 lakhs only was made.

3.8.7 Implementation

(i) (@) Immunisation

Immunisation of children against diphtheria, whooping cough,
tetanus, polio, tuberculosis and t}fphoid and of expectant mothers
against tetanus was to be done in the project arcas. Vitamin-A solution
was also to be administered twice a year to all the children in the age
group of 6 months to 6 years for prevention against blindness. No tar-
sets for immunisation and for administering vitamin-A solution were
fixed by the department. Detailed records relating to the number of
children and women immunised showing periodicity and quantity of
doses as per immunisation schedule pl'escribed were not maintained at
the Child Development Project Offices test checked. It was, however,

Notes :(a) Includes an amount of Rs. 5o, 583 released by the Government
of India in September 1987 but not accounted for in the books
of the State Government.

(b) Fxpenditure as per Accountant General’s book was
Rs.99.29 lakhs and Rs.o.31 lakh respectively, differences were
yet to be reconciled by the department.



46 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

noticed during the test check of the records that full course of doses
was not administered in the case of DPT, polio and Vitamin-A solution
vide details in the table given below:—

Vitamin-A
Year P T P L L0 solution
Ist ond  3rd Ist ond  3rd Ist 2nd

dose  dose dose dose dose dose  dose  dose
n pumbers)

1984-8% 3463 2415 I715 2248 1215 634 9688 7300
1985-86 3644 2780 1904 3127 2191 1596 6258 3482
1986-87 3301 2421 1880 29456 1999 1525 7678 3223
1987-38 4720 3350 2850 3822 3042 2316 7563 3947
Total : 15128 10966 8349 12153 8447 6071 31187 17952

The department, stated (July 1988) that the subsequen:
doses could not be administered due to a number of factors like (i

transport problems, (ii) non-availability of children at the time when the§

immunisation team visited the locality and (iii) lack of awareness on the !

part of the parents of the importance of immunisation and Vitamin-*
solution etc. The reply of the department was not convincing as (i
4 vehicles were available for the ICDS scheme, (ii) there was nothing
on record to show that any advance intimation was given about the vis#
of the immunisation team and (iii) the audio visual aids supplied by th
UNICEF for mass education were never utilised.

(b) (i) Non-observance of the time schedule for
immunisation

There should be an interval of 4 to 6 wecks in the adminis-

tration of doses. But a test-check of immunisation of 85 cases of DPT

and 87 cases of polio drops in two centres (Lingchom and Sewna:
revealed thet the time gap in both the cases was 16 weeks to 24 week:

(ii) Health check-up

I
|
L

i

[ PR S ¢ d e

Health check-up was to be given to all expectant mothers ant|
children of 0-6 years of age. In ante-natal cases, physical and obstetric:
examination of women was to be done at least on 4 occasions. For
post-natal cases, the gram sevikas were to visit mothers at least onc
within the rst month after delivery to check-up general health and we
being of the mothers and infants. Children of o-6 years of age were ¢
be checked-up twice a year in order to detect diseases and malnutri-
tion.




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 47

Records showing home visits made by Gram Sevikas were not
rintained at CDPO’s office.  Record showing the obstetrical examina-
n of the women on 4 occasions and check-up of the children twice a
ar in order to detect disease and malnutrition were 2lso not maintained.

No targets of beneficiaries under the ICDS scheme were fixed.
alth cards indicating the number of children and pregnant women
“tually checked, were also not maintained.

i) Referral services

In the case of expectant mothers and children with problems
quiring specialised treatment, the scheme envisaged provision of
‘erral services. The department referred 427,280,364 and 517 children
iring 1984-85, 1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-88 respectively for special
-catment but the records showing number of children provided referral
~vices and cases where follow-up action was not taken were not main-

1ed by the Department. Records of referral services in respect of
ectant mothers were also not maintained.

V) Non-formal pre-school education
The ICDS programme envisaged, inter alia, the provision of
icational services to pre-school children witha view to laying the
indation for their development. No targets were fixed for the scheme
ring the period from 1984-85 to 1986-87. Against the targeted
nber of 14000 children to be covered during 1987-88, the actual
verage was 5490 only which constituted 39 per cent achievement of the
“heme. The low achievement was attributed (July 1988) by the depart-
nt to the opening of pre-primary schools by the State Government.

4 LTS -
Supplcmen;ary Nutrition Programme

The anganwadis children’s centres were to provide supplemen-

oy nutrition to needy children below 6 years of age and nursing and
sectant mothers from low income groups for 300 days in a year.
e aim was to supplement nutritional intake by 300 calories and about
> grams of protein per day per child between 6 months to 72 months,
>0 calories and about 20 grams of protein to severely malnourished
ldren and goo calories and about 20 grams of protein to pregnant
men (last trimester) and nursing mothers (first six months of lactation).

The children up to the age of 6 years were to be identified on

- basis of their weight. It was, however, seen thatall the children

-espective of their health status were registered for the nutrition pro-

mme. Asagainst the approved level of nutrition supplements to child-

1and mothers, the beneficiaries were given nutritious food at uniform

“e of 30 grams per day per beneficiary and for 24 days in a month irres-
ctive of the category of the beneficiary.




48 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

No records were maintained at the CDPO’s office to show the
quantity of nutritious food received from the State Government, its distri-
bution to anganwadis, loss in transit, actual consumption in anganwadis
and its closing balance. Records were also not maintained to show the
number of children requiring normal nutrition and nutrition of more
therapeutic value, actual supplies to the beneficiaries and the benefici-
ries who have been partially and fully benefitted by the scheme.

No targets were fixed by the department for the Supplementary
Nutrition Programme except for 1987-88 during which period the
achievement was only 49 per cent. Reckoned in terms of the totol
rumber of expectant and nursing mothers and the children in the State,
the overall supply of nutrition was 20 per cent in 1984-85, 25 per cent
in 1985-86 and 33 per cent in 1986-87 and 1987-88.

(vi) Functional Literacy for Adult Women (FLAW)

The scheme provided for non-formal education to women in
the age group of 15 to 45 years. But this component of the scheme was
discontinued with effect from 1st January 1a85. Records for the
period from April 1984 to December 1984 were not made '\’\il’lwﬂto
the audit.

3.8.8 Other topics of interest
(i) Staffing pattern
The position of staff as on 315t March 1988 was as under:—

Category of posts SFaH sanctioned by In position
Central Government

CDhPO 4 4
Supervisors 24 21
Anganwadi Workers 408 348
Doctors 4 3
ANM 24 11

The non-filling of 57 posts of anganwadi workers was attri-
buted (September 1988) by the Deputy Director (Health) to {requent
drop-outs of the workers. There were 93 untrained anganwadi workers
as on 31.3.1988. The Department, however, stated that large drop-
outs were due to the fact that trained anganwadi workers are leaving
for better jobs.



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 49

No recruitment rules were framed by the Department for the
appointments of the officers and staff under the 1CDS.

The effect of Shortage of staff Louid not be measured as no targets
were fixed except for the non-formal pre-primary education and
Supplementary Nutrition Programme for the year 1987-88.

(i) Non-adjustment of sale proceeds of old ]eeps ‘towards
purchase of new ones .

While according apprO\al for purchase of two new Jc‘eps the
Government of India advised the State Governmient to Utilise thc‘qale
proceeds’ (Rs.0.63 lakh towards the purchase of new ones). ~ It was,
however, noticed that instead of utilising the sale pmuu]s the 'unount
was crcdlted into the State revenues and the two new jeeps ‘were: ‘pur—
chased at a cost of Rs.2.24 lakhs (M'\rch 1986) out of the CLntlal assm-
tance fer 1985-86. : :

(iii) Irregular charge of pay and allowances of ICDS scheme

The ICDS scheme does not pnov1de tor training of doctors, It
was, however, noticed that one doctor from the ICDS Pre oject, South was
sent (July 1986) to All India Institute of Medical Science, New. Delhi
for hxgher studies in ophthalmology to be continued up to July 1989
He was also sanctioned a special allowance of Rs, goo p.m. for the period
of hlgher studies. An amount of Rs.o.g9o lakh being the doctor’s pay
and allowances for thL peuod of the higher studies was dub]ted to the
ICDS.

(iv) Non-utilisation of projectors and films

‘ . UNICEF assisted the programme by providing projectors and
films for mass media education and pu.bll(.lt\ But a test-check revea-
led that these equipments were never utilised exceptin West district and
were lying idle since December 1985 in West district. The monthly
progress reports submitted by the Department to the Government of India
showed that the follov»mg film shows were held by the CDPO’s, East,
South and West as under:

Year East South West
(Number of film shows held)

1é84;85 . o 8 —

1985-86 — 11 =
i986-87 " o T 16 o

1987-88 — -8 T2



50 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

Thus in view of the non-utilisation of the projectors and films,
the number of film shows intimated to the Government of India through
the monthly progress reports appeared to be incorrect.

The material accounted for in the Stock registers were also
not physically verified.

) Procurement of extruded food at higher rates

Nutritious food was being purchased from the Sikkim Flour
Mills Limited as the extrusion plant given by the UNICEF to the State
Government was established under the management of the mill. In
August 1987, the State Government changed the salt variety of the extru-
ded food to sweet variety for which the mill demanded the rate of Rs.16
per kg. as against Rs.10 per kg for the salt variety. The department anal-
ised the rate of the ingredients for the sweet variety of the food and arrived
at Rs. 7.88 per kg, Accordingly, the department approached the mill
to charge a reasomable rate on the basis of the cost of raw materials
already worked out by the department viz. Rs.7.88 per kg. However,
subsequently the Government approved the rate of Rs.ig per kg. and
ordered the sweet variety of food with effect from 2nd fortnightly quota
of August 1987. In view of the analysis of the cost of raw materials
and the fact that the extrusion plant established under the management of
the mill was donated by the UNICEF and that the department had
placed 2 pick-up vans at the disposal of the mill, the rate of Rs.1 5 per kg.
approved by Government appeared to be on the higher side.

The department did not get the food tested inany laboratory
to ascertain the contents of protein and calorific value in it.

(vi) During the years 1985-86 to 1987-88, assistance of Rs.3.16
lakhs was received in kind from the Government of India. The amount
was not adjusted in accounts, which resulted in under statement of
expenditure under the scheme.

3.8.9 Reports and returns

Monthly report on the flow of food commodities for Supple-
mentary nutrition was required to be sent to the Government of India
so as to cnable it to monitor the flow of commodities.  But this was not
done.

3.8.10  Monitoring and evaluation

No system of monitoring was developed and no evaluation of
the ICDS scheme has been done so far (July 1988).

3.8.11  The matter was reported to Government in July 1988; reply
has not been received (December 1989).



Audit Report 1987-88
Further Comments
Para 3.8: Integrated Child Development Services
{(Pages 43 to 50)
1. Sub paras 3.8.1 to 3.8.5: No Comments

2 Sub-Para 3.8.6: (Page 45)

What were the dates on which central
assistance was received in respect of
each year ?

By Sub -~ Para 3.8.7 (i) (a) Pages. 45 - 46)

(1) Were the targets not consolideted at the sState
level ? If not, what were the reasons ?

(ii) What is the action taken by the uépartment
to get over the dirficulties and administered
full aoses ?

(1iii) what is the action taken by the wepartment to
utilise the audio visual aids im places waere
electricity facilities are not available ?

4.  Sub - Para 3.8.7 (8) (i) (Page 46)

what is the reason for increase in the XImssxp
time~-gap between doses ?

Be sub ~ Para 3.8,7 (b) (ii) (Pages 46-47)

What are the reasons of shortfall in achievement
and what is the action taken by the Department
to achieve ceat per cent target ? :

6 Sub - Para 3.8.7 (b) (iii) & (iv) Page- 47)
No Comments.
3 Sub = Para 3.8.7 (b) (v) (Page Nos 47-48)

(i) The particulars stated to have been enclosed
are not found with the reply. The same mayRe
be furnished now.

{ii) What were the reasons for deviating from the
approved level of nutrition supplements ?






8. Sub- Para 3.8.7 (b) (vi) (Page 48)

Wwhat were the reasons for non-maintenance of
records for the periods upto December 1984 ?

9.  Sub-Para 3.8.8 (i) (Pages 48-49)

(i) Copy of the recruitment rules may be supphéd
as éad when prepared. What are the reasons
for the delay in framing the rules ?

(ii) Are all the posts filled up now ?
10, Sub=Para 3.8.8 (ii) (Page 49)

A copy of the approval of the Govt. of India
may be furnished for informatiocm of the
Committee.

s B Sub-Para 3.8.8 (iii) & (iv) {(Pages 49-50)
No Comments.
12' Sub- Para 3‘8¢8 (‘u—'} (Page 50)

(i) Analysis of the rate of Rs. 7.88 per Kg as
worked out by Vepartment may be furnished.

(ii) The basis on which Rs. 15/- per Kg was allowed

may be intimated.

(iii) What were the reasons for not testing the
ReTeBE. food may be stated.

13, Sub-~Para 3.8.8 (vi) {Page - 50 )

: The reply is not clear. The department
may furnish the following informatione.
(1) What was the mExmx quantity of wheat received

at what was the cost thereof ?

(ii) What were the reasons for not accounting for
the same 7

(iii) Why was the wheat issued to SFML ?

14. Sub-Parat 3.8.,9 & 3.8.10 (Page 50)

(1) In the para it was mentioned that reports were
not sent to Govt. of India. Simce when the
reports were being submitted 7 Specific reply mx

may be furnished.

(ii) What were the reasons for not evelving the

system of monitoring the programme ?






AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 51

3.9 NATIONAL MALARIA ERADICATION PROGRAMME
3.9.1 Introduction

The National Programme to control malaria started in 1943
was renamed as National Malaria Eradication Progrnmme (NMEP) in
1948. With the resurgence of malaria in 1976, a Modified Plan of Opera-
tion (MPO) was introduced in April 1977 with a view to prevent deaths
from malaria and effectively controlling malaria instead of its total
eradication. The MPO was implemented in the State of Sikkim from
January 1978. An area of 3415 square kms. constituting 47 per cent of
the total arcas of Sikkim (7299 square kms.) has been covered under this
programme. While in 1981 it covered g8 per cent of the total population
(1.82 lakhs cut of the total population of 3.16 lakhs as per 1981 census),
the coverage was increased to 6o per cent in 1987 tnki;;g the annual g.'uwth
of population as 2.41 per cent.

3.9.2 Organisational set up

The responsibility for the implementation of the scheme in the
State is vested in the Health and Family Welfare Department headed by
a Secretary who is assisted by a Director and a District Malaria Officer at
Singtam. For implementation of NMEP, Sikkim was divided into 8
circles, 24 sectors and 83 sub-sectors (section). Number of sections were
increased to 84 from 1983 onwards. Circles, Sectors and Sections
are manned by Malaria Inspectors, Surveillance Inspectors and Surveillance
Workers respectively.
3.9.3 Audit coverage

A review of the piogramme covering the period from 1982-83
to 1987-88 was conducted during April to June 1988 with reference to the
records of the Directorate of Health and Family Welfare, Gangtok, and
the District Malaria Officer, Singtam.

3.9.4 Highlights

(1) Against the budget provision of Rs.169.8¢ lakhs for the years
1982-83 to 1987-88 expenditure of Rs.140.44 lakhs was incurred. Expen-
diture under contingent and incidental expenses for the years worked
out to Rs.9.40 lakhs against the provision of Rs. .00 lakhs (at the rate of
Rs. one lakh per year except for 1984-85). (Paragraph 3.9.6)
(ii) In view of the changed pattern of Central assistance from 1979-80,
value of unutilised materials with State Department as on 1.4.1979,
which represented unspent grants had to be accounted for against the
Central share.  Materials worth Rs.o.78 lakh lying unutilised at the end
of 1978-79 was not taken into account while allocating expenditure
between Central and State Governments. [(Paragraph 3.9.6 (v)]

(iii) Spraying operations were not thorough and systematic,
[(Paragraph 3.9.7 (ii)]



52 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
(iv) There was considerable overstaffing in the posts of laboratory
technicians, surveillance inspectors and workers against the actual
norms of work approved by the Government of India.

(Paragraph 3.9.3(i))
3.9.% Central assistance

The NMEP was a cent per cent Centrally sponsored scheme
from 1969-70 to 1978-79. From 1979-80 onwards the expenditure on
the scheme was borne by the Central and State Governments on o : go
basis after de duatmﬁ therefrom the committed liability of the State i.e.
the expenditure incurred on the scheme by the State in 1957-58.

The Central assistance covers expenditure incurred by the
Government of India for the supply of materials and equipment lndml!nrr
insecticides and anti-malarial drugs in kind and reimbursement of lhc
remaining operational cost mcunul by the State Government in cash
a(cm(hnu to the pattern and allocations given by the Central Government,

1.9.6 Financial position
The 'sllr)\\lnﬂ table indicates the details of budget provision,

expenditure incurred h\ the State Government and (_uulal assistance
released from 1979-80 to 1987-88

Year Budget Expendi- Net go Central Unspent balance
provision ture per cent  assistance c_)f' Central assis-
Central released  tance with State
share in Government
cash due (Progressive
figure)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1.38 1.38
(as on 31.3.79)
1979-80 12.38 12.63 §.90 Nil (—) 4.2
1980-81 11.00 12.00 5.62 Nil (—)10.14
981-82 12.72 13.81 5.57 Nil (—)15.71
1982-83 21.32 g4l 7.48 Nil (—)23.19
1983-84 16.28 16,28 7.91 30.18 (—) o.92
1984-8¢ 2r.50 18.87 9.19 10.1 3 0.02
198¢-86 40.7¢ 25.61 11.53 12.00 ©.49
1986-87 30.00 29.24 14.28 14.66 =10 b
1987-88 36.00 15.03 17.07 17.68 1.28

200.94 178.88 34.5¢ 8¢.83




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 53

The following points were noticed in audit:—
(i) Unspent balance of Central assistance of Rs.1.28 lakhs accumu-

lated from 1984-85 to 1987-88 was lying with State Government.

(ii) From 1982-83 to 1987-88, the actual expenditure was Rs.140.44

lakhs against the budget provision of Rs.169.8¢ lakhs.

(iii) The total expenditure of Rs.35.03 lakhs incurred in 1987-88
included expenditure of Rs.o.13 lakh (Rs.o.09 lakh on repair of vehicle,

Rs.0.04 lakh on telephone calls) which did not pertain to this programme.

(iv) Under contingent and incidental sub-heads, from 1982-83
to 1986-87, a sum of Rs.g.41 lakhs was spent as against the provision
of Rs.g.00 lakhs and the excess of Rs.g.41 lakhs did not qualify for

reimbursement from Government cf India.

(v) As the Nationzl Malaria Eradication Programme was made 5o
per cent Centrally sponsored scheme from st April 1979, the
unspent balance of anti-malarial drugs and insecticides  valuing Rs.o 738
lakh lying in the stock of the department as on that date was to be acco-
unted for against the Central share. Non-accountal of this amount of

assistance against the Central share by the Directorate of NMEP, New
Delhi resulted in excess disbursement of assistance by the Central Goverii-
ment.

3.9.7 Implementation of the Modified Plan of Operation

Under the Modified Plan of Operation introduced in the State
from January 1978, the \\'orking pattern is based on the  Annual Parasite
Index (API) per thousand of population of the arcas assessed in the sur-
veillance operations.  Arcas rtcor(ling API 2 and above are to be given
a regular cyclic spray of insecticides while area recording API less than
1 are to be subjected to focal spray only around the positive cases.
l-‘,ntnmol()gicnl studies are to be :strengthem‘d to provide intelligence
regarding the susceptibilty level of vector carrier of disease to insecticides

to decide the right type of insecticides te be used for spray.



54 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
(i) Detection of positive cases of malaria

242 positive cases of malaria were detected from 1982 to March
1988 as detailed below:—

Nature of malaria cases

Year Population  Impor- Indi-  Rela- Un- Total A verage number
as per NM- ted genous  pse traced of cases periooo
EP census population

(In thousands)

1982 189 38 6 2 3 49 0.26
1983 197 2 6 1 T 35 o0.18
1984 202 13 8 2 4 27 0.13
198¢ 206 36 12 3 5 56 0.27
1986 211 35 6 — 4 45 0.21
1987 217 20 2 — 2 24 C.1I
1988

(Upto

March 219 4 C Jp— -— 6

1988)

173 42 8 19 242

Against the 236 positive cases including 20 cases of P. Fal-
ciparum detected in the last 6 years (1982-1987), 169 cases were imported
from other states.  Only 4o indigenous cases were detected.

Of these 40 cases, 18, 18 and 4 were detected under active
surveillance, passive surveillance and mass blood survey respectively.

No positive case was detected in areas which were at an altitude
of 2500 ft. and above.

(ii) Spray operations

The primary objcct of the spray operations is to interrupt
malaria transmission. This is achieved by shortening the life span of
the anopheline vectors to less than 10 days, a period necessary for the
development of malaria parasites to mature forms (sporozoites) in mos-
quitoes. '

‘-

-




s

AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 55

Under the MPO all areas with API 2 and above in the previous
year and the areas with less than API 2 in view of their special epide-
miological status and geographical location etc. should be subjected to
spray in two rounds of DDT (75 per cent) or three rounds of BHC (5o
per cent) or malathion (25 per cent) in order to ensure interruption of
malaria transmission. The operation must be thorough, aiming at total
coverage of population and area both in quantity and quality at the time
of transmission season.

Spray operation in the State was carried out with DDT 75
per eent and DDT 5o per cent only.

Year-wise details of spray operations from 1982 to 1987 are
given below ;—

g
Year Targets Achievement Percentage of deficiency
Sprayable population
(APl 2and abore, Population actually
project areas, covered
labour camps and
vulnerable areas)
16t Round  and Round 15t Round 2rd Round
(Population in thousands)
1982 28.03 19.2¢% 16.14 31 42
1983 48.51 18.52 —_ 62 100
1984 34.91 13.17 25.29 62 28
198¢ 33.68 j1.03 36.54 8 —
1986 35.10 25.68 20.40 27 42
1987  26.32 28.12 30.45 — _—

Non-spray of 2nd round of insecticides in 1983 was attributed
(September 1988) by the department to strike by the scasonal workers.
Shortfall and excess in other years were attributed (September 1988)
by the department to fluctuation of labour population in labourer camps
and project areas,

A scrutiny of records revealed that out of the total number of
76171 rooms and cattle sheds covered under the 1st round spray
during the period 1982 to 1987, 2nd round spray was not done in 26
per cent of rooms and cattle sheds. On the other hand, out of the total
number of 76,452 cases covered under the 2nd round spray, 1st round
spray wes not done in 11 per cent of the cases. Thus, spra'\-'ing ope ration
was not conducted in a systematic and scientific manner.



56 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

(iif) Focal Spray

Under the MPO, in areas with APIless than 2, focal spray was
to be carried out in go houses around every positive case during the trans-
mission period. The department stated’ (Septunber 1988) that focal
spray was carried out around most of the positive cases but no records for
foca] spray cerried out were maintained.

(iv) Surveillance
a) ~ Active surveillance

Blood smears were to be collected at 10.5 per cent to the total
population per annum (.7 per cent in January, February, March, Novem-
ber and December'and 1 per cent in the rest of the months) for labora~
tory analysis. Total number of bloo(‘l smears colle >cted during 1982
to March 1988 is indicated below :—

Year Population as per ~ Target Achievement Number of posi-
NMEP census ' “tive cases- de-
tected
(Figures in thousands ) (In number)
1982 189 19.8 25.9 12
1983 197 20.7 24.4 8
1984 202 21.2 25,1 8
198¢ 206 21.6 2.5 18
1986 L21 22.2 24.2 21
1987 217 , 22.8 ) 23.6 7
1988 '
(Up to
March 7
1988) 219 4.6 4.7 2
132.9 153.4 76

Though overall performance was achieved a detailed  seru-
tiny of the records of blood smears in audit revealed that in 31 sections
no blood smears were collected for go different months during
1982 to 1987. Besides, in 16 sections, collections of blood smears were
found to be insufficient as these varied from 1 to g per section for 68
months. This was attributed by the department (June 1988) to vacant
posts due to surveillance workers being on leave in some sections. But
from the records it was-observed that the maximum npumber of vacant
posts of surveillance workers were only 4.against the 16p05t5 of leave
reserve. The department thus cou]d not utilise the services of leave
reserve staff in proper manner




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 57
(b) Passive surveillance

Blood smears were to be collected for examination in not less
than 15 per cent of the new fever cases in the out patient departments
of the hospitals and primary heulth centres (PHC). Although 22.
thousand blood smears were collected under passive surveillance durmg
1982-87 to March 1988, the records of new fever cases in the PHCs
and hﬁspit.ﬂs were not maintained.

Year Blood smears collected Number quositire
cases detected

(In thousandys)

1982 2.9 37
1983 3.6 26
1984 3.9 17
198¢% 4.0 37
1986 3.7 24
1987 3.9 17
1988 0.5 4
(Upto March
1988)

22.¢ 162

The department stated (June 1988) that extra staff had not
been provided to the Government Medical Institutions in the State to
collect and send the reports regularly. This reply of the depﬂrtment
was not convincing because the Medical Officers-in-charge of the various
Medical Institutions were vesponsible for proper implementation of the
programme. As such, it was the responsibility of the Medical Offlcer-
in-charge to ensure that the requisite reports were regularly transmi-
tted to the District Malaria Officer (DMO). Due to non-furnishing of
the periodical reports by the Chief Medical Officers and non-pursuance
of the same by DMO, the shortfall, if any, in collection of blood smears,
could not be known.

(€) Mass Blood Survey

On detection of a positive case in the area with API less than
2, blood smears were to be collected from all persons in the household
and in the neighbourhood (250 blood smears per positive case) with a
view to assessing the extent to which the population in the area had
been affected.



58 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

The targets and achievements of mass blocd survey from
1982 to March 1988 are given as under :—-

- r - P r oy o L
Year Numbei CjPos;twe Number Qf /ich;mement Percenrage Number of

cases detected in  blood smears Blood smears of shortfall positive

area with API required to  collected cases detec-
less than 2 be taken ted
1982 28 7,000 1,316 81 ——
1983 27 6,750 1,222 82 1
1984 27 6,750 F12 912 2
1985 39 9,750 1,339 86 1
1986 41 10,240 1,230 89 -
1987 23 5,750 599 g0 e
1988
(Up to
March
1988) 6 1,500 122 92 —
191 47,750 6,240 87 4

Thus, against the 250 blood smears to be collected from
each positive case, on an average only 33 blood smears were collected.
The veasons for shortfall was attributed (September 1988) by the Dep-
artment to thin and scattered population in rural areas.

(d) Fever Treatment Depot (FID)

There were 122 fever treatment depots (FID) in the St:te.
The details given below indicate blood smears collected in the FTD
from 1982 to March 19388.

Blood smears collected

Year East West North South Total
District District District District

1982 53 6 269 I 329
1983 82 2 28 4. 116
1984 17 -— 8o 7 104
1985 44 = 52 39 135
1986 30 = 15 == 45
1987 64 — 11 == 75
1988 7 et — s 7
(Up to
March

1988)

297 8 455 51 811




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 59

Table above indtates that only 8 blood smears were collec-
ted in West District during 1982 and 1983 and no blood smears were
collected during 1984 to March 1988, Similarly, no blood smears
were collected in South district in 1986 and 1987.

The department stated (June 1988) that the outcome of the
FTD was “‘quite poor’ because the risk of malaria is virtually nil.

(e) Radical ‘treatment

All positive cases of malaria are required to be given radical
treatment within 10 days of detection. Except delays in 27 cases,
radical treatment was tlul\ given in time in all cases duri ing 1982 to 1987.

Further, all positive blood smears found were to be sent to
the Regional Directorate, Calcutta for cross checking. Similarly, 5 per
cent of the negative blood slides were to be cross checked at the Re-
gional Directorate, Calcutta.

Against the total 236 positive cases and 1,77,480 negative
cases detected during the period 1982 to 1987, only 181 positive cases
and 3,737 negative cascs were sent to the Regional Directorate, Cal-
cutta for cross checking.

Thus there was a significant shortfall in qondlng the blood
slides of positive (23.30 per cent) and negative cases (57.88 per cent) to
the Regiomal Directorate, Calcutta. The reply of the department has
not been received (Ma [Lll 1989). The results of 139 blood slides in
1983 and 485 blood slides in 1987 were vet to be received from the
Regional Directorate, Calcutta (June 1988).

() Entomological studies

Systematic and contindous entomological studies were to be
undertaken to provide inte lhgf‘ncu report oi sus(,eptlblllt) level to

insecticides in the vector species so that the right type of insecticides
might be ued.

Monthly reperts of entomological data were furnished by the
Dircctor, Dux‘llmont of Hezlth and Family Welfare, Government of
Sikkim to the Director, NMEP, New Delhi from March 1983 to June
1983, Junc 1984 to November 1984 and March 1985 to June 1985,
From the reports it was seen that the whole night collection of vector
was not carried out. The department conveyed A (Anopheline)
minimus as the primary vector «nd A-annularies, and A-culcifacies as
the secondary vector. But in fact, A-minimus was never found during
collection of mosquitoes and A-maculatus and A-annularies were found
in large numbers. It was stated by the department that at present A-



60 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

minimus had virtually disappvn_rcd from the whole of North Fastern
States and therefore the Secon(](xr_\' vector hod assumed the role of pri-

mary ve ctor.

The entomological studics were carried out up to June 198¢
only and no such studies were undertaken thercafter despite posting
of an Entomologist and one insect collector. Further, the entomological
studics undertaken up to June 1985 could not detect a single positive

vector sprcading malaria.
3.9.8 Other points of interest

(1) The staffing pattern adopted for the field and laboratory work
under the programme is 1 District Malaria Officer, 1 Assistant Malaria
Officer, 1 Entomologist, roo surveillance workers, 9 laboratory tech-
nicians and others.  This staff pattern was sanctioned by the Govern-
ment of India, for district with a population below 7.50 lakhs in diffi-
cult hilly, deserts or forest arcas. The population of areas covered
under the NMEP in Sikkim in 1977 was only 1.61 lakhs (21.47 per
cent ({)f 7.50 lakhs) but still the same staffing pattern was sanctioned

l‘L‘SLlh"ﬂg in under utilisation of staff.

Against the target of 8,000 to 10,000 population to be covered
by one surveillance worker, a population of 1940 and 2585 was covered
on an average in 1977 and 1987 respectively.  Similerly, 8 leboratory
techniciens were required to examine atleast 1,27,000 bleod smears
(60 x 8 x 261) annually, i.e. 60 blood smears per technician per day
for 265 \\‘orking da}js in a “3 However, on an averige 13 to 15
blood smears per day per laboratory technician were examined resulting
in under utilisation (ranging frem 76 per cent to 78 per cent) of the exis-

ting strcngth of laborato:'_y technicians.

(i) As per circular issued (August 1987) by the Director, NME P,
New Delhi plttnwzlume tablets which have ciossed sixty months period
from the date of manuﬁc_turu were to be withdrawn from the heid and
replaced by fresh stock. It was, however, seen that 14,800 préma-

quine tablets which were more than 6o months’ old were lying in stock.




P T

Para 3.

1.

b
L

(1)

(ii)

{Lii)

{(iv)

Audit Report 1987-88

Further Comments

9 : National Malaria Bradication
Programme : (Pages 51-61)
Sub-Pagas 3.9.1 to 3.9.5 (Pages 51-52)

No comments

Sub=Para 3.92.6 (Pages 52-53)
What were the reasons for the savings ?
Did the charges on account 0of repair of
vehicle and telephone pertain to the
programme ? was the J.D. (CD) a whole time
officer appointed under NMEP 2 If£ not, how
were the above charges dibited to the

programme ?

Why the contingent charges which did not
gualify for reimbursement were dibited to
the programme? was the Department not in

receipt of the instructions ?

Has hRecessary adjustment been made towards
the cost of anti~malarial drugé and
insecticides (s« 0.78 lakh)? what were

the reasons for not effecting the adjustment

even after pointed by Audit ?

Sub-Para 3.9.7 (i) (Pages 53-54)
No  Comments

sub=-Para 3.9.7 (ii) (Pages 54-55)

what action has been taken by the
Department to get the “spray vehicles" ?2
What was the total requirementland what
is the number available with the Department?

Sub~-Para 3.9.7 (Page 56)

No Comments
Sub=Para 3.9.7 {iv) (a) {(Page 56)

No Comments

.-..2.'.-






.

[y

I..).

Do

Sub-Para 3.9.7

When were
& copy of

Committee for
oub=Para 3«9«

— 4= = £ 4=
Hnas- the L

c

1 Owwrer 4o B
LOower Targetcts

were Thoe

a1 —— =1 ey ey
DUD=Pard Jede 7

7 o 4= 4 e P
coO.motivace

the FTDs ?

cile

what are

the Government of

reaseons for the

Was

the

(b) (Page 57)

(iv)

instructions issued ?

cne

same may be furnished to

perusal.

actual position been

Inédia &#mR for £i

for the =tate? If not,

failure ?

)
¢

(

)

{(iv) (&) {(Pages 58-59)

4

taken by the Department

rural populatiomn to go to

B T =]
cllie

Have
from stock ?

e

not replacing

Stock ?

time=barred

What were

been withdrawn

tablets

the reasons for

Stock by fresh






AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 61
3.9.9.  Monitoring and evaluation

The monthly reports on surveillence, blood smears, positive,
cases of malaria, redical treatment given, spray operations conducted,
stock position of insecticides and drugs, expenditure incurred on staff
and contingencies, staff position and entomological studics are required
to be furnished by the State Government to the Directorate, National
Malaria Eradication Programme, by the 20th of the following month
for suggesting suitable remedial measures for effectively controlling
and containing malaria. The malaria units were also required to be
evaluated by an independent Appraisal Team of the State Government
with the object of assessing the impact of the programme.

Though no monitoring cell was established in the State,
monthly reports on various aspects of the malaria were furnished to
Directorate, NMEP from 1982 onwards, except those on entomc-
logical studics. The unit was visited by an independent Appraisal Team

~ the State Government in February 1979 only. One of the obser-

‘ions of the team was that the average output of the laboratory tech-
uicians in exemining the blood smears was low. The low average
output of the laboratory technicians was still continuing.

3.9.10  The matter was reported to Government (July 1988) ; final
reply has not been received (December 1989).



62 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

3.10 Irregularities in the grant of Central Investment
Subsidy

The Government of India announced (August 1971) a scheme of
““Central outright grant/subsidy’’ for industrisl units to be set up in
selected backward districts/ arcas. The rate of subsidy was 15 per cent
of the fixed capital investment upto February 1981, 20 per cenr from
March 1981 to March 1983 and 25 per cent from April 1983 onwards.
All the 4 districts of the State of Sikkim were covered under the scheme
with effect from 16th May 1975.

A test-check (August 1988) of the records for the period relating
to this scheme maintained in the office of the Dircctor of Industries has

revealed the fo“o\\'ing irregularities :-

(a) Non-disbursement of Rs.e8.23 lakhs reimbursed by
the Government of India

A State level committee cunsisting of the Secretary, Industries
Department as Chairman, Secrctary, Finance Department, Director of
Industries and Managing Director, Sikkim Industriz] Development and
Investment C01pomtlou (SIDICO) is meowurcd to sanction the subsidy
and the SIDICO makes the disbursement of the amount sanctioned. The
scheme provides that only the amount actually disbursed as subsidy should
be got reimbursed from the Government of India. The records for 1486- 87
and 1987-88 revealed that in actual practice, the Industries Department,
had been claiming reimbursement of the full amount sanctioned from the
Government of India without ascertaining the actual amount disbursed
by the SIDICO. The State Government has claimed reimbursement of
Rs.68.23 lakhs in excess of the amount actually disbursed for the period
since the inception of the scheme upto March 1988. The excess amount
reimbursed was retained by the SIDICO.

(b) Irregular grant of subsidy

(i) Units run by Government departments were not eligible for
rant of Central investment subsidy. However, it was scen thata sum of
Rs.18.42 lakhs was paid (March 1986 to March 1988) to a commercial
unit run departmentally and the reimbursement was obtained from the
Government of India. This was firegular.




At 1987-u8
Turther Comneats

Para 3.:10 3 drregulerities in the grant of Central
Invesusont subsidy (P=62-64)

I. 3e.iC(la) 3 Nome-lisbursement Of 8. 68.23 lakhs reimbursed

by the Goveroment of India (P=62)

ie What was the unit to which subalidy wauf d:dﬂl.ssibln?
What was the asount of subsidy iantended for the unit
which remained undisbursed?

ii. when was the above undisbursed gmount r i to the
Gove. of dndia ? was it befure oz after polating out
by Auiit ? 1£ it was before, why the fact of fefund
was not brought o the notice of the Auilt ?

(é) The department should furnish complete reply with
all relevant detalls instead of offering general comments.
Il1e 3010 (b} Irregular grant of subsidy sub-para(l) (P=62)

What is the name of the unit ? wWhat was the capital
@i the unitc and how much of ca ital was invested by the
Gtate Guvernmeat ?

Sub-Fara (b} (11)9=63)

Extract of the provisions may be suzplied to the
committee 7 U0 the guldelines issued by the Govt. of India
contaln any provisions for payment ©f subsidy in respect of
che cases referpzed to in cthe para ? If not, did the depare=
ment obtain permission/ sanciion from the Central Guvermment
for payment of subsidy to these uanits 7 < hagn ware the
subsidy amounts released ? Are ghese units still functioniag®
if not when were they osssed functioniag ? Unitwise informae
tion may be furnished for perusal by the Conmitted. '
SubePare(b) (111) (P=63)

Uatails of the scheme may be intimated to Conmictee.
1a subsidy asmissible to the Administrative blocks s
claimed by the department 7 1f part of the buildings were thes
smauntxafxunhsiiooeaeonee used Zor the residential purposes
why the amount of gubsidy was oot proportionately reduced
a8 per the Civil saginvers' certificates ?

Subesaraib) (4v) (P=63)

What wes the promision paid by the unit? Mow much
subsidy was atdmissicle on the basis of lease ancunt and
iWhat was the actual subsiiy allow.d ? What is name of the
unit :

Subeiara (D) (v) {(P=i3)

A copy of toe Notification referred to in the reply

may be furnished. Yere all the unites eligible for subsidy



L



irrespective of the date of establisiment and date of capie
tal invesunent? The paras Ztate that such unit became
eligible for subsidy in respect of capital iovestment made
on or after 10.5.1982, 1 it were not the actual position,
was the correct position braught to the notice of sudic”
“hen the objection was iadclally notified to the Vepartment?
If not, what were the reasons for the ommission'?

sub Para (b)(vi) (P=63)

A copy of the juldelines may be fumnishaed. Why did
che department not produce the relevant nocificationd
guidelines t9 the sudit at the time of sudit of with its
faply in November 198¢ 2
Subsrara(b) (vil) (Pe 64)

The rules under which subsidy is admissiclae for
invegstment on furniture and fixtures may be showun to the
Committes. If it was 30, why the relevant rovision were
aot Drought ©o the notd ¢ of Audie 2

Sub 3 Para(b) (viii) (p 64)

The reply is not w0 the objections pointed out.
in case 0f subsequent investient/ expausion, the unit has to
apply for fresh registraticn or fur an endorssment to the
above aifect on its regiastration certificate. bvicusly the
above rejuiresent was not insiszted upom by the d-partmentes
The department nay explain the reasons £or the failure. The
circumscances and rsasons under which subsidy was peld in
the absence of ‘resh reglsteation/ endursement on reglstrae
tion certificate may be explained.






AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 63

(ii) During Februery 1987 to June 1988  investment subsidy of
Rs.23.05 lakhs was sanctioned to four private companies on investment
mezde in land and building;:. The registration documents  showed that
the lands were registered in the individuel neme of the directors of the
respective compenics and not in the name of the companies.  Thus the
sanction of subsidy in these cases and obtaining its reimbursement from the
Central Governmment was irregular,

(iii) The scheme provides for grant of subsidy on  building required
for housing the factory dn(l does not cover administrative bl()cks and staft
qUATLETS. “In mqu_t o g uaits, subsidy of Rs. 45 lakhs was paid (October
1986 to D>cember 1987) lﬂ\\cll(l‘-\ investment of Rs.110.44 lakhs in build-
ings As per Civil Engunulq certificates, the total investment in build-
ings amounted to Rs.99.97 lokhs cnly including Rs.24.69 lokhs spent
on admlnmt'afnv block and statf quarters.  Thus the total cost on which
subsidy was admissible worked out to Rs.74.28 lakhs.  This resulted in
excess payment of subsidy of Rs.8.38 lakhs on inadmissible investment of
Rs.35.16 lakhs.

(iv) According to the scheme, where land and for buildings are held
on lease basis, the busis for payment ol subsidy shall be the premium paid
by the lessee. In respect of one unit 111\||.g a hotel building on lease,
investment subsidy of Rs.1.34 lal\hs wes paid (April and June 1988) on
investment of Rs.¢. 38 lakhs in the buildings.  As the terms and conditions
of the lease deed were not finalised, pa: vment of subs idy of Rs.1.34 lakhs

on the basis of th= Engineer’s valuation certificate was nugulu.

(v) Service oriented enterprises such as laundry, xerox units, units
for repair and meintenance of consumer durables also became (.llglb]c for
grant of investment subsidy with cffect from 18th May 1982 for capital
investment made on or after that date. A test-check of r1ecords rela-
ting to g such enterprises revealed that subsidy amounting to Rs.1.87
lakhs was paid (March 1985 to May 1986) tlnmyh the enterprises started
functioning prior to the above date and cap.tal investments were made
before 18.5.1982.

(vi) A subsidy of Rs.3.96 lakhs was paid (February 1987 to June 1988)
in respect of 4 units on investment of Rs.15.8¢ lakhs in preoperative and
preliminary expenses which did not qualify for grant of subsidy. In reply,
the Department stated (November 1988) that subsidy on preoperative and
preliminary expenses was paid on the basis of a circular issued by the

Government of India but the circular could not be produced to audit.



64 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

(vii) Under the scheme, investments on furniture and fixtures are
not eligible for grant of subsidy. A subsidy of Rs.c.9g lakh was how-
ever paid (November 1986 to June 1988} on investments amounting to
Rs.3.89 lakhs on furniture and fixtures.

(viii) The investment which qualifics for grant of subsidy is the amount
which is specified in the application for permanent registration. In case
of any subsequent expansion involving installation of additional plant and
machinery, the unit has to apply for fresh registration or for an endorse-
ment to this effect on its registration certificate. The amount of capital
investment specified in the application for permanent registration in
respect of 4 units was Rs.127.78 lakhs. However, investment subsidy
on total investment of Rs.148.29 lakhs was granted to them though there
was neither a fresh registration nor an endorsement regarding the addi-
tional investment was recorded on the old registration certificates.  This
involved excess payment of subsidy of Rs.5.12 lakhs.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1988;
reply has not been received (December 1989).




~
AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 65

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING DEPARTMENT
3.11 Integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns
3.11.1  Introduction

The Centrally sponsored scheme for Integrated Development
of Small and Medium Towns (IDSMT) was launched by the Government
of India in December 1979 for the development of small and medium towns
with a population of 1 lakh and below on the basis of the 1971 census.
This scheme was introduced in Sikkim in 1982-83. In the Seventh
Five Year Plan the coverage was extended to towns }mving a population of
less than three lakhs. The objectives of the scheme were to reduce the
rate of migration from the rural arcas to urban areas specifically to biggcr
towns; to locate economic activities and job opportunities in sucha way
as to promote even and balanced population dispersal; to develop small
and medium towns which can act as counter magnets to the bigger towns
and subserve rural development and to make special efforts to tackle the
problem of slums on a more enduring basis.

The Scheme comprised of two sets of components viz,
A -Components eligible for Central loan assistance on matching besis
covering (i) land acquisition and development (ii) traffic and transpor-
tation (iiiy development of mandis and markets, industrial estates, pro-
vision of other services and processing facilities for the benefit of agri-
cultural and rural development in the hinter land ; B-components for which
funds were to be found from State Plans/Union Territory Plans but
which must form part of the integrated scheme. The components are
(i) slum improvement (ii) low cost scheme of water supply, sewerage,
drainage and sanitation (iii) preventive medical facilities/health care (iv)
parks and play grounds and (v) assistance for the purpose of making modi-
fication wherever necessary to permit mixed land use. From 1983-84, the
scheme of Low Cost Sanitation to improve the environment of small and
medium towns and to eliminate the normal carriage of human waste was
brought under the category of projects eligible for Central assistance.

3.11.2  Organisational set up

The responsibility for the implementation of the scheme in
the State was vested in the Local Self Government and Housing Depart-
ment (LSG &HD),under the Secretary, Housing. Some works were also
executed by the Sikkim Public Works Department (Roads & Bridges)

and the Power Department.



66 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

3.11.3  Audit coverage

A test-check of records for the period during which the scheme
was implemented and maintained by the head office at Gangtok and the
field office at Jorethang and the Divisional Engineer under LSG&HD at
Jorethang was conducted in audit during May to July 1988. Results are
described in the succeeding paragraphs,

3.11.4  Highlights

(i) Though the Central share of Rs.g.go lakhs was received in
1980-81, neither any budget provision was made ncr any expenditure in-
curred on the scheme up to 1983-82; (Pawgmph 3.11.5)
(ii) One work costing Rs.4.18 lakhs was awarded without call of
tender ; (Pnra.graph 3.11.6a(ii))
(iii) No monitoring and evaluaton of the scheme were done,

(Paragraph 3.11.8)
3.11.5  Financial outlay and expenditure

The financial responsibility of the scheme was shared by the
Central and the State Governments on go : 5o basis subject to a limit of
Central assistance of Rs.go lakhs per town in the form of loans to the
State Government. During the Seventh Five Year Plan, another amount of
Rs.6 lakhs per town for low cost sanitation was also admissible from the
Government of India provided an equal amount was contributed by the
State Goveinment.

Loans received from the Government of India, budgct provisions
made and the expenditure incurred during the period from 1980-81
to 1987-88 were as follows:—

Year Assistance  Budget pro- F\pendirure

received vision for "ISG&HD  Sikkim Public Power De-

from Govern- the scheme Works Depart- partment

ment of India ment

(Rupees in lakhs)

1980-81 5.50 — — — —
1981-82 — — — — —
1982-83 = 6.50 ;.50 6.83 0.47
1983-84 == 10.56 — 10.49 3.39
1984-8¢ - 2.00 2.00 — 0.23
1985-86 = B s 7-59 14.83
1986-87 13.64 14.00 10.46 s 7.37
1987-88 10.00 7.00 305 == —

(=
{o3
ra

o

29.14 40.06 2111 24.91




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

Further comnments

Para Ne. 3.11: Integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns
(P.P 65=68)

1. Subgaras 3e11e1 tgo11ol4= (PP 65-66)
Ne comments

2+ Sub=para 3.11.5% Finahéial outlay and expenditure.

The reasons as to why the expénditure was not debited
to the scheme may be stated.

3, Sub-para 3.11.6: Physical performance
Was the department not aware of the conditioens prier
te taking up the ppogramme ? If so, why proper planning was R
net made and advance actien taken ?
What is the present position ? Has the preject been
completed ? If so, workwise details thereof may be furnished W
with estimated cost and actual and reasons for variation etce

4, Sub para a (ii) Award of work withemt call eof tender? Under
whose authority the work was alleted ? A copy of the order may
be furnished tc the committee

5, Sub para 3.(b) s=- Namchi.
What is the proegress of the scheme in respect of

Namchi. Were all the works contemplated in 2 phases completed?
If so the workewise details - estimated cost, actual expenditure
thepeagainst togetherwith reasons for variation may be furni-
shed to the Committee ;

If not, reasons for the delay and anticipated cost over-
run due to the delay may be intimated.

6e Sub para 3.14: Reports and Returns

A cepy of the latest pregress report may be furnished
for infermation of the committees

7. Sub para 3.1.8 3 Monitoring and Evaluation.
A copy of the evaluation repett may be furnished te
the committee for information.






AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 67

Though the first instalment of loan of Rs.g.50 lakhs w:fé re-
ccived in 1980-81, no budget provision was made and no expenditure
was incurred upto 1981-82.  The scheme was actualy implemented from
1982-83 only.

The entire expenditure of Rs. g1.20 lakhs incurred by the
Sikkim Public Works Department (Roads and Bridges) and the Power
Department were met from the Departmental budgets and were not
debited to scheme.

;.11.6  Physical performance

Development of two towns, viz. Jorethang and Namchi, was
taken up in 1982-83 and March 198y [g\pu.tl\'ul\' under  the IDSMT
scheme. The physical progress of work in respect of these two towns
were as follows :-

(a) Jorethang - Population 3921 (1981)

(i) Jorethang, a town in the South District, was identified in 1981
for development under the scheme. An outlay of Rs.irg.17 lakhs
(roads : Rs.74.82 lakhs, taxi stand: Rs.4.62 lakhs, possenger bus terminal ;
Rs.4. 15 lakhs, mandi: Rs.27.23 lakhs and mar ket: Rs.4.25 lakhs) was
proposed and the wor Ls were to be completed within 3 years from 1980-81.
A revised ])lOJLLt report for Rs.192.20 lakhs was for warded to the Govern-
ment of India in 1986 87, its approval was not on record. The execution
of development works was taken up in 1982-83 and an expenditure of-
Rs.20.58 lakhs was booked by the Local Seli Government and Housing
Department under the scheme by 1987-88, out of which Rs.6.06 lakhs
were related to works not contemplated in the approved project report.
Against the approved outlay of Rs.4.62 lakhs and Rs.74.82 lakhs on taxi
stand and roads 1L<l'k(‘tl\’()]\' expenditure of Rs.3.19 lakhs and Rs.10.56
lakhs were incurred and 69 and 25 per eent of physical targets were
achieved.

(i) Award of work without call of tender

Under existing orders, issued by Government, works costing
more than Rs.2.50 lakhs have to be awarded only after inviting
competitive ‘tenders. A test-check revealed that the work of
““development of Daragaon and construction of heavy vehicle stand
at Jorethang’ (estimated cost; Rs.4.46 lakhs) was awarded to a
contractor for Rs.4.21 lakhs without inviting tenders. The work
was completed at a cost of Rs.4.18 lakhs,

The department stated (July 1988) that the work was executed
with the approval of the authority and accordingly tenders were not
required to be called.



68 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

But neither the gcnc‘r;zl rules nor cii uliar/notiﬁcati(.!n issued by
Government provide for such exemptions.,

(b) Namchi - Population 1444 (1981)

Namchi, the District headquarters of South District, was
identified (March 1987) for development under the scheme. The
total outlay proposed lor this town was of Rs.204.80 lakhs. The de-
xe]opment works were to be completed within 4 vears from 1986-87
in 2 phases (first phose 1986-87 to 1987-88, second phase 1988-89 to
1989-90). In the first phase (estimated cost : Rs.148.80 lakhs) land
ccquisition (Rs.2.80 lakhs), site development (Rs.85 lakhs ), construction
of roads (Rs. gg lakhs) and low cost sewerage system (Rs. 6 lakhs) were
to be completed. In the second phase (Lst’m ted cost @ Rs. 56 lakhs) cons-
truction of Mandis (Rs.3g¢ lakhs) ; taxi stand (Rs.5 lakhs) ; public toilets
in Mandi area (Rs.g lakhs) street light along foot paths ete. (Rs.g lakhs)
and sewerage (Rs.6 lakhs) were to be carried out.

Only the land acquisition works under first phase were
completed and estimates for Rs.33.9¢ lakhe were sanctioned by March
1988 for 6 works. Of these 6 works, 4 were awarded between
January 1988 to May 1988 and expenditure of Rs.o.¢3 lakh was incurred
till July 1988, The preliminary works for the second phase were yet
to be taken up (July 1988).

Out of the total loans of Rs.29.14 lakhs received from the
Government of India, Rs.9.14 lakhs were for Jorethang and the balance
Rs.20 lakhs for Namchi. Little expenditure was incured for Namchi
till July 1988 and the funds meant for Namchi were diverted for the
development works of Jorethang.

3.11.7 Reports and returns

Under the scheme, the State Government was required to send
half yearly progress reports on physical and financial targets to the Go-
vernment of India.  But no such reports was furnished.

3.11.8  Monitoring and evaluation

A committee for co-ordination, monitoring and evaluation
of the scheme was to be set up by the State Government headed by the
Chief Secretary or the Development Commissioner at the State level
and by the Collector at the town level. But no such committees were
tormed (July 1988).




Audit Report 1987-88
Further comments
(Para 3.1z P/69 of AR- 1987-88)

a) Why the department did not take any steps for
acquition of land before entering intec contract for
the construction of m ? Was not the department
€ aware that the proposed project involved Ministry
of Defence ?






AUDIT REPORT  1987-88 69
TOURISM DEPARTMENT

3. 12 Construction of a Ropeway Cable Trolley—Infructuous
expenditure of Rs.o.68 lakh

For the development of tourism in the State a proposal  was
initiated in 1981 to instal a ropeway from Gangtok-Dcorali-Ranipul-
Rumtek (road distance 26 kms). A Calcutta based firm was requested
in April 1981 to undertake the foasibility study and submit 2 detailed
report. The above fim agreed to do itfor a consolidated amount of
Rs.z0,000 provided a sum of Rs.1o,000 was paid in advance. An
advance of Rs.10,000 was drawn in May 1981 for this purpose. There
is no record to show that the amount was either disburscd to the firm
or the same was refunded by the firm. No feasibility study report by it
was also available on record.

The proposal for construction of ropeway was, therefore, taken up
with another firm of Bombay in November 1982, Its representative visi-
ted Gangtok and submitted a preliminary report in December 1982 which
was not cornpletc in all respects. As per the agreement entered into with
them in April 1984, the Government of Sikkim was to spend Rs. 1000 per
month as the expenses for the stay of their rcpresentative at Gangtok and
the repewcy was to be completed on turn key basis and vei=be run by
them for a minimum period of 2 5 years, dui i ford- 1
weillawmeit and the Government of Sikkim may consider nationalising it
after a period of 25 years. The land required for the construction of
ropeway was to be given on lease for 99 years. Up to August 1984, the
Tourism Department of the State Government had incurred Rs.o.¢8 lakh
as expenses for the journey and stay of the Company represent:tive at
Gengtok.  As the Project report was not completed end the work did
not start to the satisfaction of the department, the Cabinet in their meect-
ing held on 24th April 1985 decided to discontinue the expenditure on ™
scheme and directed the Secretory, Tourism Department to examine the
pros and cons of discontinuing the scheme and also its legal implications.
The Government had thus spent Rs.0.68 lakh on this scheme which
proved to be infructuous.  The final decision of the Government on this
issue is still awaited.

The matter wos reported to Government (September 1988) ;

final reply has not been received (December 1989).



70 AUDIT REPORT 1987.88
CHAPTER IV - Works Expenditure
SIKKIM PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

4.1 Development of Roads and Bridges

4.1.1  Introduction

Sikkim, a State in the Himalayan region is having an area of 7,295
square kilometres and a population of 3.16 lakhs (1981 census). Roac
being the only means of communication, high priority has been accorde
to their development so as to provide a communication network that ult-

mately connects various marketing centres and provide access to interic
villages for economical transportation of goods and passengers. At the
end of the Sixth Plan period (1984-85) the State had a total length
1,241 kms. of roads (excluding the National Highway and the border or
strategic roads, constructed and maintained by the Border Road Orger
sation) which provide access to 246 out of the 440 villages in the St=t
But, most of these roads arc in an incomplete stte requiring extensi:

protection, drainnge and surfacing works though they have been open
to traffic.

4.1.2 Organisational set up

The work of construction of roads and bridges in the St
is vested in the Sikkim Public Works Department (Reoads and Bridg
Wing) headed by a Principal Chief Engineer-cum-Secretary who

. 3 1 . > *
assisted by a Chief Engis 5
o o

r and two Superintending Engincers in
head-quarters and 4 Divisicnal Engineers in the field .

4013 Audit coverage

The review of the programme of develcpment of roads :
bridges covering the Sixth Plen (198c-85) and first three years of
Seventh Plan (1985-88) was conducted during Apiil-July 1988 v
reference to the records of the Chief Engineer, Gangtok, 2 divisi
located at Gangtok and 2 other  divisons located at Namchi
Gayzing. The results of review are described in the succecding pes

graphs.

4.1.4 Highlights
13 schemes were completed after 2 delay of 1 to 2 years [~

their scheduled dates of completion. 39 schemes some of which -

to have been completed more than 3 years ago were still incomp!

Delays were due to delay in procurement of materials and leck of ;

per planning.



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 71

Out of Rs. 1505.13 lokhs adavnced to the State Trading Cor-

poration of Sikkim during 1983-84 to 1987-88 for procurement of
materials, materials veluing Rs. 72.99 lakhs were not received till the
nd of March 1988. (Paragraph 4.1.6)
In respect of 65 schemss, issue of materials during 1986-87

nd 1987-88 to the contractors at the rates specified in the agreements
nstead of the current market rate resulted in a loss of Rs. 17.21 lakhs.
(Paragraph  4.1.7)

Damages for crops aad land amounting to Rs.2.47 lakhs

czused during construction and recoverable from the contractor as per

¥

the terms of the contract had not been recovered from the contractor.

(Paragraph  4.1.9)
Taking up a technically defective project resulted in increase

» the cost of compistion of the project by Rs 6.76 lakhs.
(D

(t
Due to change of alignment during exscution of 2 road there
as an infructuous expendituie of Rs.6.63 lakhs. [Paragraph 4.1.12(iii) 8

az'agraph 4.1.12)

The delay on the part of the department in handing over site
r abutment foundation of a bridge and non-supply of materizls in time
© a firm had resulted in extra payment of Rs, 8.42 lakhs on account
¢ price escalation. [Paragraph 4.1.12 (iv]

Bi.5 Targets and achievements

Physical targets and achicvements as well as the budget pro-
sion and the expenditure during the Sixth Plan (19%0-81 to 1984-
5) and the first three years of the Soventh Plan {1985-86 to 1987-88)
ere as follows -

Period Physical Targets Total Budget pro- Expen-  Percentage of
(In kms) length  vision diture  achievements
Spill New  Total of (In lakhs PE};;E:J} Finan-
over  work road of rupees) cial
werk cons -
ructed
{in
kms)
- Sixth
280-85) 217 271 488 349 22,£9.00 21,75.04 72 96

Pis-86 139 Nil 139 50 5:49.94 §,70.39 36 104
36-87 89 4¢ 134 63 6,84.32 6,84.11 &1 100
57-88 66 20 86 46 7,61.65  7,61.88 g3 109



T2 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

Even though the funds pm\'i(lccl for were spent in full, the
physical achievements lagged behind.

4.1.6 Delay in execution

A test-check of 22 completed and 62 incomplete  schemes *
revealed that there were abnormal delays in exccution which vaeried
upto  six months in 16 cases ; from six months (o one
year in 16 cases; onme year to two years in 35
cases; two years to three years in 13 cases and over threc years
in 4 cases. The delay was moinly due to  shortage of stock materials
such =s cement and steel. It was, also scen that out of Rs. 1505. 13 lakhs
advenced to the State Trading Corporation of Sikkim for pro-
curement of materials from 1983-84 to 1987-88, materials valuing
Rs. §72.99 lakhs had not been received at the end of March 1988.  This
delay in receipt of meterizls hed resulted ultimately in abnormal delay
in providing the required facilities to the public and in cost everrun to
the projects.  Since the register of works showing the total expenditure
on each scheme was not maintained, the actual cost overrun could not
be ascertained.

4.1.7 Loss on issue of materials to contractors at lower
rates

The materials required fer construction works are supplied
to the contractors at the rates specified in the agreements.  But, due
to delay in execution of schemes by the contractors, the materials pur-
chased at higher rates from time to time were issued to the contractors
at lower rates as specified in the agreements. This had resulted in
heavy loss to the department. A review of 65 such schemes where
materials were issued at lower rates during 1986-87 and 1987-88 had
revealed that there was 2 loss of Rs. 17.21 lakhs on this acceunt.  Fur-
ther, the difference between the value of materials as per cost price
and the recovery from the contractors as per agreement rate was not
reflected in the expenditure registers against the concerned works.

4.1.8  Deviation from the prescribed financial norms

Although specilic financial norms for different types of works
in respect of ditferent categorics of voads have been prescribed by Gov-
ernment, the estimated cost of most of the schemes sanctioned were
in excess of the prescribed norms. A test-check of g schemes sanction-
ed during March 1984 to October 1987 revealed that there was an
excess financial sanction of Rs. 195.54 lakhs. The increase in amount
of these cascs varied frem 26 per cent to 206 per cent.

#(The work covered by one  sanction is  called a scheme)



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 73
4.1.9 Compensation not recovered from contractor

As per the terms of contract, if damages to crops or land are
caused beyond the road Reserve, the compensation therefor is to be
recovered from the contractor. In respect of the work ‘widening
(back cutting) of Pelling-Rimbi Road (12 km)’ the department paid
(June 1988) damages amounting to Rs. 2.47 lakhs without recovering
it from the contractor.

4.1.10  Abandonment of works by contractors

In many cases, wor ks awarded to contractors were abandoned
before completion without any valid reasons.  But the department either
delayed terminating the contracts or did not invoke the provision of the
agreements to get the balance work done by other agencies at the risk
and cost of the first contractors. The department therefore had to incur
extra expenditure in completing the works. A few such cases noticed
during review are given below :-

(i) The construction of three steel bridges on Yoksom-Tashiding
Road at an estimated amount of Rs.9.82 lakhs was sanctioned in August
1981. The civil work was awarded to contractor ‘A’ in November 1981
at Rs.5.09 lakhs with the stipulation to complete it in 12 months. But,
the contractor after doing the work valuing Rs.2 lakhs abandoned it
from September 1982. The department, failed to persuads  the con-
tractor to restart the work and ultimately rescinded the work in - Septem-
ber 1985. The contractor was debarred from further contract for § years.
In February 1986, the department assessed the value of the balance work
as Rs.4.63 lakhs on a revised cost basis.  The work tendered in July 1986
was awarded to contractor ‘B’ at the tender value of Rs.6.23 lakhs with
the stipulation to complete by 6 months.  While the construction of one
bridge was completed in October 1987, the other two bridges are still
(November 1988) in progress because of shortage of stock materials. © The
deloy on the part of the department to rescind the work and retender it in
time had resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 3.14 lakhs. The exact
amount of extra expenditure can be ascertained only after the work is
completed in all respects.

In reply the department stated (July 1988) that the rate quoted
by contractor ‘A’ was without assessing the work site properly. The
répl_y of the department is not tenable as the tenderers are supposed to
quote their rates after proper assessment of each and every factor inclu-

ding the work site.



74 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

(ii) The construction of the Bhudang-Soreng via Malabasey Road
second kilometre sanctioned in 1981 at an estimated cost of Rs. 6.80
lakhs was awarded to contractor ‘A’ in July 1981 at his tendered amount
of Rs.5.64 lakhs to be completed by July 1982. The progress of the
work was very slow from the beginning and finally in May 1983, the
contractor left the work incomplete.  In November 1983, the work done
by the contractor was measured and final payment of Rs.3.58 lakhs was
made (November 1983) to him. The contract was, however, rescinded
in February 1984. The estimates were revised only in  June 1984 and
sanctioned in May 1985 for Rs.9.95 lakhs and the balance work was com-
pleted departmentally in November 1985 at a cost of Rs.6.05 lakhs.
Thus the department took about nine months to rescind the work and
another one year to sanction the revised estimate. This resulted in an
additional expenditure of Rs.3.99 lakhs.

The department, while admitting the delay stated (July 1988)
that the extra expenditure was also due to change in the scope of work.
But, it was noticed from the revised estimate that there was no change in
the scope of work except that the quantities of all the items of work
estimated were more than those in the original estimate and more than

5o per cent of the quantities stood executed by contractor ‘A’.

(iii) The construction of Rabi Khola suspension bridge on Melli-
Rabi Khola-Phong-Mamring Road sanctioned in June 1978 was awarded
to contractor ‘A’ in August 1978 at a tender value of Rs.6.37 lakhs to be
completed by 12 months. In January 1982, the contractor prayed for
extension of time upto April 1982 because of shortage of materials. The
department while granting the extension upto April 1982 directed the
contractor to complete the work positively by April 1982, as there was
no shortage of materials beyond 1981. 1In July 1982, the tender value
of the work was increased to Rs. 7.21 lakhs because of the change in the
scope of work. The contractor, however, could not complete the work
and in March 1984 expressed his inability to complete the work on health

rounds. In April 1984, the department decided to rescind the contract
and to forfeit his earnest money deposit. In June 1987, the value of the
work done by the contractor was settled at Rs.6.88 lakhs out of which
Rs.6.87 lakhs had already been paid by March 1984. In the meantime
the balance work estimated to cost Rs.2.86 lakhs was awarded to con-
tractor ‘B’ in March 1986 after a delay of nearly two years at a tender
value of Rs.4.61 lakhs. The work scheduled to be completed by
December 1986 was actually completed in May 1987 at a cost of
Rs.4.60 lakhs. Because of this inordinate delay (7 years 9 months) in
completion the department had to bear an cxtra expenditure of
Rs.4.14 lakhs.



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 75

Further the department had to bear a loss of Rs.1.81 lakhs on
account of the difference between the value of stock material purchased
and recovered from the contractor (as per agreement).

(iv) The work ‘improvement of Rimbi-Yuksom Road Kilometre
1—5  sanctioned in September 1984 was awarded (August 1985) to a
nominee of local public representative for Rs. 1.77 lakhs at 19.90 per cent
below the schedule of rates.  (The lowest rate received against the tender
in April 1985 was also at the same rate; but not allotted to lowest ten-
derer as he did not deposit the earnest money). The work was to be
completed by 6 months.

As the contractor did not start the work till Junc 1986, work
valuing Rs.1.49 lakhs was withdrawn from him and taken up department-
ally and completed in March 1987 at a total cost of Rs. 3.4¢ lakhs.

Thus, because of irregular allotment of work to a local nominec
without negotiating with the second lowest tenderer, the department
had to complete the work at higher cost. Compared to the rate of 17.87
per cent below the schedule of rates offered by the second lowest ten-
derer, the department incurred an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.23

lakhs.

The work that remained with the contractor was also not
completed and his contract was terminated (September 1987). Though
his earnest money was forfeited (Rs.2,191) the value of work done by
him is yet to be measured. The balance of work left by him is also to be

done by the department.
4.1.11  Award of work at higher rates

() The work of widening (back cutting) of Pelling-Rimbi Road
cight kilometre was tendered in December 1984. The lowest rate
of 26.11 per cent below the schedule quoted by tenderer ‘A’ was not
considered without recording any reasons therefor. The work was
retendered in June 1985 and awarded (August 1985) to contractor ‘B’
the lowest tenderer at 16 per cent below the schedule. Thus due to re-
jection of first tender without any reason, there was a loss of Rs. 0.30
Jakh. The contractor could not complete the work and, after the expiry
of 2 1/2 years, abandoned the work from December 1987. Neither the
contract has been rescinded nor the balance work executed till date
(April 1988). Further, cost of 199 bags of cement valuing Rs.o.11 lakh
is also duc to be recovered from the contractor.



76 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

(ii) The construction of 85 metre suspension bridge over the
rivulet Rangpo Khola linking  Barapathing and Rolap sanctioned in
March 1985 was tendered in July 1985, The lowest offer received from
contractor ‘A’ at 31 per cent above the schedule was not consi-
dered on the ground that the contractor was already overloaded with
other works in hand and thercfore the work would not be completed in
time. The work was thereafter allotted (October 1985) to contractor
‘B’ (the second lowest) at the negotiated rate of 40 per  cent above the
schedule with the stipulation to complete the work by November 1986.
Although extension of time was granted upto March 1988, the work was
vet (July 1988) to be completed. The rejection of the lowest tender
anticipating delay in completion thus proved to be unjustified involving
an avoidable expenditure of Rs.1.17 lakhs over the estimated amount.

4.1.12 Other topics of interest

(i) The construction of a 6 kilometre long link road connecting Sir-
wani and Song Villnge via Khangdong was approved by Government
in two phases. The first phase consisting of 1st and 2nd Km. was

approved in September 1981 and completed durin 1984-8¢.
PP P 1 g 4rog

The work of 3rd to 6th Km. was sanctioned by Cabinet in May
1984 for Rs.16.8¢ lakhs. The work was allotted to 4 contractors in
July 1984 (tender value of Rs.11.48 lakhs) with the stipulation to com-
plete the work by 12 months. While the work was in progress, the
department decided in August 1984 to realign the road by increasing
a length of oo metre to avoid steep-gradient in 3rd Km. The Chief
Engineer-cum-Secretary held that this was a technically defective project
and accordingly instructed (August 1984) for resurvey and submitting
plans and estimates for a technically sound project. The department,
however, took almost two vears for resurvey and preparation of revised
estimate.  Finally in June 1986, a revised estimate of Rs.3;.64 lakhs
was prepared and sanctioned. The revised estimate provides change of
alignment in 3rd Km. to avoid steep gradient and in gth and 6th Km.
because of demand of the local public. The estimate includes increase
in the scope of work (alone) to the extent of Rs.3.42 lakhs. The work
of 3rd to 6th Km. started in July 1984 was completed in January 1988
at an expenditure of Rs.14.32 lakhs. The total expenditure, however,
worked out to Rs.23.61 lakhs (work value of Rs. 14.32 lakhs plus com-
pensation Rs. 9.29 lakhs) against the sanctioned amount of Rs. 16.8¢
lakhs.  Thus due to undertaking a technically defeetive projact; there
was increase in cost to the extent of Rs.6.76 lakhs.



-]

AUDIT REFCRT 1687-88 77

(i) The ‘Makha-Dikchu Road (11 mile)” wes constructed  during
1978 but could not be opened lor traffic till 1983 due to non-comple-
tion of numbcr of bridges.  Since the road was not maintained for about
g years, some protective works were necessitated.  This was done
during 1984-8¢5 at a cost of Rs. 17.48 lakhs which included Rs. 2.95
lokhs spent on 4th mile to raise sunk portions of the road by stone fill-
ing and other works to prevent further sliding. The work done on
4th mile had, however been completely :lmmmd by sinking in the same
year (1984-85). In May 1985, the ([tl)aliﬂl( nt decided to take up
some major protective works to protect this poriion of road perma-
nently. The work was sanctioned in November 1985 and started in
February 1986. However, because of some constructional dithculty
and (ll:mg in the scope of work, this was completed in November 1987
at a cost of Rs. 5.83 lakhs. But, as the road continued sinking, the
department undeitook (February 1986) two more works on this por-
tion at a total cost of Rs. 11.62 lakhs. The department, thus spent
Rs. 20.40 lakhs to protect the stretch of road (4th mile) during 3 years
(1984-85 to 1987-88) which proved to be uneconomical. It was also
noticed that two contractors were paid (November 1987) final payment
(Rs. 8.47 lakhs) before actual completion of works.

(iii) The construction of ““Soreng to Dodak link Road (3 mile)”
sanctioned in October 1977 for Rs. §.69 lakhs with the time schedule
of 9 months was allotted (May 1987 and August 1978) to two contrac-
tors i.e. contractor ‘A’ (1st and 2nd mile) and contractor ‘B’ (3rd mile):
The work of 3rd mile was completed in August 1979 at a cost of
Rs. 2.59 lakhs.  While the work of istand and miles was in progress,
the alignment was changed to avoid a sliding point near the take off
point and accordingly a supplementary estimate was sanctioned in March
1980 for Rs. 1.20 lakhs., The tender value of the contractor was
incregsed to Rs. 3.36 lakhs from the original tender value Rs. 2.19
lakhs. In July 1980 the department directed the contractor to stop
the work the reasons for which were not on record. In Scptembtr
1980, the work done by the contractor was measured and final payment
of Rs. 2.98 lakhs was made. In August 1983, the alignment of the
road was again changed due to public grievence for safeguarding their
water source and accordingly another estimate of Rs. 4.42 lakhs was
sanctioned. The work was awarded to another contractor in September
1983 at a tendered value of Rs.3.20 lakhs with the stlpulatlon to com-
plete the work by 9 months. While the work was in progress, the
estimate was further revised to Rs. 7.46 lakhs because of the change
in scope of work and accordingly the tendered value of the contract
was increased to Rs. 6.41 lakhs, As the contractor was to contest the
Assembly clection, the contract was rescinded in Fébruary 1985 and



78 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

he was paid the final payment of Rs. g.17 lakhs.  The balance work
was completed departmentally at a cost of Rs. 1.41 lakhs. A sum of
Rs. 1.06 lakhs being the land  compensation for the m]gmal alignment
was paid in September 1980 and a further amount of Rs. 1.16 lakhs for
the revised alignment was paid in October 1984. Thus the depart-
ment had incuired a total expenditure of Rs. 14.36 lakhs against the
original estimate of Rs.5.69 lakhs on a work w hich was completed in 7
vears. Further, an expenditure of Rs.6.63 lakhs incurred for the original
ahgnmvnt that was subsequently abandoned also proved m}ruc,tuom
This could have been avoided had a proper survey been made before
commencement of work

(iv) The construction of  the Legship Bridge was awarded by
the department in March 1984 to a Bombay based hrm at its te endered
cost of Rs. 75 lakhs with the stipulation to complete it by March
1986. The work is vet (March 1988) to be completed. The delay
in completion was nnml\ due to (a) failure of the department to hand
over the site for excavation of end abutment foundation, (b) cons-
truction of diversion road by the department and (c) non-supply of
materials in time. The dcl:n in completion had resulted in an extra
pavment of Rs. 8.42 lakhs on account of price escalation in respect of
labour (Rs. 5.54 lakhs), POL (Rs. 0.84 lakhs) and materials (Rs. 2.04
lakhs) bevond the stipulated period of the completion as per the provi-
sion of the agreement.

4.1.13 Non-maintenance of records

The department had not maintained the following initial
records as rcquircd under rules :—

(i) Register of tenders - te record the names of tenderers and
the tendered amounts etc.,

(ii) Register of estimates - to record estimate number and date,
amount sanctioned and appmprlatmn if any etc.,

(iii) Progress register - to record work-wise monthly financial
progress,

(iv) Register of roads - to record roads in existance and ycarwise

additions thereof,

) Register of bridges - to record names, categories, cost and
other particulars for all bridges,

(vi) Work abstract - to record all types of transactions work-
wise and

3

o



Audit Report 1987-88
Further Comments

Para 4.1: Development of Roads and lridgas(?aggs)?b
to 79

1. Sub~paras 238X 4.1.1. tP 4.1.4 ¢ Introductory paras
and highlights

o comments.

2. Sub-para 4.1.4: Targets and Achievements (p/71)

The reply indicates that the targets fixed were
not realistic. Was not the Department a party while
preparing the draft plans 7

3. Subepara 4.1.63 Delay in execugien (p/72)

i) were not'thé factors mentioned in the reply'

taken inte censideration and time provided ?

ii) The reply is not convincing. Any delay beyond
6 months (or one year in few exceptional cases) can not
be justified and attributed to the factors mentioned in
the reply. The delays mentioned in the para clearly in-
dicate lack of foregisht and proper planning by the
Departmente.
iii) The Department may furnish workwise details ia the
following profeorma for further infermation of the Commi-
ttee. _
S5l. Name of the Hstimated Cost at DPate of Stipulated

Ho. work cost which the start date of
wﬁ.‘k was completion
oted

m 2) 3) 9“(1'{"" 8y (3]
Total expen-— Expenditure as Actual date 2:;“? t:
diture after on 31.5.92 in of completion (Cof :_s?'
completion, case the work .
if ¢ leted s

Z;; 7 a (8) (9) tx&xk
Reaseon Period of delay involved
(10) (a) : 10 (b)

Subspara 4.1.73 Loss on issue of materials to contractorss

at lower rates (p-72)

1) What were the reasons for delay in supply of mate-
rials 2
i1) Out of 65 schemes referred to in the para, how many

were delayed due te delay in supply of materials ? In how
many cases, the reasons for delay were attributable to the
contractors ? What action was taken by the Department to
impose penalty in such cases and to recover the cost of
materials at higher prices.






Se Sub-para 4.1.8: Deviation from the prescribed finan-
cial norms (p=72)

i) Were not the norms fixed taking into account
all the aspects mentiocned in the reply ?

The department may furnish details (workewise)
indicating estimated cost, cost at which the woerk was
awarded, the norms fixed for the work and reasons for
excess estimates over the norms.

6« Sub=para 4.1.92 Compensation not recovered from
centractor (p.73)

i) Shat are the terms of contract ?

ii) 1f compensation was not to be recovered, why the

clause was incorporated in the contract 7

iii) What was ‘road reserve' referred to in the para %
What was the extent X8 %y khs of road reserve in res-
pect of the particular work ? If the damages were beyond
the road reserve, why ne recovery was made from the
contractor 7

7. Sub=paca 4.1.10: Abandonment of works by contractors

{(p= 73-175)
a) Why did the Department take 3 years teo rescind tb
contract ?
b) What were the reasovns for delay in awarding the
balance work even after rescinding the former contract ?
c) Why did the provisions of agreement revoked to ge
balance work done at the cost of the contracter 'A',
d) The balance work was to be completed within 6

months from July 1986 but was not completed by July 1988
(period of audit). In reply it is now stated that the
works were completed in time. The correct date of comple
tion may be intimated. A copy of the completion report
may be furnished for perusal by the Committee.

(i1) Sub-para 4.1.10(ii) (p-74)

a) What were the reasens for the abnormal delay in
rescinding the contract and to get the estimate san-
ctioned in respect of the balance work ? whe is respon-
sible for the delay ?
b) What was the cost overrun on account of the delay
from November 1983 to date of completion in respect of
the materials used, labour etce.
Why no penalty was imposed on the contractor for

1oning the work and towards excess expenditure in-

(4






(i14) Sub= dels10(iii Td=75
a) The reply is evasive. It does not justify the
inordinate delay of nearly & years. What were the reasonss
for such delay ? Who was respensible and what action
was taken against the oificial ?

The Department may explain the reasens for the
delay and period thereof.
b) The reply is also not in conformity with the
contents of the parae. The Department decided to rescind
the contract only in April 1984 that too after the con.
tractor expressed his inability in March 1984 to comp-
lete the work.
c) Did the Department not taken inte acceunt the
site conditions while sreparing tha estimate originally
and fix tane peried of completion? Even completion of
the balance work was delayed by 6 monthe at which time
the Department must have been aware of the site condi-
tions. Can it not be sum surmised in view of the reply
that extimates were prepared and works taken up by the
Department without cenducting any survey or investiga=-
tion 7

d) Was any penalty levied on centractor 'B' ?
Whether the cost of cement (k. 0«11 lakh) reco-
vered from him ? If so the details may be furnished.
1f not recovered, what were the reascns and who
was responsible for the failure 7
a) What dees the reply “the work was closed long
back after settling all dues” - convey ?
Was the work completed or abandcned 7 Full
details may be furnished.

(ii) Sub=-para 4.1.11!11!§Page 76)

a) What was the basis for the contention of Depart.
ment ?
B) The fact that the second contractor could not

complete the work even by July 1988 clearly proved that
the decision of the Department was erroneous and not
based on facts. How does the Department justify the
above position ?

-

a) “"hether the work was finally completed ? If seo,
when and what cost 7
d) Who was the first contractor and what were other

works in hand with him ? Full details with documentary
@évidence may be furnished.

e) Who was the second contracter and what were other
works with him at the time ?






£) Was any penalty levied on him for abandoning the
work ? If not, what were the reascns 7

9. Sub-para 4.1.123 her topics of interest(P T6=78

a) What was the amount of compensation provided in the
estimate and what was the actual amount.

b) Even so, the final expenditure exceeded the estimate
What wa® the actual cost overrun with rerence te different=
components ?

c) What were the reasons for the delay in resurvey and
preparation of revised estimate 7

(11) Sub-para 4.1.12(ii) (Page 77)

No comments
(iii) Sub-para 4.1.12 (iii) (Pages 77-78

a) Reply to the first part of the para may be furnished.
b) What were the reasons for the change in alignment
from time to time ? Why no REXEXRESEXREX proper survey
and investigation were not carried out before undertaking
the work 7

(iv) Sub- delel

The department may furnish complete reply categori-
cally mentioning the dates in respect of each reason.
When were the items to be completed as per agreement and
when were they actually done ? what were the reasons for
the delay for the lapses 7

10. Sub-para 4.1.13:3 Non-maintenance of records(P_78-79)

Since when the records were being maintained ?
What were the reasons f£or their non-maintenance

previously 7

If the records were being maintained at the time of
audit why they were not submitted to the Audit fer
scrutiny ?

11, Sub-parak 4.1.14 : Reports and returns
g?h-pa:a de1.15

s == NO COmEnts =






AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 79

(vii) Agrccmcnt register - to record names of works, names of
contractors, the value of contract and the pcriod of agreement.

Due to non-maintcnance of these records, details like the
revenue realised towards sale of tender forms, the total expenditure
on a particular work and the details of roads and bridges 2lrcady cons-
tructed in the State could not be readily assesscd.

4.1.14 Reports and returns

The monthly progress reports on the P]]\bl(_‘] and financial
progress of each work which are sent by the Divisional Engineers to
the Chicl Enginecr do not reflect the correct position regarding  phy-
sical and fnancial achievements, dates of commencement and comple-
tion and the position of physical progress in respect of incomplete works,
thus giving a misleading picture. As for instence the slope treatment
works on 4th mile of Makha-Dikchu road although stated to have been
completed in September 1987, was shown as 10 per cent achieved in the
progress report of February 1988.  Similarly the surfacing and  drain-
age work on 2nd km of Song -Sirwani road although completed long

back was shown as in progress in the reports of March 1988.

4.1.15  The matter was reported to Government in August 1988.
In reply the Government stated (September 1988) that constructional
difficulties in the hilly region, delay by contiactors in completlng the
works and dii‘hcultl(,s in t;anspmtmg the materials to work sites etc.
were the main reasons for the lapses pointed out by audit.



80 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

POWER DEPARTMENT
4.2 Extra expenditure

Under Rule 126 (iii) of Sikkim Financial Rules, 1979, pur-
chases costing over Rs. g,000 should normally be made through State
Trading Corporation of Sikkim. Para 7 of the Annexure to Rule 127
ibid further stipulates that materials which are available at Director
General of Supplies & Disposal’s rate contract should be purchased from
firms having the rate contract.

At the request of the Power Department (September 1980),
State T . ag Corporation of Sikkim invited quotations for supply of
365 toi of mild steel rounds, 100 tonnes of mild steel channels and
60 tonnes of mild steel flats of different specifications.  The 13 firms
which offered quotations were not manufacturing firms holding DGS&D
rate contract. The first two lowest quotations were rejected on  the
ground that the firms were either not known to the department or to

g
the : te Trading Corporation of Sikkim and that the existence of the

firms could notbbe ascertained by an on spot enquiry. The supply
order was, therefore, issued (October 1980) to the firm giving third
lowest quotation to supply the above materials within 4 months from
the date of issue of supply order. Although, the rates of the firm varying
from Rs. 469 to Rs. g,690 per tonne were much higher than the prevalent
Joint Plan Committee’s rates of Rs. 2,476 to Rs. 2,841 per tonne,
the firm’s condition was that the rates would be enhanced if the Joint
Plan' Committee (JPC) rates were increased during the period of supply.
Reasons for not procuring the materials from firms holding DGS&D rate
contract or at JPC rates were not on record. ‘

During « ‘ctober 1980 to January 1981, the firm supplied
280.81 tonnes of mild steel rounds, 9,950 tonnes of mild steel flats
and 59.230 tonnes of mild steel channels. Further quantities of 96.743
tonnes of mild steel rounds, go.232 tonnes of mild steel flats and 39.988
tonnes of mild steel channels were supplied during the period from
February 1981 to March 1982, after the increase in the JPC rates vary-
ing from Rs. 2,476 to Rs. 2,841 to Rs. 2,975 to Rs. 4,536 for the
materials with effect from 8th and 23rd February 1981.

Due to acceptance of the condition of the firm for escalation
of prices on par with JPC rates while not supplying initially at JPC
rates, the Department incurred an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.21 lakhs
for supplies made by the firm during the period from February 1981
to March 1982.

Further, had the procurement of the materials been made at
JPC rates right from the beginning the Department could have saved



SR -
AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

Further comments

Para 4.2 : Extra Expenditure (Page 80-81)

(i) As per the para, the purchases were stated teo
. have been made by fleating tenders in view of the
urgency of ongoing worst In this connection, the
following infermatien may be furnished to the
Committee

a) What were the woerks ?

b) What were the dates en which the works were

staPted and what were the stipulated dates eof
completion ?

c) VWhen were the works actually cempleted ?

d) What were the quantities of materials as per

estimate and what were the quantities actually
utilised ?

)
e) What was the stock pesitien of the materials
befoere taking up the works ? \
X
\
ii) Wwhy advance actien was net taken te xprocure

materials in advance ?






AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

Further Comments

Para 4,3 : Non-realisation of Income= tax
Be 1.18 lakhs (P, 81)

i) ®he details of the ameunts realised (supplier
wise and bill wise) may be furnished alengwith

the date of realisation and mode thereof,

ii) A copy of the letter issued te Inceme tax and

Sales tax Department may be furnished.



oo 1
Rt il
C Adwms |- al 1

=4
..ﬂw “
o g
L5
[ Y
Y




AUDIT REPORT 198;=88 o

Fuarther cemments

Para 4.4 3 Aveidable expenditure of B, 1.78 lakhs
P. 81

4) The department may note that on the basis of
a clause in the tender netice, competitive rates
offered by contracters cannet be rejected arbitrarés

ly and without Jjustification,

ii) If the rates beyond 15% below the estimated
cest were rejected and were unworkable in 1983, what
was the Justification fer acceptance of tenders in
1986 at 20 to 35% below the estimated ratess, The
reasons for ebserving different norms en different

occassions may be stated.

iii) The department may fumnish cemplete details of
the werks executed during 1983-84 to 1986-87 along-

- with the names ef the coentractors.



L L . B = I '_-. |.I'{: 4
' ?ih:!ér“ ""i:af #ﬂl’l :l-rx-ﬁ !Fhf'ﬁa'_ﬂ'r--.'..Lﬂv P ot '-:I ol
I. e = = -'I" e . 1l II'--.w_ - :-_ et = -
i-‘ [ I!- ¥ rf' 3 *‘ ‘.. '!‘F..- g J.' T II - = IlgL . - : |'.-| Ii1|
H - -1\ e " v L) . =-.|‘h_- B L5 i . ’II'I 1 e
!' = JI"'.L',- ] -I'— I-“I "I L] If'.-- b 5T ‘-q.-_ - .:-I-;-.II - 1-:
b __4"- e ?rhrﬁfm-'? ‘-!w -umls-- 5?_.:..‘ﬂf‘- N
o II- a ‘ .‘ S -‘ .“ . b
;!.---r,;g uﬂ ":'r.!s--' §oi ek : o dL .:--LH. wmu-_; =
o SOS e
?_E--.%:!-"_'-"“L }..' rad ....-.ﬂ’.-rw!al -il.:!'a-i" UU“'J"' _d p-, :.Il.i"--._ -_i'

nﬁ = w'l': &L e _f.'_.

.n- EEIﬁ' ﬂ{j;fhﬁn?r—f.&!? .,- o - »
,ﬁi—é'liu:l- & '---J."‘"E-J'f;i“ﬁ-ﬁn‘ ﬁ" "
-".'I"L:,_;oﬁ'ﬂf - I‘ﬂ,.lﬂ_u.- i‘-']l l'_;., Wit L bR 8T "h ok | =

P - ___.:I — --1. .‘-. B =

?-mr.'n"”tiz. "’"I .g.nu 'n Wﬁ?qﬂﬁ--mﬂm LIl 1‘--—-1"1,.-__' -

- "
e -; ey -1-..&-..1'!*#?'*5"*' ﬂ'”"h*. A
. l"l "] -__-. 1 'l 'IH ',_"' o] E ‘-é 'l; _r || Jlu

A

g""“@' i ""'-L"‘“r' ;Em i."l-'_flz.‘l!_‘,l.é-ﬁ".:ri- ﬂ.g_%;jfr- y

M= !

!;-_gﬁ'.lﬁr‘-' ._‘i-,g.ﬁ.-l'é'lh J."J;'J‘f'-aﬁr'@f ".b»l_n_- e _._-". m;‘i' ";I -,__.h* .h.;ﬁ —'.i_ .'i
t

'ln

[
b [ L | —r =

- o e T -Fw%%li# m:_ .4--:? ﬁl!llﬁ'ﬂl% ..:T :* h,-
-~ _ - . 5 - FLE T o 1 . " -"
] - 'r = . -'—- ;I\ ""':': X --I 7, b I '-‘r i ‘ . ‘ ) i" '7‘_ . L .=

| __‘- i el TR N __-, B = L __' u vf—l! = ;-!-_ 1 4 '|7 s |l = i
'I_' | - : |,1 E (o = . B i "_ - ! i " [ La y  Jait -
o gt | "‘_' |.-I.'\ - I i ' I-——'l o 'n.'_':" I 17 i I:-)I =
- = i - o - Il 1 i - S N =
F‘-\. -f-\. -Kl-l_ 3 . A'|” 4 :ll : |'l-n-lu FIII '-I! 1 'I.. -'l:- < A1 o' .' - " N 1 ;
-l‘--r B I*-.ﬁ—-_ 3 . - = = IT .!-;- 1= - P - . B I.ll C Eiee
P N -'_ ¥ =, =1 ! -“ I-‘. '5|_' - o .EI- B - b, " "_5 T
rl‘ e F 0 =l .LI 1=y L Ll - e 5 '¢‘A i i = o B 1'_'I '
2 - S = = - A [ Rl = -_\_ﬂi Ll i E al
|! . Y = - -_'I—_rl i,;__ ol = - S
.'l': S = :I I'\f g L, : . |I 3 |-|_-.! I __r_,n. l'-_.-li‘h' - I kg
.l" N 91 ': _‘ |.|r;‘-".'. Fs _I s h 'q.l"\'- --;l. —_ I‘il'l' u " o 1

[ S (] =T £ = b . - -
i:‘ 7.| - ' ::.'__? _" - :"g:g" = }.}é *.l._iﬁ:lJ: _‘_' ‘_;:"_!I-‘_ I'I- q-_ 1 - .
g, - e ) A T A A AT
utl’. L4} = | 1 Lo -" == -:: i L“"_ - !. ll."l- _.I' -:. ’-E #.:L ‘
r..‘l' = = \:'TE * _I,!._ i b _}‘:‘. a4 ) hI Illl-u
) T Iil' = _;I §| |':: "ii.._ Ly R - i ) -F.II I . F|I -
!.i_.-. 1#’ 'll I- L = = - rm . = TR .1 = L "



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 81

Rs. 12.56 lakhs including 4 per cent Central Sales Tax' (Rs.o.47 lakh),
end 3 per cent commission to State Trading Corporation of Sikkim
(Rs. 0.35 lakh).

The matter was reported to the Government in September
1988. While accepting that purchase at JPC rate would have been
economical, the Government stated in November 1988 that purchases
were made by floating tenders in view of the urgency of the ongoing
works,
A3 Non-realisation of Income Tax-Rs 1.18 lakhs

As per Notification dated 17th June 1985 of the Government
of Sikkim, Income Tax and Sales Tax Department, income tax has to be
deducted at source at the rate of 3 per cent on the value of the goods
supplied at the time of mnking payment. A test-check by Audit of
*he payment bills of 46 contractors from March 1986 to March 1987

vealed that income tax amounting to Rs. 1.18 lakhs was not recove-

' from them by the department at source. The department stated

sril 1987) that the deduction of income tax was overlooked as it

5 not aware of the Government Notification and that the amount

suld be recovered from the supplier’s subsequent bills. Particulars
of recoveries have not been intimated.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1988.
In reply (March 1989), the Government intimated that income tax of
Rs. 0.64 lakh has since been recoverd from the suppliers, leaving
a balance of o.g4 lakh.

IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
4.4 Avoidable expenditure of Rs. L4 Takhs

) The work for construction of an irrigation channel in East
Sikkim at an estimated amount of Rs. 13.45 lakhs was split up into two
(one tor Rs. 7.41 lakhs and the other for Rs. 6.04 lakhs) and tendered
on 14th February 1983. The first work was awarded to the 8th lowest
tenderct at 15.2¢ per cent below the estimated rate and the second to
the gsth lowest tenderer at_14.99 per cent below the estimated rate against
the lowest tendered rates-of 29 per cent below estimated Tate for the
first work and 27.55 per CCMC second.  The reasons given for
rejecting the lowest tenders were that their rates were non-workable.
Further; in respect of other: works, the department had already awar-
ded warks in the same year at rates ranging between 20 per cent below
to 35 per cent below the estimated rates. The non-acceptance of the
lowest rates had resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs. 1.78 lakhs.

The matter was reported to Government (September 1988) ;
reply has not been received (December 1989). e



82 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
CHAPTER V
REVENUE RECEIPTS
J % ¢ Trend of Revenue Receipts

The total receipts of the Government of Sikkim for the year
1987-88 were Re. 12640.06 lakhs ageinst the anticipated receipts of
Rs. 11383.80 lakhs. The total receipts during 1987-88 showed an
increase of 11.39 per cent over those in the year 1986-87 (Rs. 11347.36
lakhs).  Out of the total receipts of Rs. 12640.06 lakhs, revenue rai-
sed by the State Government amounted to Rs. 2921.11 lakhs, of which
Rs. 1120.07 lakhs represented ‘tax revenue' and the balance of
Rs. 1801.04 lakhs, ‘non-tax revenue’. Receipts from the Government of
India (Rs. 9718.95 lakhs) accounted for 76.89 per cent of the total receipts
during the year.

5.2 Analysis of Revenue Receipts
(a) General analysis

An analysis of the receipts during the year 1987-88 along
with the corresponding figures for the preceding two years is given
below :—

198¢-86 1986-87 19837-88
( In lakhs of rupees )
I. Revenue raised by State

Government
(a) Tax Revenue 761.51 974.65 1120.07
(b) Non-tax Revenue 1081,51 1459.84  1801.04
Total | 1843.02 2434.49 2921.11
II.  Receipts from Government
of India
(@) State’s share of divisible
Union Taxes 1083.57 1383.32 1§27.11
(b) Grants-in-aid 6236.81 7529.55  8191.84
Total 1I 7320.38 8912.87 9718.95
II. Total receipt of the State
(141 9163.40 11347.36 12640.06

IV.  Percentage of I to III 20.11 TL4G 231



(b)

38.34 per cent of the revenue raised by the State.

revenue for the year 1987-88 and the preceding two years, is

AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

Tax revenue raised by the State

83

Receipts from the tax revenue during 1987-88 constituted

An analysis of tax

given below :-

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 Increase (+)/
Decrease (—)
in 1987-88
with referencc
to 1986-87
(In lakhs of rupees)
1. Taxes on In-
come other
than Corpora-
tion Tax *# 190.99 292.49 307.05 (4) 14.56
2. Land Revenue §.04 9.88 8.15 (—) 1.73
3. Stamps and
Registration
Fees 9.13 8.18 18.0¢ (+) 9.87
4. State Excise 348.87 406.79 472.92 (+) 66.13
5. Sales Tax 143.46 169.46 209.71 (-+) 40.25%
6 Taxes on
Vehicles 15.01 16.78 29.01 (-+) 12.23
7. Other Taxes
and Duties on
Commodities
and Services 49.01 71.07 75.18 (+) 4.11
Total 761.51 974.6¢ 1120.07 (+)145.42
*¥* Indicates Sikkim State Income Tax.



84 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
() Non-tax revenue of the State

Receipts from non-tax revenue during 1987-88 constituted
61.66 per cent of the revenue raised by the State.  An analysis of non-
tax revenue under the principal heads for the year 1987-88 and the

preceding two vears, is given below :—
4 [

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 [ncrease(—+) /[
Decrease(—)
in 1987-88
with re-
ference
to 1986-87

(In lTakhs of rupeces)

I. Interest 25.20  60.53 33.18  (—)27.335
2. Public Works 37.17  89.17 120.33 (-})31.16
3= Education, Sports,

Arts and Culture 3.78 1.88 7.2 (+) §.37
4. Forest 94.87 90.5% 105.08 (+)14.53
5. Industries 55.08  44.83 29.13 (—) 15.76
6. Power Projects © 75.17  96.14 118.88 (4)22.74

7. Roads and Water
Transport Services 494.23 633.93 823.65 (-})189.72

8. Others 296.01 442.81 §63.564 (-)i20.73

1081.51 1459.84 1801.04 (-+)341.20




5.3

AUDIT REPORT

Cost of collection

1987-88

85

Receipts from the major sources of revenue, along with cost
of collection, during the year 1985-86 to 1987-88 are given below:-

Head of Account  Year Gross coll-  Expenditure Percentage
ection on collect-  of expendi-
ion ture to gross
collection
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
(In lakhs ofrupecs)
1. Taxes on Income
other than Corpo-
ration Tax * 1986-86 190.99 2.72 1.42
1986-87 292.49 §5.6¢5 1.93
1987-88 307.0% 7.83 A
2. Land Revenue ¥¥1985-86 5.04 30.62 607.54
' 1986-87 9.88 35.56 359.92
1987-88 8.1¢ 40.44 496.20
3 State Excise 1985-86 348.87 11.01 3.16
! 1986-87  406.79 13.74 3.38
1987-88 472.92 17.58 3.72
4. Sales Tax 1985-86 143.46 5.49 3.83
1986-87 169.46 4.62 2.73
1987-88 209.71 6.86 3.27
5. . Taxes on Vehi- '
: cles 1985-86 15.01 3.66 24.39
1986-87 16.78 RIEL 18.77
1987-88 29.01 330 11.6§
6. Entertainment
Tax 1985-86 23.86 0.64 2.68
1986-87 j1.07 0.36 o.41
1987-88 24.25 0.4% 1.86
* jndicates Sikkim State Income Tax,
ki

The expenditure under ‘Land Revenue' relates to several
| .

other administration

functions of the

Department  also.

Expenditure on collection of ‘Lend Revenue’ has not been

e
chlebﬂt&,(]



86 AUDIT REPORT 1987-38
INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT
54 Short assessment of income tax

Under Rule 4(i) and (ii) of Sikkim State Income Tax Manual
income tax is to be charged on the gross sale proceeds of the previous
rear and every person doing business is expected to keep proper accounts
and ])roduce it on demand before the Income-Tax Officer who in case
of default or in case of unsatisfactory account will assess tax according to
his discretion.

(2) An assessee who was regularly supplying fertilizers, pesticides
and animal feed to Government departments was assessed on 5.12.1985
and 7.1.1987 for the assessment years 1985-86 and 1986-87 for Rs.17.87
lakhs on best judgement basis as the assessee did not produce his books
of accounts. Later on information collected (May 1988) by the Income
and Sales Tax Department from the Agriculture Department revealed that
he was assessable for a gross turnnover of Rs.62.48 lakhs for supplies to the
Agriculture Department alone in addition to the cash sales of Rs.3.25
lakhs. The dealer, therefore, did not disclose turnover amounting to
Rs.47.96 lakhs resulting in evasion of income  tax of Rs. 1.44 lakhs.

(b) In another case,the Income and Sales Tax Department assessed
(January 1987) income tax of a cardamom dealer on a turnover of
Rs.68.41 lakhs for the assessment year 1986-87.

A test check (April and May 1988) of sales tax assessment files
of the assessee for the same year had revealed that sales worth Rs.16.62
lakhs effected to registered dealers were not included in the turnover
of Rs.68.41 lakhs covered by the income tax assessment already made.
The non-inclusion of sales of Rs.16.62 lakhs, made to registered dealers
in the turnover resulted in short assessment of income tax of Rs.o.go

lakh.

(©) In the case of an assessee who did not produce the books of
accounts, the department assessed (December 1984 and December 1985)
his income tax on a total gross turnover of Rs.89.65 lakhs on best judge-
ment basis. This turnover included Rs.86.65 lakhs being the net sale
proceeds on which sales tax at the rate of 10 per cent works out to
Rs.8.66 lakhs which escaped assessment and resulted in short levy of

income tax of Rs.o.26 lakh.

WWosy JISYFJINg

o

sau



£ ) W

Para., 5.4 Short assessment of Income Tax

Page 86-87

4) Sub-para (a) (Page 86)

i) When was the assessment compleged and
what was the total tax levied?

ii) The Department may furnish complete reply
nérratlng all the facts-
When and to whom the appeal was made by
the assessce?

Was there any provision to lower the tax
1liability on appeal? If S0, extract of the
Same may be furnished,

“hat was the out-come of the Appeal. A copy
of the orders passed by the fkde~depr¥s Appellate
authority may be furnished ?

b) Sub-paras(b) (c) P, 86
When were the reassessements done - on what

amounts and what was the amounts of tax levied T
When were the demans issued ?
Has any tax been since realised? 4r so,detaiie
may be furnisked.If not, reasons for non-realisati
ion may be furnished.

¢) Sub=-para(d) P.87

i) What was reqsonﬁ formm® assessing tax on a

lesser amount of turnover for 1984-857

ii) When and to whom the filc was sent?

Iii) Was the appeal relating to A.Y.1984-859%

iv) What was the out-comes of the Appeal,
Full particulars may be furnished,



e



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 87

(d) During the course of audit (April and May 1988) of Income and
Sales Tax Office, Gangtok, it was revealed that against the actual gross
turnover of Rs.6.37 lakhs of a dealer, for the assessment year 1984-85,
assessment of gross turnover of Rs.34.48 lakhs only was made (August
1984) on the basis of return submitted by him. This resulted in short
assessment of turnover of Rs.21.89 lakhs and short levy of income tax
of Rs.1.08 lakhs.

The cases were reported to the department and Government
(September 1988) ; their replies have not been received (December 1989).

5.5 Non-imposition of interest and penal interest on de-
layed payment

As per Income Tax and Sales Tax Notification (20th December
1973) the net amount of income tax payable in the notice of demand
should be paid within 45 days from the date of issue of the notice failin
which interest at 12 per cent per annum was to be charged from the
date of notice. I, however, the payment of tax is not made even after
three months from the date of the above notice the assessee shall be lia-
able to pay the penal interest at 20 per cent of the defaulted amount.

A test-check of 62 cases in Gangtok Income and Sales Tax
Office revealed (April and May 1988) that the mandatory interest and penal
interest amounting to Rs.4.22 lakhs (Rs.3.39 lakhs pertaining to 14 cases
of business dealers and Rs.o.83 lakh pertaining to 48 cases of house pro-
perty owners) was not levied during the assessment years 1979-80 to
1986-87,

The matter was reported to the department and Government
(September 1988); their replies have not been received (December

1989).



88 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
SALES TAX DEPARTMENT

5.6 Short levy due to incorrect disclosure of taxable
turnover

Under Section 2(r) of the Sikkim Sales Tax Act, 1983 ““turn-
over’’ in relation to any period means ‘¢ sale prices or part of sale prices
receivable ot if a dealer so elects, actually received by the dealer during
such period after deducting the amounts if any, refunded by the dealer
in respect of any goods returned by the purchaser within such period as
may be prcscribed”. “Dealer’” under Section 2(c) ibid interalia
means ¢ any person who carries on business of buying and selling of any
goods for commission, remune ration or otherwise and includes any firm,
hindu undivided family, company, corporation, a department of Govern-
ment, Society, Club or association™.

In Gangtok, a dealer of cardamom and other goods making sales
and purchases through commission agents on payment of 25 per cent
commission to such commission agents, disclosed a payment of Rs.12.30
lakhs as sales commission to five agents on sale of  cardamom.
Since this sales turnover was not assessed in the hands of the commission
agents, the same should have been taxed in the hands of the principal
dealer. For this purpose the turnover on sale of cardemom through
commission agents should have been taken at Rs.49.20 lakhs (i.e. four
times the commisson of Rs.12.30 lakhs paid) and included in the other
turnover for the purpose of sales tax. Against this, the dealer was
assessed to a turnover of only Rs.4.71 lakhs disclosed in his returns.
Since he did not disclose the turnover of Rs.49.20 lakhs in his returns,
he was also liable to pay a penalty not exceeding half the amount of the
concealed turnover under Section 13(3) of the Sikkim Sales Tax Act,
1983. Thus the tax and penalty not levied amounted to Rs.3.69 lakhs
(tax effect is Rs.2.46 lakhs and penalty effect Rs.1.23 lakhs).

On the ommission being pointed out (September 1988), the
Department stated in November 1988 that action to revise the assessment
would be initiated. TFurther report has not been received (December

1989).

The case was reported to Government in September 1988 ;
their reply has not been received (December 1989).



2.
(1)

{ii)

Audit Report 1987-83

Further Comments

Para : 5.6 (Page 88)

When was the Central Bales Tax Act
extended to this State 2 Copy of orders
under which CST was not applicable, may be
fturnished.

Para 5.7: (Page 89)

When was the action xinitiated against
the dealers ?

Latest position of recovery may be
pointed out ig egech gasex






AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 89
5.7 Incorrect determination of turnover

(2) In Gangtok the turnover of an assessee for the assessment years
1984-85 and 198¢-86 was determined (March 1985 and June 1987) at
Rs.66 lakhs and Rs.15.29 lakhs by Sales Tax Department whereas in his
income tax assessments, his turnover for the above years was determined
*s Rs.72.08 and Rs.17.57 lakhs respectively. Thus by not adopting the
correct turnover for the above years, Sales tax amounting to Rs.o.42 lakh
was under-assessed.

(b) In Gangtok in the assessment of an assessee for the years 1985-86
and 1986-87, the Income Tax Department made assessments on a turnover
of Rs.7.37 lakhs and Rs.10.50 lakhs whereas the Sales Tax Department
assessed him  for the ssme period on a turnover of only Rs.6.77 lakhs and
Rs.5.91 lakhs respectively. By not correlating the turnover as shown
in the Income Tax assessments with the turnover shown in Sales Tax
assessments, a taxable turnover of Rs. 5. 19 lakhs escaped assessment with
a tax effect of Rs.0.26 lakh.

Audit scrutiny, also revealed that the assessee had made supplies
to the various Government departments during 1985-86and 1986-87
valuing Rs.50.62 lakhs and Re.30.66 lakhs respectively which were not
disclos>d by him in his returns.  Oa this basis, the assessments already
made by the Sales Tax Departm:nt required revision. The revenue loss
on this accoun: works out to Rs.4.06 lakhs (at 5 per cent).

(©) The taxable turnover of an assessee for the purpose of sales tax
assessment year 1986-87 was determined as Rs.45.3¢ lakhs.  Audit scru-
tiny (March and April 1988) revealed that the Income Tax Department
had ascertained from the Cardamom Board that he had sold cardamom
worth Rs.20.96 lakhs to the Board, which was not included in the turnover
determined by the Sales Tax Department.  After allowing benefits
under the Sales Tax Act, the taxable turnover of the assessee worked out
to Rs.g9.78 lakhs. The tox, under-assessed in the case, amounted to
Rs.1.91 lakhs besides penalty leviible under Section 13(3) of the Sikkim
Siles Tax Act.

On the omissions being pointed in audit (September 1988), the
Department stated (November 1988), that the revised assessment would
be initiated.  Further report has not been received (December 1989).

The cases were reported to Government in September 1988 ;
their reply has not been received (Decembzr 1989).



90 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
5.8 Short levy due to time barred assessments

Under proviso to sub-Section 4 of Section 13 of the Sikkim
Sales Tax Act, 1983, no asszssment can be made after the expiry of 4
years from the relevant period due for assessment.

In Gangtok Sales Tax office, a scrutiny (March 1988 and April
1988) of assessment records of an assessec assessable under Central Sales
Tax revealed that his turnover of Rs.21.64 lakhs and Rs.19.72 lakhs
for the assessment years 1933-84 and 1984-8¢ respectivc]_v were not
assessed to tax till the end of assessment year 1987-88. The Centrel
Sales Tax leviable on the above turnover fer the two vears thus barred by
limitation of time, amounted to Rs.1.6¢ lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (September 1988)
the department stated (November 1988) that the assessment was delayed

due to non-furnishing of the books of accounts by the dealer.

The case was reported to Government in  September 1988

their reply has not been reccived (December 1989).

£.9 Irregular grant of exemption from Sales Tax and undue
retention of Central Sales Tax.

Under Section g(2) of Sikkim Sales Tax Act, 1983, the State
Government may exempt any assessee from the payment of sales tax in
part or in full in public interest by issuc of a specific notilication to this
effect. Under the provision of Central Sales Tax Act, in case of any
undue collection of any amounts by way of tax in contravention of pro-

vision contained in Section g A of the Act, a fine which may extend to fifty

rupees for every day during which the offence continues shzll be imposed.

The Government Fruit Preservation Factory, Sikkim was not
assessed to sales tax from 1983-84 onwards on the ground that they were
allowed exemption by Honourable Chief Minister. But there was no
corresponding notification exempting the factory from payment of sales
tax. This resulted in non-assessment of toxable turnover of Rs. 124.17
lakhs and under sssessment of tax of Rs.6.21 lakhs. However, the State
Government issued a notification (February 1985) and reduced Central
Sales Tax payable by the factory from 4 per cent to 1 per cent with effect
from 1.4.1985. During the test-check (March 1988 and April 1988)
of the records of the factory, it was revealed that Central Sales Tax of
Rs.c.81 lakhs from 1985-86 to 1986-87 at the full rate of 4 per cent was






4,
(1)
(ii)

{iii)

(iv)

Para 5.8 - (Page 90) ‘

No Comments

Para 5.9 (Pages 90-91)
“hen was the factory leased out ?

Why immediate corrective action was not

taken to realise the amount and penalty B

“hat action is proposed to be taken for

realisation of the amount ?

-

Has the department consulted the Departmen
of Law to initiate gal action ? If not,

what are the reasons for the failure 2



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 91

collected but was neither remitted to the State Government nor refunded
to the customers. The undue collection of the Central Sales Tax and its
retention by the factory was against the provisions of the Central Sales
Tax Act and was thercfore liable under Section 10 of the Act ibid for
a daily fine which may extend to Rs.go for evey day during which the
offence continued.  Thus the fine leviable works out to Rs.o0.73 lakh from

April 1985 to March 1988,

On the omission being pointed out in audit (September 1988),
the department stated in November 1988 that regarding grant of exemption
of sales tax, Notification would be brought out under Section 5(2) of
Sikkim Sales Tax Act, 1983 and for realisation of Central Sales Tax they
had requested the department of Industries to make the books of accounts

aveilable.  Further report has not been received (December 1989).

The case was reported to Government in September 1988
their reply has not been received (December 1989).

LAND REVENUE DEPARTMENT

5.10 Non-collection of revenue from Contractor for
collection of damthy khazana on Cardamom

The Lend Revenue Department entered into an agreement in
Jecember 1985 with a contractor for cellection of cardamom and damthy
khazano® in  whole of Sikkim for the period from 1985-86 to 1988-89
without inviting competitive tenders. The contractor agreed to pay to
Government a sum of Rs.15.01 lakhs per year in two equal instalments
on 20th of June and December  of each year. In case of failure on the
part of the contractor to pay any of the instalments on the due date,

interest ot g per cent per month was chargeable on the amount so defaul-
ted.

*Damthy khazana means the khazana leviable on cardamom
crop and payable directly by the growers to the cardamom
contractors who are Government assignees for collection of
the said khazana.



92 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

The contractor, paid only a sum of Rs.10.01 lakhs for the year
1985-86 in three instalments in June 1986 (Rs.3.50 lakhs), February
1987 (Rs.2.50 lakhs) and June 1987 (Rs.4.01 lakhs) and a sum of
Rs.15.00 lakhs for the year 1986-87 in four instalments on 4th and 6th
August 1987 (Rs.1.00 lakh and Rs.6. 50 lakhs respectively) and on 20th
and 28th December 1987 (Rs.6.7¢ lakhs and Rs.o.75 lakh respectively).

The balance amount of Rs.g.01 lakhs together with the interest
of Rs.4.17 lakhs for the defaulted period was still to be collected from the
contractor (March 1989).

On the omission being pointed out in audit (August 1988), the
department stated (March 1989) that the Finance Department had been
moved to consider exemption to the contractor from payment of Rs.5.00
lakhs pertaining to the year 1985-86. Further reply has not been
received (December 1989).

The casc was reported to Governmant in August 1988 ; their

reply has not been received (December 1989).



AUDIT REPORT 1¢87-88 93

CHAPTER VI
GOVYERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES

6.1 General

This Section deals with Government companies, Statutory Cor-
porations and Departmentally managed Government ~ Commercial/
Quasi-Commeicial undertakings in which Government had invested funds.
Paragraph 6.2 gives a general view of Government companics ; paragraph
6.3 deals with aspects relating to the Statutory Corporations and para-
graph 6.4 deals with departmentally menaged Government Commercial
and Quasi-Commercial undertakings.

6.2 Government Companies - General view

6.2.1 There were five Government Companies in the State as on 315t
March 1988, the audit of which had been taken up by the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India at the request of the state Government under
Section 20(t) of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties,
Powers and Conditions of Sarvice) Act, 1971 for the period from
1986-87 to 1990-91I.

6.2.2  The statement as per Appendix 6.1 gives the particulars of up to
date paid-up capital and outstanding loans, in respect of all Government
Companies as on 31st March 1988,

The position is summarised below:

(a) Against the aggregate paid-up capital of Rs.556.31 lakhs as on
31st March 1987 in five Government Companies, the aggregate paid-up
capital as on 31st March 1988 stood at Rs.781.31 lakhs as per details
given below :—

Amount invested by

Particulars Number State Go- Cent-  Others Total
of vernment ral Go-
Com- vern-
pam’cs ment
(Rupees in lakhs)
(i)  Companies wholly 3 295.00  Nil Nil 295.00

owned by the
State Government
(iiy  Companies jointly ? 261.87  Nil  224.84  486.31
owned by the Central
Government /Others

Total 5 556.87% —  224.44 781.31

*The figures as per Finance Accounts for 1987-88 was Rs.528.70 lakhs, the
difference of Rs.28.17 lakhs was under reconciliation (July 1989).



94 AUDIT RfPORT 1987-88

(by  The balance of long-term loans in respect of five companies as
315t March 1988 was Rs.792.22 lakhs (State Government: Rs.2.87 lak
and others: Rs.789.35 lakhs) against Rs.426.68 lakhs (State Government
Rs.39 lakhs and others: Rs.387.68 lakhs) as on 31st Maich 1987.

623 Out of five companies, only one company (Sikkim Industr
Development and Investment Corporation Limited) had finalised
accounts for the year 1987-88. Another company (Sikkim jewed§
Limited) finalised its accounts for 1986-87 in this year. Two compan
(Sikkim Time Corporation { imited and Sikkim Flour Mills Limited) ci
not finalise their accounts for 1987-88, while the other company (Sikk=iig
Livestock Development Cerporation Limited) did not finalise th=ilig
accounts from 1978-79 onwards.

A synoptic statement showing the financial results of four
these companies (i.e. excepting Sikkim Livestock Development Cor;
ration Limited) based on the latest available accounts is given in Appce
dix 6.2.

In the absence of finalisation of accounts by four of these ¢
panies (i.e. exceptng Sikkim Industrial Development and Investmesd
Corporation Limited), the productivity of the investment of Rs.337.:
lakhs at the end of 1987-88 could not be conclusively established.

The position of arrears in the finalisation of accounts
last brought to the notice of Government in April 1989.

6.2.4 In regard to working results of thesc companies, the follovwing
further points are made:

@ The company which finalised its accounts for 1987-88, earnad
a profit of Rs.5.73 lakhs, while the other company which finalised
accounts for 1986-87, earned a profit of Rs.0.37 lakh as shown belo

Name of company Year for Paid-up Profit  Percen-
which capital at for the tage of
accounts  the close year proﬁt to
were of the paid-up
finalised /Vear capital

(Rupees in lak!

i Sikkim Industrial Develop-
ment and Investment Cor-
poration Limited 1987-88  438.60 §5.73 1.31

[

Sikkim Jewels Limited 1986-87 £3.71 0.37 0.77

(ily  None of these two companies had declared dividend during
year.



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 95

» 5.3 Statutory Corporations-General aspects
1 .3.1 Ason 31st March 1988, there were three Statutor y Corporations
n the State:—
. Sikkim Mining Corporation;
. tate Bank of Sikkim; and
-
B — State Trading Corporation of Sikkim.
k 6.3.2 Sikkim Mining Corpes‘a‘cion was established in February 1960,
= the State Bank of Sikkim in June 1968 and the State Trading Corporation
= of Sikkim in March 1972 under various proclamations of the erst-
vhile Chogyal of Sikkim.
- Audit of all the three Statutory Corporations was entrusted
¥ under Section 19(3) of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties,
= Powers and Conditions of Service ) Act, 1971 for five years from 1984
n respect of State Bank of Sikkim and from 1986-87 in respect of the
— remaining two corporations.
m Jnas
i State Bank of Sikkim and Sikkim Mining Corporation o
u.bm.m;t_d their accounts for 1984 and 1986-87, dmzeScptember
2 rhspectwuv Separate Audit Rel\orts on the
= iccounts of State Bank of Sikkim for 1984 and Sikkim Mining Corporation
or 1986 87 were issued in September 1989 and March 1990 respectively.
= The accounts of State Trading Corporation of Sikkim from the
ear of entrustment of audit viz., 1986-87 are in arrears.
.3 . : A synoptic statement showing the summarised firancial results
= of the working of the Sikkim Mining Corporation, State Bank of Sikkim
~ s given in Appendix 6.3.
5.3.4 Sikkim Mining Corporation
The paid-up capital of the Corporation as on 31st March 1587
vas Rs.57.35 lakhs contributed by the State Government: Rs.29.25
:khs and the Central Government : Rs.28. 1o lakhs.
The Corporation had also borrowed funds from the State and
“entral Governments. The amount of loans outstanding as on 315t March
1987 was Rs.102.40 lakhs (State Government: Rs.89.10 lakhs; Central
sovernment: Rs.13.30 lakhs). Interest accrued but not paid on Central
:nd State Government loans was Rs.5.17 lakhs and Rs.2.21 lakhs, res-
sectively.
- The financial position of the Corporation at the close of March

987 is summarised in Appendix 6.4



96 AUDIT REPORT 1988-87

6.3.4.2 The working results of the Coiporation for the year 1986-87
are summarised below:

Particulars Amount

(Rupees in lakhs)

1. Total Revenue 42.35
g5 Total Expenditure 39.84
(a) Other than interest 19.05
(b) Interest 0.79
Total 2 39.84
3. Net Profit LT
4. Capital invested (X) 167.13
5. Capital employed (XX) §2.08
6. Total return on

Capital invested ((@) 3.30
—Capital employed (@ (@) 3.30

7 Percentage of return on
—Capital invested 1.97
—Capital employed 6.34

6.3.5 State Bank of Sikkim

The paid-up capital of the Bank as on jist Dccember 1984
was Rs.20.38 lakhs (State Government : Rs.13 lakhs and others
Rs.7.38 lakhs). The bank had also borrowed funds trom other scheduled
banks from time to time. The amount of lean outstanding at the end of
December 1984 was Rs.991.14 lakhs. The financial position of the bank

at the close of December 1984 is summarised in Appendix 6.3.

Note: (X) Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long term
loans plus free reserves.
(XX) Capital employed represents net fixed assets (excluding
capital \\'orkfin—progr%:s;s) plus or minus working capital (all
figures at the close of the year).

@) Return on capital invested represents net profits plus

. P I P P
interest on long-term loan.
(@@) Retuin on capital employed represents net profit
plus interest charged to profit and loss account.




AUDIT  REPORT  1987-88 97

6.3.5.1  The working results of the bank for the year ending December
1984 are given below:

Amount
Particulars (Rupees in lakh s
i Total Revenue 305.26
% Total Expenditure
(a) Other than interest 41.66
(b) Interest 213,78
Total 2 265.44
3. Net profit 49.82
Capital employed (XX) 2861.40
. Capital invested (X) 1448.52
6. Total return on
—Capital employed (@ (@) 263.60
—Capital invested (@) : 263.60
s Perc-:ntage of return on
—Cepital employed 9.21
—Capital invested 18.20
6.4 Departmentally managed Government Commercial/
quasi-Commercial undertakings
6.4.1 As on 31st March 1988, there were three departmentally mana-

ged Undcrtakings viz. (i) Sikkim Nationalised Transport under the
Department of Transport (iiy  Sikkim Tea Board under the Industries
Department  and  (iii)  Wood Working Centre, Bordang under
the Forest Department. One (iepartmcntaily managed undcrtaking
namely Government Fruit  Preservation Factory  was leased out to a
private party in July 1987.

6.4.2 Out of the 4 departmentally managed commercial undertakings,
one undertaking (Sikkim Tea Board) finalised accounts for 1987-88.

6.4.3 A synoptic statement showing the working results of the under-
takings, based on the latest available accounts is given in Appendix 6. 5.

Note: (X) Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long term
loans plusfree reserves,

(XX) Capital employed represents net fixed assets (excluding
capital werk-in-progress) plus or minus working capital (all
figures at the close of the year)

(@)Return on  capital invested represents net profits plus
interest on long-term loan.

(@(@) Return on capital employed represents net profit plus
interest charged to profit and loss account.



08 AUDIT REPORT  1987-88

6.5 Miscellaneous topics of interest relating to Statutory
Corporations and Government Companies

6.5.1 STATUTORY CGRPORATIONS
STATE TRADING CORPORATION OF SIKKIM

Irregularities, procedural lapses and consequent
financial losses in the procurement of cement

The State Trading Corporation of Sikkim (STCS) was entrus-
ted by the erstwhile Chogyal of Sikkim in March 1972 with the work of
procurement of cement and other major materials for use by  various
departments of the Government of Sikkim.  The indcnting departments
had to pay the value of the materials in advance and also pay a commission
of 3 per cent on the total value of materials to be procured.  The Corpora-
tion had one Representative’s office at Calcutta which was responsible
for consolidation of all the indents and arrange procurements and in addi-
tion an Assistant Liaison Officer (ALO) at Siliguri who receives the
materials despatched by Calcutta office and arranges its onward trans-
mission to various destinations in Sikkim. A test-check of the records
maintained in the office at Calcutta, the Liaison office at Siliguri and the
receiving offices in various places in Sikkim conducted by Audit from
August 1987 to February 1988 revealed the following procedural lapses
and consequent financial losses:

(i) Procedural lapses

(a) All the cement allotment orders received from the Cement
Controller are kept in the Calcutta office. However, when the cement
allotted is lifted by the transporting agents from the cement companies,
the quantities lifted are not correlated with the release orders with
reference to the gate passes which indicates the quantity lifted, the gate
ass number, the date of lifting, etrc. Consequently, it could not be veri-

fied in Audit whether the entire quantity allotted was lifted or not.

(b) Certain quantities of cement allotted and lifted from the facto-
ries like Durgapur Cement Works, Raymond Cement Works, Gopalna-
gar, Associated Cement Factory Chaibasa, Hira Cement Factory, etc.
were allowed to be kept by the transport contractors in their godowns.
Details of such quantities kept by the transport contractors were neither
intimated by them nor were verified by the Corporation. In the absence
of gate passes issued by the Factories and returns from the transporters,
actual quantitics of such cement not delivered if any, by ths
transporters could not be verified in Audit.




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 929

(c) Cement lifted from the Cement factories was received by  the
ALO, Siliguri for onward transmission to the various destinations in
Sikkim. But the payments (or the transportation were being made by
the Calcutta office without obtaining a certificite from the ALO,
Siliguri indicating the quantity and date of receipt of materials. Thus,
the correctness of the payments made to the trensport contractors

could not be verified.

(d) When the cement is despatched by the ALO, Siliguri to the
respective indenting departments, such despatches were supported by
challans indicating the description of materials, the quantity, the name
of the carriage contractor,etc. Such challans were only fled at the
receiving end, but not referred back to the ALO, Siliguri for confirma-
tion or necessary record. In the absence of such a system the ALO,

Siliguri could not ensure that the entire quantity despatched from Sili-

. guri was received at the recciving end or not.
(i) Loss due to short receipt of cement
The Calcutta office despatched .45 lakh bzags of cement by
; railfroad during the period April 1986 to August 1987 for onward

transportation and delivery to various departments. Against this, only
5.31 lakh bags were received at Siliguri, and on retransportation only
4.30 lakh bags were received at the ultimate destinations in the State.
Thus, the short receipt aggregated 1.15 lakh bags costing Rs.61.12
lakhs. The Corporation had paid Rs.11.45 lakhs towards transportation

charges in respect of the cement so short received.

Although the indenting departments paid full amount to the
Corporation in advance, neither they demanded refund from the Corpora-
tion nor the Corporation refunded the cost of the cement short delivered.
The Corporation did not takeany action to prefer claims for the cement
lost in transit either with the transport contractors or with the Railways.
It was also seen that the cement in transit was not insured for transit
losses and hence no claim could be preferred with the Insurance Company.

Thus, the loss sustained by the Corporation and passed on
to the departments aggregated Rs. 72.57 lakhs (excluding commission
charge of Rs.2.18 lakhs collected by the Corporation in advance).




100 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

(iii) Non-despatch of Cement though lifted from the
Cement factories

A test-check of vouchers relating to the payment of cost of
cement to the cement factories with the respective transport bills fur-
ther revealed that out of 17,760 bags of cement lifted by two contractors
during the period November 1986 to March 1987, only 15,604 bags were
delivered at Siliguri leaving a balance of 2146 bags of cement costing
Rs.0.92 lakh undelivered. No recovery has been effected from trens-
porters towards the cost of cement remaining undelivered.

(iv) Non-realisation of transportation charges

A firm of Gopalnagar despatched (Junc 1986) 1970.75 tonnes
(0.39 lakh bags) of cement FOR, New Jalpaiguri. The Corporation paid
Rs.5.18 lakhs to the transporter at the time of taking delivery of cement,
towards transportation charges short paid by the firm. Although the
contract was FOR destination and, thus, the transportation charges were
to be borne by the firm, the Corporation did not claim from the firm
reimbursement of Rs.g.18 lakhs, for reasons not on record.

(V) Extra expenditure on procurement of MS Angles

The Power Department of the State Government requested
(May 1986) the Corporation to procure 1000 tonnes of 3¢ x 35 x § mm
and 100 tonnes of go X fo x 6 mm MS Angles. In response to enquiries
made by the Corporation, Indian Iron and Steel Company, Calcutta quoted
(June 1986) their rate at Rs.6620 per tonne excluding CST at 4 per cent
for o X go x 6 mm size. However, the Corporation informed (June
1986) Indian Iron and Steel Company that their requirement did not
include MS Angles of 5o x 5o x 6 mm. This intimation was contrary to
the request of the Power department and at the same time they also infor-
med the Power department in June 1986 that Indian Iron and Steel Com-
pany, Calcutta had promised to supply the required MS Angles of 5o x
sox 6 mm MS Angles and was directed to deposit Rs. 6.95 lakhs before
27th June 1986. Simultancously the Corporation invited tenders (June
1986) for the above two sizes in response to which eight tenders were
received. The lowest offer of a firm for 5o x go x 6 mm Angles at
Rs.8390 per tonne FOR destination ( Gangtok ) was accepted and accord-
ingly orders were placed on the above firm (December 1986) for supply
of 1000 tonnes of 35 x 35 xg mm MS Angles and 100 tonnes of goxgox
6 mm MS Angles. Thus, by not accepting the original offer of Indian
Iron and Steel Company for supply of MS  Angles of 5o x go x 6mm  at
Rs. 6620 per tonne, the Corporation incurred an avoidable expenditure
of Rs. 1.05 lakhs on the purchase of 1oo tonnes, including transportation
charges from Calcutta to Gangtok and CST at 4 per cent.




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

Para 6.5 : Non-accountal of Receipts (P 100 & 101)

as 6.5.1(1) to (P/100=101)

Replies to the above paras may be furnished
immediately,

2. Sub para 6.5.1(vii) (P=101)

The reply does not appear to be relevant, The
worksheets attached to the reply indicate that the
receipts were deposited into Account whereas the oObe

Jection speaks of non=entry of certain transactions
in Cash Book,

The dates on which the amounts (shown in the
para) was taken to cash book may be stated.






AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 101
(vi) Loss of MS Rods and Tor Steel

Scrutiny of records in the office of Assistant Liaison Officer, Sili-
guri revealed that out of 228.675 tonnes of Tor Steel and MS Rods of
different sizes transported from Calcutta to glllgun duting the pericd
from 8th June to 6th August 1985, only 189.04 tonnes were finally
despatched to the indenting departments. "The whereabouts of the balin-
ce quantity of 39.63¢ tonnes vaiuing Rs.3.28 lakhs were not krown to
the Corporation.

(vif) Non-accountal of receipts

A test-check of the sale records of spare parts for LPG Gas
Stoves and connected materials, revealed that the materials sold from 6th

to 3oth March 1987 valuing Rs.o.go lakh was not entered in the cash
50,50 JR%

“Book.

Sale proceeds of new gas connections and stoves mciu(]mg spare
parts from 1st August [986 to 3i1st January 1987 for Rs.o.12 la kh was
also not cntered in the cash book. Similarly sale proceeds of 109 gas

cylinders of Rs.7134 was also not entered in the cash bool\ in ]une 1986,

The cash book of 1 PG sales and stores materials was not written
{from Februarv 1987 to AEri! 1987.

The matter was reported to the Management and Government
in (September 1988); their replies had not been received (December
1989).




soth=-

102 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

6.5.2 GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
SIKKIM LIVESTOCK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Loss due to demolition of Poshtick Booth-cum-Cafeteria

As apprr_)\'ct(i by the State Government, the Company acquirca
(8th Fehruary 1984) 2 Poshtick Booth, from Animal Husbandry Department
and converted it into a sale counter-cum-caieteria by investing Rs. 2.64.
lakhs (Rs.2.01 lakhs on civil works and Rs.o.63 lakh on furniture and
fixtures) during November 1985,

Government subsequently decided (September 1986) to hand-
over the sale counter-cum-cafeteria to the Phanglapso  Committee for
erecting a Statue of ‘Thekongthek’ and in lieu thercof, the Cempaony
was to be allotted a shop in the Super Market. Government's decision
did not specify whether the shop in Super Market was to be allotted on
payment or frce of cost.  In Apuil 1988 the Locul Self Government and
Housing Department proposcd to the Company cither to hire a room in
Super Market on menthly vental basis of Rs.2000 or make an outright
purchase at Rs.2 lakhs per room. Accordingly, the Company deposited
(June 1988) Rs.24,000 in Bank for allotment of room in Super Market
on rental basis. The room is yet (July 1987) to be allotted.

The sale counter-cum-cafeteria was demolished (alter Septem-

ber 1986) but no statue had been ervected se=tar (December 1988).

The decision of Government, thus, involved the Company ina
recurring monthly expenditure of Rs.2000 for handing over the sale-cum-
cafeteria beside wastetul expenditure of Rs.2.64 lokhs without any consi-
deration,

The matter was l'cported to the Mam.gu‘.mr:—.nt'/{}ovcinm nt in
September 1988 their replies had not been reccived (January 1989).

Departmentally managed Goverament Commercial

quasiCommercial undertaking

6.5.3 SIKKIM NATIONALISED TRANSPORT WL
(i) Loss due to shortage of petrol and high speed diesel
oil
?

A huge quantity of petrol and high speed dicsel oil  worth
Rs.g.54 lekhs was exhibited as short in 4 depots of the Sikkim Nationa-
lised Transport (Mangan Rs.1.97 lakhs, Rongpoo Rs.1.12 lakhs, Jorethang




Para 6.5.23 Loss‘due to demolition of Poshtick B
cum=Cafeteria. '

The reply is not specific and does net !

answer the comments in the para. The following infor-

mation may be furnished.

a) Whether the Phanglapso Committee had pald any
compensation te the SLDC? What were the terms
under which the site was handed over te the
Cemmittee ?

b) Whether the proposed statue has since been erect-
ed ? I £ not what were the reasens ?

¢) Was any counter alloted in Supermarket te the
SLDC ? If so, was it occupied by the SLDC 2 If
not eccupied, wWhat was the actien taken by the ‘
Department to realise the deposit of Rse 24,000/~
made with the L.S5.G. ? ‘

d) What was the total accumulated less sustained
by the SLDC at the time of its closure{and what
was the yearwise analysis thereof ?

e) It appears from the Audit Report (Para 6.2.3) tlat
the SLBE did net finalise its Accounts from
1978-79 onwards.

What action was taken by the Department over these
years to get the Acceunts u dated and streamlim:
its working ?

£) Heow can the Department demy its responsibility
when %K@ it has been paying grants-in-aid ye

after year without exercising any contrel or
check en the functiening of the Cerporation |



- F oy T ok ) S E e L O Tt B s b i e ol B o B o= : e
ADETNS0E TO - A0LIJLlonz=b ©F oub 22040 N it e BYEW

«BLTIDF TG0 il

2 290D bas oliiosgs Jon i vige: sl
02l puivollel ol .516¢ 907 af =23peommes sds Yowaas
eDoficioiul sd yesm poidtsm
" Yas Disq berl 9sijimmel oauslpusdd add 1soddsnw (5
2rmisd ond oisw Jedv SOUOJa a7 oF neiis O9¢ghReD
* ofld oF 1sve Debnsd ssw sftz o0t doicdw 1ebnu

I S soidimmou

818 nosd sonlae asd esulsrz beszcyorg srf ysdiedW (d

§$ 2neessI afd eixow IFedw Fon X I S be

9rd OF Isilsmiogue ni Dezolls Isinued yas 28W (D
II § OUJdS o3 yd Deiguooo Fi 25W 2 II € DUiac
‘ o3y yd asAs’t noldve or3 asw Fsdw . balquooe Fonm
=\COO PS o2l Yo slaogeb eord sailssy oF Fnomtisged

T +PV.c.d a3 dFiw obsm

benlksdeva azol bodslumusos L[s3cd 503 zsw IsdW (b
Ferw Dns oxuzclo edi O omis eoad Fs OWJE o3 vd
3

$ Icoiadlr cisylsns sziwisey ofdd asw

i3 (£+8.08 sus4) F30gos FIbUA sd3 moal 21ssqes I (o
moxI atouendA 23i szilsnil zen bib ugua orlz
«2biswno €TV-8Verl
13 19vo Faomdisqel o yd nexsd 28W N0olios FsdW
timsoitz bas beotsbgfu =23nuesoA sdi Fop 0F 2158y

f’ . .
S pnixaow 23t

Yqilf‘iuror 9% =2Ji yasb Jynemdisgsl o3 ned wOH (I

oy Dis~ni-2dngup pniysq assd esd Ji BEX asdw
30 Iexinoeo vyns palziorexs Fuodiiw 19y 2otis

E noits10410D st Fo paiaoidoaul od¥ ne Aosdo



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 103

Rs.5.70 lakbs and Legship Rs.o.75 lakh). These amounts exclude the
figures in respect of Gangtok Depot for the period from April 1985 to
November 1986 for which records were not produced to Audit.
Out of the total shortag: of petrol and HSD oil worth
Rs.9.54 lakhs, quantity worth Rs.1.18 lakhs rclated to Mangan Depot
where the defective pumping machine was pumping o.2 litres in excess
A . _—
on every ¢ litres. This defect has not been rectified so far (August 1988).
The matter was rc*ported to the Management/ Government
in September 1988 ;replies have not been received (March 1989).
(i) Aveoidable expenditure of Rs.5.09 lakhs due to non-
acceptance of lowest tenders

Tenders were invited {or fabrication of 15 bus  bodies of the

Sikkim Nationalised Transport in July 1985.  Out of the six tenders,
the fifth lowest tender of 2 Calcutta based firm was acceptedat Rs.1.03
lakhs per body rejecting the lowest quotation for Rs.0.87 lakh and others
on the grounds of failure to deposit full amount of earnest money and bad
workmanship.  The firm’s performance  did not turn out to be satis-
factory. later in the next ycar 1986, when tenders for fabrication of 15
bus bodies were invited, the highest tender of the same firm was accepted
at Rs.1.17 lakhs against the lowest rate of Rs.o.99 lakh per body even
though it was on record that the work done by this firm in 198§ was not
satisfactory in regard to fitting wind shield glasses, driver’s doors, supports,
bells etc.

Thus a loss of Rs.5.09 lakhs cccured in rejecting the lowest tei-
ders during 1985 and 1986.

The matter was reported to Management and Government
(September 1988). In reply (November 1988), the Management stated
that the proposal f'm'acccptn.ncc of the highest tender in 1986, was cleared
by the Developmeznt Commissioner and Secretary, Finance Department
and finally approved by the Government.

(iif) Non-realisation of Rs.o 39 lakh on sale of bus tickets

A booking agent was appointed by the Sikkim Nationalised
Transport (June 1984) for Rumtck on commission basis for the period
from june 1984 to May 1985, but the agent continued to function up to
September 1986.  Out of total tickets vulued Rs.o.89 likh issued to
the agent from June 1984 to Scptcmbcr 1986, the agent remitted onl_v
Rs.o.50 lakh ond the belance was neither remitted nor unsold tickets
returncd.

The maotter was reportcd to the Management and Government
in September 1988. In reply (December 1988), the Managcment stated
that letters directing the agent to deposit the balance amount had been
issued.



w;!ﬂx
e

%
104 g)?“' 2 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
(iv) Procurement of spurious spare parts
Spuriou‘: spare parts of motor vehicles costing Rs.1.92 lakhs v

were supplied by a local firm to the Sikkim ]\aUmﬁn ed Transport
during November 1985 to March 1986, These could not be fitted into
the vehicles ~nd stores worth Re.o. 31 l-kh were not entered in the stock

ledger.  The Management stated that all the connected records were
seized by the State \Is_‘lldllLL Department {or inv estigetion.  Results ¢”
investigation have not been intimated. 8

The metter was reported  to Government in September 1988
In repl)' (November 1g88), Government intimated thet payment for thc
materials was not made and stops were being taken to retuen the mater”
and blacklist the supplier.

(v) Short realisation of Rs.27.10 lakhs on account of lu.s
of goods in transit 3
The Sikkim Nationalised Transpoit (SNT) regulacly coiries
goods on behelf of various Government departments and the pubhc
Then the carriage bills are preferred, the recciving departments deduct
amounts {rom the freight charges towards the loss of goods in tran.:
Dmmg the pmod from 1983-84 to 1986-87, the various Go\crnn. ----

departments deducted a sum of Rs.27. 10 lakhs on account of loss of good
in transit 25 detailed below :-

Name of the department  1983-84 1984-8¢ 1985-86 1986-87 Total
(In lakhs of rupees)

Food Corporation of

India AoBde AR — 3.13 11.89
Sikkim Public Works >
Department 0.¢8 0.06 0.27 .04 1.9¢
Food and Civil Supplies
Department 6.66 3.10 2.83 —- 12,59
lrrigation Department == — 0.13 - 0.13
Bharet Petrolcum Corpo-
ration Limited — — 0.4 — o.f4
11,48 7.68 3.77 A, T 27.10

The reasons for the transit loss was ascribed (November  1988)
by the Depaitnient to rough handling at the time of loading and unloading
causing dainage to the mntamuq

Further scrutiny (February 1989) by 2udit revealed that out of

the transit loss of Rs. 27.10 lakhs, Rs.6.12 lokhs was realised from the e
salaries of drivers and helght bills of the owners of private trucks, 3
employed by SNT for transportation of goods. 3



Audit Report 1987-88
Further comments
Paragraph 6.5.3 : Sikkim Nationalised Transport.
1. Sub para (i) : Loss due to shortage of petrol and
HSD 0il (Page 102-103)
a. What is the present positiong/f the shortage now ?
v

o pevs Ko ™
be The particulars&}n respéct o arious depots may be furnishe

for the years 1990-91 and 1991-92 for information of the
committee.
2. Sub para(ii) Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 5.09 lakhs due teo
non-acceptance of lowest tender (P=-103)
Ne comments
3. Sub para (iii) Nem-realisation of Rs. 0.39 lakh on sale
of bus tickets. (P=103)

a. Was legal actiog initiated against the Agent 2 I1If se
when was it é%ﬂ@&ﬁ&? If not, what were the reasons for the
delay ?
b. Was any security deposit received from the Agent ? 1f not
what were reasons for the ommissien ?
4., Sub para(iv) Procurement of sperious spare part (P-104)

Has action been taken te blacklist the firm 2 If so

when was the firm blacklisted and for what period ?

5. sub=-para(v) Short realisation of Rs. 27.10 lakhs on account

of loss ©f goods in transit (P-104)

a. Final reply in this regard may be furnished.

L. what is the total amount recovered/ realisaed so far and

what is the balance amount?

c. What was the position inm respect of the period

6. Sub=para (vi) : Non-realisation of income tax of Rs. 0.85

lakh at source (P!-108). ‘;
No comments. .i



88-T8€1 Fuoysh Fibwuas

| = :
| 2¥nenmmos AsaF AU

l"— e FA0GEUGTL x)sailiiﬂoidsw m){-‘r’tig & EdCat _”QBIQB’.‘LB‘%
B

‘ '~ bas Ioidsy 3o spsiieda oF oub za0d t (i) 6516q dUd .1
4| | {€0L=S0I 9pss4) I[iC GeH

k¢ f won sppiioda sdi 1@ Aeliizog JHSdETQ o 8L FedVi o5
L in:ui od yem 230620 IWCLisv Eg ;DégéJI ﬂihalﬁlﬁoljisq a0 «d
3r add ¥e aolisnyoial o0 Le~f€e[ bns ie-0@C[ esussy a6+ 101
Vi o e 52T <993 3 i Mmoo
ﬁz-syb aridsl €U.8 .2 o ﬂiﬁjlbﬂdqxs sldsbiova (Li)exsq duc .8
'f-. _ & EQ0i~-4) a8bnod Fzewol o SoASIYSOD5=A0H

g adnommes oul ‘ :
-9lp2 . no sl REL0 J2h Fo noijselissi-noli (Lll) cisg due o8

el (EVI=4%) .atexoii zpd 2o

.:w" oz IL § FnopA erdr Zeanlsps boislibai ROLJJB Lepsl 2Bl o5
snj ToT anc2seT o0 9lisw IFsdw o 1T ?bﬁ#@eﬁ% 3t esw nsdw"
3 _ S velsb

E Jor 14 © Josua ond meii Dovieosy Fleogsd vFiiunsa yhs 2sW od
" $ O0Lz2immo Si3F 10T 2H0EsESsI 919w Fodw
< (BOI~8) Fise 9rsga BUCLIeda IC Fnemoxunoud (vi)sice duc b

ce IL oo il ody Yeildos Ld ©3 noisyr hssd nolios =2sh
: S Deizxsy Jenw 103 Dns boreilnopld miil edof zew nsdu

E?nucaun Ao adidsi UL.UC J2a 30 00idseifss: F100¢ {v)eisg-dus .2

(2QI-4) Fispsxs ni 2bo0p- S0 -820f Fo

2 ‘ Ooilelaauas s " vEil DUegsI zidi ok ydéex Leai¥ .5
| RaEs 1t - basailssT \DsiavLJsl Fnboms 15303 ods B FEdw 0

’ . cldoucms 9vaslsa oy 2L Fedw
.. boidas srid Yo Fosgasy pi e leoy odd 8w Fudl .o
?3.9 W8S 10 %54 emonni 30 feiissilsev<ror i {iv) sisd=~dua .8

: : « {(801-19) sonuwoe I8 dis!
s aanmcs ol




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 105

(vi) Non-realisation of income tax of Rs.o.85 lakh at source

As per the existing instruction of the Income Tax and Sales
Tax Department, income tax at the rate of 3 per cent on  the value of the
ﬂuods suppllul to the Government departments should be  deducted at
source. A scrutiny of the payment registers of the Sikkim Nationa-
lised Transport at (mngtol\ revealed that income tax amounting to Rs.o.85
lakh was not deducted during the period August 1935 to DeLembu' 1986
from the supplicr’s bills. ln reply the ananumnt stated that non-
realisaton of income tax would not amount to a loss ol revenue as the
suppliers will be entitled for refund of this amount from the Income Tax
Department.  But the legal obligation has not been fulhilled.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1988,
While accepting the fact of non-recovery of income tax at source, the
Government stated (October 1988) that steps would be taken to realise
the amount in consultation with the Income Tax Department.

@k,dxzr_.i._g:'

Gangtok ) ( B.K. CHATTOPADHYAY )

The! v' ‘ }

D
o
o

Accountant General, Sikkim

s

NEW DELHI ( C.G. SOMIAH)
The 4 Qrp }QSG Comptroller and Auditor General of India

Counte rsigned

L)



106

Sl.
No.

10,

11
12,
13.
14.

AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

Number and name of Grant/
Appropriation
(1)

1-  State Legislature
1- Governor
11- Secretariat General
Services
13- Treasury and Accounts
Administration

23- Medical & Public Health
jo- Relief on Account of Na-

tural Calamities
32- Other Social Services
38- Forestry & Wild Life
39- Food Storage and Ware-

housing

40- Other Agricultural
Programmes

44- Power

47- Roads & Bridges
48- Road Transport Services
52- Public Debt

Total:

APPEN

Overall excess over the final
(Reference: Para

Voted

Voted Grant
Revenue Capital

(2) (3)

(In rupeecs)

33,35,000 -

1,74,40,000 =

38,70,000 —

§,03,45,000 -

3’4-4’62:000 -
20,545,000 —_—

3,8%,76,000 —

27,1 §,000 24,00,000

— 2,00,000

— 9,94,00,000
8,38,57,000 =

—_ 1,52,00,000

23,66,55,000 11,72,00,000




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 107
DIX 2.1
Grants/Appropriations
graph 2.05; Page No. 12)
/[Charged Grant
Charged Appropriation Total Grant Actual Excess
Revenue Capital Expenditure
(4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
= — 33,35,000 34,27,627 92,627
21,07,000 — 21,07,000 21,34,082 27,082
— == 1,74,40,000 1,74,44,439 4,439
= — 38,790,000 43,29,469  4,59,469
— — §,03,4§5,000 §,10,95,584 7,590,584
— == 3,44,62,000 3,56,15,767 11,§3,767
I = 201551000 20,87:[45 32714‘5
== —_— 3,85,76,000  3,97,96,546 12,20,546
—_— — §1,15,000 §2,39,301 1,24,301
— — 2,00,000 2,01,429 1,429
- == 9:941001000 9194127:720 27!720
= = 8,38,57,000  8,45,51,822  6,94,822
— ~r I,5§2,00,000 1)545685079 2)687079
— 1,76,24,000  1,76,24,000 1,8§,75,024 9,61,024
21,07,000 1,76,24,000 37,35,86,000 37,93,94,004 §8,08,004




108 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
APPEN
(Reference: Para
Statement showing injudicious
(a) Cases in which funds were injudiciously withdrawn
showed an excess over the provision
S1.No. Grant number and Head of Account Original
plus Supple-
mentary
(1) (2) (3)
I. 34- Soil and Water Conservation
2402- Soil and Water Conservation
102- Soil Conservation
4- Conservation in Water shed areas (NP) 7.00
2. 38 Forestry & Wild Life
2406- Forestry and Wild Life
ocoi- Direction & Administration
(1)-  Chief Conservator of Forests
1- Salaries (NP) 24.00
4. 102- Social Farm Forestry
(10)- Social Forestry Scheme (P) 38.25
4. 51- Tourism

3452~ Tourism

105- Tourist Transport Services

(2)-  Operational Expenses of Tourist
Transport Services

I- Road Transport Services (NP) 10.75%




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 109
DIX - 2.2
graph 2.08; Page No. 13)
and irregular re-appropriations
by re-appropriation, although the accounts already

(original plus supplementary)

Actual Expen- Excess Re-appro-
diture priation
( Reduction)
(4) (5) (6)

(In lakhs of rupees)

8.93 (-+) 1.93 (—) 4.80
25.07 (+) 1.07 (—) 1,14
43.97 (-+) 5.72 (—) 4-40

15.17 (+) 4442 {(—) 2,28




110
(b)

AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

Cases where tunds were withdrawn by re-appropriation

S1. No.

Grant number and Heud of Account Original plus
Supplemen-
tary

(1)

(1) (3)

g

14- Police
2055~ Police
104- Special Police
I- Armed Police

1 Salaries 90.00

17 Public Works (Buildings)

4216 Capitz] Outlay on Housing

107 Police Housing
1- Ul)gl'."d-llinl‘l of  Administration Recommen-

ded by 8th Finance Commission

(2)-  Construction of Police quarters and
Barracks (P 60.30

21= Educaticn

2202- General Fducation

104- Teacher & Other Service

I Pl'L‘-I’I‘iIWi.Il"\ Schools

1- Salaries (NP?) 23.60

200-  Other Adult Education Programmes

- Non-tormal cducation 5.00
(State Programme) (P)

23- Medical & Public Health

2210- Medical & Public Hezlth

800- Other v\|u-ncﬁm-'c

1- Centraliscd !u_n-dmse of dictnr}' materials
(3\;1-1‘, 16.30




‘A

AUDIT REPORT  op7-88

in excess of the available saving

111

Actual Expenditure Actual Saving ) Re-appro-
available priation
( Reduction)

(4) (%) (6)

(In Takhs of rupees)

87.02 (—) 208 (—) 4.13
54.51 (—) 579 () 8.29
20.66 (—) 2.94 (—) 5.0

1.78 —) 3.22 —) 4.64
15.36 (—) o.94 ) 3.07



112

AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

SI.  Grant Number and Head of Account Original
No. p[us
Supplementary
(1) (2) (3)

6 27 Social Security & Welfare

2225~ Social Security & Welfare

103- Special Central Assistance for Tribal Sub-

Plan

6- Floriculture Scheme (P) 3.00
7 102-  Child Welfare

I- I.C.D.S. Programme (100 % CSS) 34.00
8 29- Nutrition

2236- Nutrition

02-  Distribution of Nutritious food beverages

101-  Special Nutrition Programme (P) 22.00
9 48-  Road Transport Services

sog5g Capital Section

I- Sikkim Nationalised Transport

103- Workshop facilities (P) £7.00

1o.  g2-  Public Debt
6004- Capital Section
Loans for State Plan Schemes (Repayment)
1o1- Block Loans
2- Consolidated loans

54.90



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 113

Actual Expenditure Actual Re-appropriation
saving (Reduction)
available
(4) (%) (6)

2.99 (—) o.01 (—) 3.00
30.78 (—) 3.22 (—) .90
17.32 (—) 4.68 (—) 12.30
43.91 (=) 13.09 (—) 16.36

£4.90 Nil (—) 12.00



114 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

(c) Cases of unnecessary augmentation of funds through
vant grant

§I. No. Grant Number and Head afAccount Original plus

Supplementary
(1) (2) B (3)
I. 29- Nutrition

2236- Nutrition

02-  Distribution of Nutritious Food beverages
102- Midday meals (P) 23.00
2. 33-  Agriculture

4401-Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry
104- Agriculture Farm (P) 16.00

3 33-  Agriculture
4401~ Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry

109- Extension & Training (P) 6.00

4  40-  Other Agriculture Programmes
2415- Agriculture Research and Education

oI- Crop Husbandry

oo4- Research
1- Adaptive Trails (P) 8.00
5. s1-  Tourism

3452. Tourism

(2)  Operational expenses of Tourist transport
Services
2- Other transport services

) Lease charges of Helicopter (NP) §0.00



AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 115

re-appropriation, despite saving under the rele-

Actual expen- Actual saving Re-appro-
diture available priation
C)) @y (6)

(Im lakhs of rupees)

19.02 (—) 3.98 (+) I.00
15.24 (—) o.76 (+) 2.57
51T (—) o.89 (+) I.43
6.03 =) t87 (+) ©.30

46.42 (—) 3.58 (+) 5.35



116

AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

(d)  Cases in which funds were injudiciously augmented

required to cover-up the excess of expenditure
which ultimately resulted in sanving

S1.No. Grant number and Head of Account Original
plus Sup-
plementary

(1) (2) ) G
1. 17- Public Works

4216- Capital outlay on Housing

106- General Pool Accommodation

5- Construction of quarters for Ministers (P) 3.00
2, 21- Education

2202- Education

1I- Primary Schools

1- Salaries (P) 83.00
3 21- Education

2202- Education

104-- Teachers and Other Services

- Junior High Schools

1- Salaries (P) 107.00
4 21- Education

2202- Education
106- Text Books
(2)-  Purchase and Publication of Text Books (P) 10.00



AUDIT REPORT 1487-88 117

by re-appropriation, more than the amount
over the provision (original plus supplementary)

Actual Ex- Excess Re-appro-
penditure priation
(augmenta-
tion)
(4) (5) (6)

(In lakhs of rupees)

553 (+) 2.53 (+ 2.70
102.87 (+) 19.87 (+) 22.00
112.79 (+) s5.79 (+) 9.00

14.56 (+)  4.56 (+) s5.95



118

AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

APPEN

Statement showing savings/

(Reference: Paragraph 2.12;

198;-86
Name of Grant Original Supple-  Actual  Saving(—) Origi-
mentary  expendi- Excess(—) nal
ture

1. Public Works (Bldgs)

Revenue (Voted) 606.59 84.81 432.03 (—)259.37 674,11

Capital (Voted) 489.48 38.06 361.06 (—)166.48 699.43
2. Public Works (Roads

and Bridges)

Revenue (Voted) 650.55 24.25  743.17 () 68.37 710.1%

Capital (Voted) 1344.05 — 1162.35 (—)181.70 1484.79
3 Power

Revenue (Voted)  340.65 226.75 §99.22 (+) 31.82 §34.85

Capital (Voted) 694.00 12.35 5§15.98 (—)190.37 763.00
4. [Education

Revenue (Voted) 1091.92 30.00 1124.92 (+) 3.00 1274.70

‘}16.22' (—3694-73




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 119
DIX 2.3
excess over grants
Page No.1s)
1986-g7 1987-88
Supple-  Actual Saving (—) Origi- Supple- Actual Saving
mentary expendi-  Excess (-) nal mentary expendi- (—)
ture ture Excess
)
(In lakhs of rupees)
§5.25 220.53 (—) 508.83 693.10 181.94 839.34 (—) 35.70
10,00 §70.90 (—) 138.53 663.25 73.01 66§.72 (—) 70.54
§o.40 7o8.17 (—) 52.38 774.57 64.00 84552 (4) 6.95
16.86 1345.84 (—) 155.81 1540.23  40.00 1454.79 (—)125.44
41.34 514.85 (—) 61.34 '586.20 77.50 604.25 (—) 59.4§
88.00 833.07 (—) 17.93 894.00 100.00 994,28 (+) o.28
86.88 1290.93 (—) 70.65 1429.90 188.75 1542.59 (—) 76.06
348.73 . (—)1005.47 725.20 (—)—359._96




120

AUDIT

Al

( Reference : Par:

Statement ShOWil‘lg yearkwise an

1983-84
Targets Achievements
Name of
Component Area No. of] No. of | Area No. of | No. of Percentage
in b_enefi- mjm‘- in b_engri- m'ini— Area | Benefi-
hectares | ciaries | kits hectares | ciaries | kits o
ciaries
Land
Development | 128 320 — 128 320 —- 100 100
Distribution Not
of minikits 480 1200 | fixed | N.A. | 1200 | 1200 — 100
Plantation of
fuel and
fruit trees 160 400 — 160 400 — 100 100
Minor Irri- Not | Not
gation fixed | fixed — — e — — —

1984-85 ‘
Targets - Achievements E Targets
|
Area No. of | No. of | Area No.of | No. of Pcrcc_’i?mtqc l Area I No. of | N
i benefi-| mini- | i benef- ini- L} Bonefis
in Lngj} 1]‘1 i in cncf m.rm Area Benf- in .JL,.HL ‘: m.
hectares | ciaries | kits hectares| iciaries| kits o hectares| iciaries| ki
craries
|
|
128 320 — 128 320 — - 100 100 320 Sfo -
480 1200 | 1200 392 980 980 — — 8oo | 2000 | N
|
8o 200 — 148.2 247 — 185 134 | — —
Not Not Not Not
fixed | fixed — 640 415 — . — fixed | fixed
|




REPORT

'"PENDIX 3.1

graph

e O &

1987-g38

Page No. 21)

i mmponcnt-wise targets and achievements

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
Achievements Targets Achievements Targets ! Achievements
r.of | Area No. of | No. of t  Percentage Area No.of | No.of | Area ! No.of | No.of| Percentage | 4.0, No. of | No.of | Area No.of | No.of Percentage
. | dn benefi- | mini- y Benefi in benefi- | mini- in benefi- | mini- Area benfi- in benefi | minikits| in benefi- | mini- - Benefi
rea eneji- - , i , r . - , =
t5 hectares | ciaries | kits . hectares | ciaries | kits hectares | ciaries | kits Slers hectares | ciaries hectares| ciaries | kits | Area .Y
ciaries taries cigries
!
— ! 320 800 = 100 100 320 8o0 — ' 320 8co —_— 100 100 320 8c0 — 320 800 — 100 100
i
|
Not |
Al 800 2000 | N.A 100 100 8c0 2000 | 4000 800 2000 | N,A. 100 100 fixed | 2000 4000 | N.A, 2000 | 4000 | 100 100
— 74 150 — - — 280 280 — 160 147 —— 57 53 280 280 — 120 160 = 43 57







121 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
APPENDIX 6.1
( Reference : Paragraph 6.2.2; Page No. 93)
‘Statement showing particulars of paid-up capital, out-

standing loans, working results, etc. of the companies
as on 31st March 1988.

Paid-up capital at the end of the

current )’ECIT

SI.  Name of the State Central Others Total Long Amount of
No. Company Government Government term guarantee
loans at  given
the end Qf
current
year

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Sikkim Jewels 42.27 —_ .44 47.71 40.00 Nil
Limited

2. Sikkim Livestock
Development
Corporation
Limited 33.00 —_ — 33.00 — Nil

3. Sikkim Time
Corporation
Limited 144.00 — — 144.00 85.00 Nil

4. Sikkim Indus-
trial Develop-
ment and
Investment
Corporation
Limited 219,60 — 219.00 438.60 635.07  Nil

5. Sikkim Flour
Mills Limited 118.00 —_ — 118.00 32.15  Nil

Total : 556.87 — 224.44 781.31 792.22 Nil




122

AUDIT REPORT

1987-88

APPEN

( Reference : Paragraph

Summarised Financial Results

( Figures in columns g to

SI. Name of the  Date of Year  Authori- Paid- Total
No. Company incorpo- of  sed share up capital
ration  accounts capital share invested
capital
x 2 3 4 £ 6 7

1. Sikkim Industrial

Development

and Investment

Corporation March

Limited 1977 1987-88 1000.00 438.60 1117, 90
2. Sikkim Jewels July

Limited 1972 1986-87 §0.00 47.71 79.67
3. Sikkim Time

Corporation ~ October

Limited 1976 1986-87 100.00 55.00 176.24
4. Sikkim Flour June

Mills Limited 1980 1986-87 150.00 108.00 173.17



DIX 6.2

AUDIT REPORT

6.2.3 ; Page No. 94)

of the Working of Companies

13 are rupees in lakhs )

1987-88

123

Profit  Total inte- Interest on  Total Capital Total return Percen— Percen™
(-+)  rest char- long term  return emplo- on capital tage of tage of
Loss  ged to loan on capi- yed  employed returnon return
(—) profit and tal in- (84+9) capital on capi-
loss vested invested ta] em-

account (8+10) ployed

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

(4+) 573 41.69 41.69  47.42 984.04 47.42 424  4.82
(+) o0.37 1.13 1.13 1.5c 61.31 1.50 1.88 2.45
(+) 3414 — e 34.14  174.51 34,14 19.37 19.56
(+) 4.03 1.6 0.35 4.38 120,47 £.J9  2.53  4.31



124

AUDIT REPORT 1987-88

APPEN

( Reference : Paragraph

Summarised Financial Results of the

( Figures in columns s to

SI.No. Name of the

Date of Year of  Authori- Paid- up  Total
Corpomtion incarpora- accounts  sed capi- cap:‘tal cap:'tal
tion tal invested
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
s Sikkim Mining February 1986-87 100.00 £7.35% 167.13
Corporation 1960
2. State Bank of  June December
Sikkim 1968 1984 100.00 20.38  1457.52




AUDIT REPORT 1987-88 125
DIX 6.3
6.3.3 ; Page. No. 95)
Working of Statutory Corporations
13 are rupees in lakhs)

Pro- Total Interest  Total Capital Total Percen-  Percen-
it interest  on long return emplo- return tage of  tage of
() charged  term on ca- yed on capi-  return return
Loss to prqﬁt loan pital tal em- on ca- on ca-
(—) and loss invested ployed pital pital

account (8-410) inves- emplo-
ted ved
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 g
(-})2.561 o0.79 0.79 3.30 52.08 3.30 1.97 6.34
2861.40 263.60 18.08 9.21

(+)49.82 213.98 213.78 263.60




126 AUDIT REPORT 1987-88
APPENDIX 6.4
( Reference : Paragraph 6.3.4.1 ; Page No. 95)
Summarised Financial Position of Sikkim Mining Corporation
LIABILITIES ASSETS

Ason 31.3.87 As on 31.3.87

(Rupees in lakhs)

1. Paid-up Capital 57.3% 1. Net fixed assets  45.02

~

Cash and Bank 2.79
Balances

2. Loan Funds 109.78%

3. Other liabilities 27.77 3. Loans & Advances o.73

4. Other zssets 74.43
5. Profit & Loss
Accounts 71.92
194.90 194.90

* Includes Rs.5.17 4 2.21 lakhs towards interest accrued on loans.



AUDITREPORT 1987-88 127

APPENDIX 6.5
( Reference : Paragraph 6.4.3 ; Page No. 97)

Summarised Financial Results of the Working of
Departmentally Managcd Commercial undertakings

SI.  Name Dateqf Year of Mean Profit () Total Total Percentage

No. of the incor- accounts capital Loss (—) interest  return of return

under- pora- of Govern- on mean
taking tion ment loan| capital
capital
. : 3 4 § 6 7 8 9
. Sikkim
Nationa-
lised
Trans-
port 1955-56 1985-86 803.56 (—) 79.21 Not  (—)79.21 —
pro-
vided
. Govern-
ment
Fruit
Preser-
vation
Factory October 1986-87 103.36 (—) 11.33 Not  (—)21.23 —
196¢ pro-
vided
. Sikkim
Tea
Board June 1987-88 365.51 (—) 25.06 Not (—)25.06 —
1974 pro-
vided
. Wood
Working
Centre January 1985-86 26.68 (—) 4.26 Not (—) 4.26 —
1974 pro-

vided












